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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this document is to report the findings of a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) conducted for a site known as the Hope Highway 32 Industrial Site, with 
six lots totaling 378 acres, located just east of the Hope Municipal Airport, Arkansas off of 
Arkansas State Highway 32, Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas (hereafter “the Property”).  
The Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with the American Society for Testing and 
Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E1527-13, and consisted of a records review of 
reasonably ascertainable environmental and historical record sources, a site reconnaissance, 
interviews with key site managers, occupants, local governmental agencies and/or other 
persons with knowledge of the Property.  The site visit was conducted on November 14, 2017 
by Burgess & Niple, Inc. (B&N) Environmental Professional Ms. Krista N. Carter.  Ms. Carter 
is the principal author of this report.  The report was reviewed by Mr. David Walker.  The 
User of this Phase I ESA is American Electric Power (AEP).

Findings of this Phase I ESA are summarized as follows:

• The Property, currently vacant and pastureland, consists of a total of 378 acres, split 
into six separate lots.  The Property is accessed by U.S. 278 West and State Highway 32 
North.  During World War II (WWII), it was utilized by the military.  Utilities 
currently provided on the site include electric, water, sanitary sewer, and 
telecommunications/fiber optics.    

• The Property is currently vacant.  There are three structures located on the 162-acre 
lot, south of State Highway 32 North.  These structures are a dilapidated barn, an old 
residential well house, and a chlorine storage building owned by Hope Water & Light.  
Several light industrial properties are adjacent to the north, west, south, and east.   

• The three structures present include a dilapidated barn, an old residential well house, 
and a chlorine storage building owned by Hope Water & Light.  The interior of the 
dilapidated barn and the old residential well house were littered with unknown 
substance containers with staining on the dirt floor of the barn.  

• The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 
request for the records for the property to the north, Grace Sierra, located at 
3713 Highway 32, will not be available until late December.  This is beyond reasonably 
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ascertainable information and is not included as part of this assessment.  If 
information becomes available that is pertinent to possible impacts to the Property, 
an addendum letter with those files will be issued to the User.   

B&N has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
Practice E1527-13 for the Property.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 
described in Section 1.4 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the Property except for the 
following:

• Oil staining in the dilapidated barn indicates a possible release.  Further remediation 
of this area is warranted to ensure no impacted soil remains on the Property during 
development.    

• Multiple substance containers and household trash was observed in the former well 
house and dilapidated barn.  These items must be cleaned up.

• Until U.S. EPA records for the northern adjacent parcel are reviewed, it is unknown if 
any impacts to the Property are present.  If pertinent information becomes available 
after the submittal of this report, an addendum letter with summaries of impacts will 
be submitted to the User.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of this document is to report the findings of a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) conducted for a site known as the Hope Highway 32 Industrial Site, with 
six lots totaling 378 acres, located just east of the Hope Municipal Airport off of Arkansas 
State Highway 32, Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas (hereafter “the Property”).  The 
Property, currently vacant and pastureland, consists of a total of 378 acres that is split into 
six separate lots.  The Property is accessed by U.S. 278 West and State Highway 32 North.  
During World War II (WWII), it was utilized by the military.  Utilities currently provided on 
the site include electric, water, sanitary sewer, and telecommunications/fiber optics.  A site 
visit was conducted on November 14, 2017 by Burgess & Niple, Inc. (B&N) Environmental 
Professional Ms. Krista N. Carter.  Ms. Carter was the principal author of this Phase I ESA 
report.  The User of this Phase I ESA is American Electric Power (AEP).

1.2 Detailed Scope of Services

This Phase I ESA was prepared in accordance with the format and procedures outlined by 
the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) in its Standard Practice E1527-13.  
Completion of a Phase I ESA generally includes a site visit, a review of reasonably 
ascertainable environmental and historical record sources, and interviews with Property 
owners, occupants, local agency representatives, and/or other persons with knowledge of 
the Property.  This Phase I ESA did not include subsurface investigations, soil or water 
testing of any kind or of any type of environmental media, or identification and evaluation 
of asbestos-containing building materials; radon; lead-based paint; lead in drinking water; 
wetlands; regulatory compliance; cultural and historic resources; industrial hygiene; health 
and safety; ecological resources; endangered species; indoor air quality; biological agents; 
and mold.

1.3 Significant Assumptions

No significant assumptions were made for purposes of conducting the Phase I ESA for the 
Property.  All findings from the previous Phase I ESA are noted throughout the report. 
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1.4 Limitations and Exceptions

The Phase I ESA, conducted by B&N for the Property, represents the environmental 
condition of the Property as of November 14, 2017.  Statements contained in this report do 
not apply to changes in Property use or associated changes in the environmental condition 
of the Property after this date.  

1.5 Special Terms and Conditions

Performance of the Phase I ESA for the site did not include a detailed inspection of adjacent 
or nearby properties, except as can be viewed from public right-of-ways and reasonably 
ascertainable regulatory files, if applicable.

1.6 User Reliance

This Phase I ESA report was prepared for the exclusive use of AEP (hereafter, the User).  
Reliance may be extended to other parties with authorization from the User and express 
written consent of B&N.  Reliance on this report by others without User authorization and 
express written consent of B&N is at their sole risk. 
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Location and Legal Description

Property location, ownership, and legal description information are summarized in Table 1 
below.

Table 1
Property Location, Ownership, and Legal Description

Address U.S. 278 West and State Highway 32 North
Political Jurisdiction Hempstead County
Owner Hope Water & Light
Parcel Nos. None provided
Total Acreage 378
Zoning None – Outside of zoning restrictions

A site location map is provided in Appendix A.  Parcel records were not provided by the 
User. 

2.2 Site and Vicinity Characteristics

The 378-acre Property is located in a rural area with some industrial properties, 
approximately 5.5 miles north of Hope, Arkansas, in an area with slightly rolling hills.  The 
site has previously been vacant land and pasture.  During WWII, the Property was utilized 
by the military.   

2.3 Current Use of the Property

The Property is currently vacant.  There are three structures located on the 162-acre lot, south 
of State Highway 32 North.  These structures are a dilapidated barn, an old residential well 
house, and a chlorine storage building owned by Hope Water & Light.  Several light 
industrial properties are adjacent to the north, west, south, and east.  
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2.4 Structures; Roads; Utilities, and Other Improvements 

Property structures, access, utilities, and other improvements are summarized in Table 2 
below.  A site plan is included in Appendix B.

Table 2
Property Improvements and Utilities

Structures Three structures are present -  a dilapidated barn, an old 
residential well house, and a chlorine storage building owned by 
Hope Water & Light

Roads U.S. 278 West and State Highway 32 North
Water Hope Water & Light
Sewer Hope Water & Light
Storm Water Drainage Natural drainage
Electric Hope Water & Light
Gas CenterPoint Energy
Other Improvements Wells located in the area providing potable water; Rail line 

operated by Union Pacific.

2.5 Current Uses of Adjacent Properties

Current uses of adjacent properties are summarized in Table 3 below:

Table 3
Current Adjacent Property Uses

North Some industrial and vacant/wooded/pastureland
South Agricultural/pastureland
East Residential and industrial
West Commercial/Hope Municipal Airport
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small 
Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfields 
Amendments”), the User must conduct the inquiries as provided on the User Questionnaire 
as required by 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 
312.31.  A User Questionnaire was completed by Mr. Steve Saum, Hope Water & Light 
General Manager.  A copy of the completed User Questionnaire is included as Appendix C.

3.1 Title Records  

No title records were provided by the User for this Phase I ESA.

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

The User indicated they are not aware of any environmental liens or Activity Use Limitations 
(AULs) for the Property.

3.3 Specialized Knowledge

Hope Water & Light are the owners of the Property.  The land is currently used for pasture 
or hay growth, it does not contain any business dealing with chemicals.

3.4 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

The purchase price is comparable to the fair market value of the surrounding properties.  

3.5 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

3.5.1 Past Uses of the Property

The User reported the past uses of the Property as pastureland. 

3.5.2 Current and Past Use of Chemicals on the Property

The User reported no knowledge of current or past use of chemicals on the Property.  
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3.5.3 Spills or Other Chemical Releases on the Property

The User reported they are not aware of any spills or other chemical releases on the Property.

3.5.4 Environmental Cleanups on the Property

The User reported they are not aware of any environmental cleanups on the Property.  

3.6 Presence of Contamination

Based on the User’s knowledge and experience related to the Property, they were not aware 
of any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of releases at the 
Property.

3.7 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

The current owner and property manager of the Property is the Hope Water & Light.  There 
are currently no occupants of the Property.  

3.8 Reason for Performing Phase I

The Phase I ESA was performed at the request of AEP to help the Authority market the 
undeveloped portions of the Property to future industrial companies.

3.9 Other

The User provided no other information regarding the Property.
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources

A search of standard and additional environmental record sources was conducted for the 
Property by Environmental data Resources, Inc. (EDR) using approximate minimum search 
distances as described by ASTM E1527-13 as follows:

Standard Environmental
Record Sources (where available)

Approximate Minimum 
Search Distance

miles (kilometers)
Federal NPL site list 1.0 (1.6)
Federal Delisted NPL site list 0.5 (0.8)
Federal CERCLIS list 0.5 (0.8)
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list 0.5 (0.8)
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 1.0 (1.6)
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list 0.5 (0.8)
Federal RCRA generators list Property and adjoining properties
Federal institutional control/engineering control 
registries

Property only

Federal ERNS list Property only
State and tribal lists of hazardous waste sites identified for investigation or remediation:
State and tribal-equivalent NPL 1.0 (1.6)
State and tribal-equivalent CERCLIS 0.5 (0.8)
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal 
site lists

0.5 (0.8)

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists 0.5 (0.8)
State and tribal registered storage tank lists Property and adjoining properties
State and tribal institutional control/engineering 
control registries

Property only

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.5 (0.8)
State and tribal Brownfield sites 0.5 (0.8)

NPL = National Priority (Superfund) List; CERCLIS = Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and 
Liability Information System; NFRAP = No Further Remedial Action Planned; RCRA = Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act; TSD = Treatment, Storage, or Disposal; ERNS = Federal Emergency Response and Notification System.
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Search results for the Property are summarized below in Table 4.  Search results for 
surrounding properties located within the approximate minimum search distance are 
summarized in Table 5 following.  A copy of the full database report is provided in 
Appendix D.

Table 4
Environmental Records Search Results for the Property

Business Name Address

Distance
Relative

to Property
(mi)

Record
Source Description

Hope Water & 
Light (Well No. 1)

110 Temple Drive 0.031 S Tier 2 Tier 2 listings are facilities which 
store or manufacture hazardous 
materials and submit a chemical 
inventory report.  This listing is for 
a well listed as water supply and 
the chemical is chlorine.  

Table 5
Environmental Records Search Results 

for Surrounding Properties

Business Name Address

Distance/
Direction

Relative to
Property

Record
Source Description

Hope Water & 
Light (Storage 
Building No. 1)

3569 Highway 
32 North

0.12/ENE TIER 2 Tier 2 listings are facilities which store or 
manufacture hazardous materials and 
submit a chemical inventory report.  This 
listing is for a well listed as water supply 
(old Well No. 5) and the chemical is 
chlorine.  

New Millennium 
Building Systems, 
LLC

3565 Hwy 32 
North 
Oakhaven Ind.

0.14/ENE RCRA-
CESQG

This site is listed as a RCRA CESQG in 
2011.  These types of facilities generate 
100 kg or less per calendar month.  They 
have been reporting since 1999.  Informal 
enforcements are listed.

New Millennium 
Building, LLC

3565 Hwy 32 
North

0.14/ENE TIER 2 Tier 2 listings are facilities which store or 
manufacture hazardous materials and 
submit a chemical inventory report.  This 
listing is for liquid oxygen, carbon 
dioxide, argon, and paint.   

Grace Sierra 3713 Highway 
32 North

0.23/WSW SEMS This site is not on the NPL and is not 
listed as a federal facility.  No other 
information is available.

Multiple Ranges 0.86/WSW UXO The southwestern Proving Grounds were 
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Business Name Address

Distance/
Direction

Relative to
Property

Record
Source Description

located in this area.  Unexploded 
Ordnances are possible in this area.  This 
area was used to test munitions between 
1942 and 1945 for WWII.  The total area of 
the site is estimated to be 5 miles wide 
and 19 miles long.

RCRA = Resource Conservation and Recovery Act; CESQG = Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator; 
UXO = Unexploded Ordnances

4.2 Local Agency Records 

File review requests were made to the following local agencies with potential information 
regarding spills, releases, or other incidents at the Property that may have involved 
hazardous substances or petroleum products. Review results are summarized below in 
Table 6.

Table 6
Local Agency Record Review Results

Agency Contact
Request

Date Response Date
 Fire Dept. Hope Fire Department – 

firecheif@hopearkansas.net
10/17/17 10/17/2017 – No 

Records for Property
USTs and EPA Arkansas Department of Environmental 

Quality – E-Mail winthrop@adeq.state.ar.us  
10/17/17 10/17/2017 – No 

Records for Property
U.S. EPA Online FOIA request

https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action
/public/home

10/17/17 11/21/2017 – No 
Records for Property, 
adjacent records 
available for review after 
12/29.

USTs = underground storage tanks; EPA = Environmental Protection Agency; FOIA = Freedom of Information Act

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Records Reviewed:

Copies of correspondence received from local agencies are included in Appendix E.
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4.3  Other Records

No other environmental databases or other record sources were reviewed for this Phase I 
ESA.

4.4  Physical Setting Sources

4.4.1 U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic Maps

The Property is depicted on both the 2017 USGS 7.5-minute series quadrangle for Hope, 
Arkansas and Sheppard, Arkansas (see Appendix A).  Average elevation across the property 
is 350 to 400 feet above mean sea level (amsl). 

4.4.2 Physiographic, Geological, Hydrogeological, and Topographic Conditions

The sources were reviewed for information regarding physiographic, geological, 
hydrogeological, and topographic conditions on the Property and environs:

According to the Arkansas Geological Survey Physiographic Regions, the Property is located 
within the West Gulf Coastal Plain, which is a south sloping plain of gently rolling hills and 
can be divided into two areas based on the age of the rocks.  The area in orange consists of 
Tertiary clays, sands and silts with lignite deposits and Quaternary gravels, and sands and 
clays.  The area in green consists of Cretaceous sand, clay, gravel, marl, limestone, and chalk 
and Quaternary sand and gravel.

According to the Arkansas Geological Survey Aquifers, much of Arkansas’ groundwater comes 
from Quaternary deposits of sand and gravel in the Mississippi River Embayment.  Irrigation 
wells, with depths ranging from 100 to 200 feet, commonly produce 1,000 to 2,000 gallons 
per minute (gpm). Although usable for irrigation and some domestic uses, the high iron 
content of Quaternary aquifers makes the water generally unsuitable for human 
consumption in many areas.  The deeper aquifers, which underlie the majority of the Gulf 
Coastal Plain, supply most domestic and municipal needs in this part of the State.

The Sparta/Memphis aquifer is located in the middle part of the Claiborne Group (also 
Eocene in age).  The Sparta is used in southern Arkansas and Memphis in the northeastern 
Arkansas.  The top of this major aquifer typically occurs at depths of 200 to 600 feet, and in 
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some areas as deep as 1,000 feet.  Individual wells may produce up to 1,200 gpm.  Most 
communities in southern and eastern Arkansas use this aquifer as their source of supply.  
Other deeper units that are also used for public supplies include the Carrizo and Wilcox 
(Eocene) and the Nacatoch (Cretaceous), however these deeper formations may often contain 
saline water and therefore the area of usefulness is limited.

Topography in the vicinity of the Property is gently rolling with some flat areas.  

According U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service 
(NRCS), soil types mapped for the Property are summarized in Table 7 below.

Table 7
Soil Types

Soil Unit Name

Map
Abbrevi-

ation Characteristics
Houston clay, 1 to 
3 percent slopes

12 The Houston component makes up 95 percent of the map unit. Slopes 
are 1 to 3 percent. This component is on Blackland Prairie interfluves. 
The parent material consists of clayey marine deposits. Depth to a root 
restrictive layer, bedrock, paralithic, is 48 to 72 inches. The natural 
drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water movement in the 
most restrictive layer is low. Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or 
restricted depth) is moderate. Shrink-swell potential is very high. This 
soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation 
is at 60 inches during January, February, and March. Organic matter 
content in the surface horizon is about 4 percent. Nonirrigated land 
capability classification is 2e. This soil does not meet hydric criteria.

Houston clay, 3 to 
8 percent slopes, 
eroded

13 The Houston component makes up 100 percent of the map unit. Slopes 
are 3 to 8 percent. This component is on Blackland Prairie interfluves. 
The parent material consists of clayey marine deposits. Depth to a root 
restrictive layer, bedrock, paralithic, is 48 to 72 inches. The natural 
drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water movement in the 
most restrictive layer is low. Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or 
restricted depth) is moderate. Shrink-swell potential is very high. This 
soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation 
is at 60 inches during January, February, and March. Organic matter 
content in the surface horizon is about 4 percent. Nonirrigated land 
capability classification is 4e. This soil does not meet hydric criteria.
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Soil Unit Name

Map
Abbrevi-

ation Characteristics
Kipling silty clay 
loam, 3 to 8 percent 
slopes, eroded

15 The Kipling component makes up 100 percent of the map unit. Slopes 
are 3 to 8 percent. This component is on Blackland Prairie interfluves. 
The parent material consists of cretaceous clayey marine deposits. 
Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural 
drainage class is somewhat poorly drained. Water movement in the 
most restrictive layer is low. Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or 
restricted depth) is very high. Shrink-swell potential is high. This soil is 
not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 
14 inches during January, February, and March. Organic matter content 
in the surface horizon is about 1 percent. Nonirrigated land capability 
classification is 4e. This soil does not meet hydric criteria.

Mayhew silty clay 
loam, 0 to 2 percent 
slopes

1 The Mayhew component makes up 90 percent of the map unit. Slopes 
are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on Western Coastal Plain and 
Blackland Prairie stream terraces. The parent material consists of clayey 
marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 
60 inches. The natural drainage class is poorly drained. Water 
movement in the most restrictive layer is low. Available water to a 
depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is high. Shrink-swell potential is 
high. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water 
saturation is at 6 inches during January, February, and March. Organic 
matter content in the surface horizon is about 2 percent. Nonirrigated 
land capability classification is 3w. This soil meets hydric criteria.

Sacul fine sandy 
loam, 3 to 8 percent 
slopes

5 The Sacul component makes up 90 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 
3 to 8 percent. This component is on interfluves on coastal plains. The 
parent material consists of clayey marine deposits. Depth to a root 
restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is 
moderately well drained. Water movement in the most restrictive layer 
is moderately low. Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted 
depth) is high. Shrink-swell potential is moderate. This soil is not 
flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 
34 inches during January, February, March, April, and December. 
Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 2 percent. This 
component is in the F133BY003TX Clayey Upland ecological site. 
Nonirrigated land capability classification is 4e. Irrigated land 
capability classification is 4e. This soil does not meet hydric criteria. 
There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface.

Una silty clay loam, 
occasionally 
flooded

2 The Una component makes up 90 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 
0 to 1 percent. This component is on Blackland Prairie flood plains. The 
parent material consists of clayey alluvium. Depth to a root restrictive 
layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is poorly 
drained. Water movement in the most restrictive layer is low. Available 
water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is high. Shrink-swell 
potential is high. This soil is occasionally flooded. It is not ponded. A 
seasonal zone of water saturation is at 9 inches during January, 
February, March, April, November, and December. Organic matter 
content in the surface horizon is about 2 percent. Nonirrigated land 
capability classification is 3w. This soil meets hydric criteria.
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4.5  Historical Use Information on the Property 

4.5.1 Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs for the years 1949, 1989, 1994, 2000, 2009, 2010, 2013, and 2015 were 
obtained for review from EDR.  Observations regarding the Property and surroundings are 
summarized below in Table 8 for each photograph year.

Table 8
Historical Aerial Photograph Observations

Photo
Year

Observations

1949 The Property appears to be relatively vacant with some structures that appear to be 
residential.  There are no other industrial structures visible.  Possible military activity 
is to the north of State Highway 32 North.  Hope Municipal Airport is visible to the 
west.

1989 The resolution of the 1989 aerial photographs are poor and distinct observations 
cannot be made.  Some possible development is visible to the north of State Highway 
32 North.

1994 The Property appears to be vacant agricultural/pastureland.  Some structures are 
visible on the 162-acre lot and the 72-acre lot. Some development is visible to the north 
of State Highway 32 North.

2000 The resolution of the 2000 aerial photographs are poor and distinct observations 
cannot be made.  Some additional development is visible to the north of State 
Highway 32 North and to the west near the rail spur.

2009/2010 The Property appears to be vacant agricultural/pastureland.  Some structures are 
visible on the 162-acre lot and the 72-acre lot. The water tower is visible on the 26-acre 
lot.  The visible surrounding development appears mostly as it does today.  Large 
areas of land to the west appear to be used for trailer storage.

2013/2015 The Property and surrounding area appear mostly as it does today.

Copies of historical aerial photos reviewed are provided in Appendix F.

4.5.2 Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps

Sanborn maps are generally obtained as part of the environmental database review from 
EDR. Coverage is generally limited to urban areas.  As such, no Sanborn® maps were 
available for this site. 
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4.5.3 Local Street Directories

City Directories for the years 1999, 2003, 2008, and 2013 were obtained for review from EDR.  
City Directory review results show that none of the listings were for the Property.  The City 
Directory search was performed for streets within the Property and joining cross streets.  City 
Directory review results are included in Appendix G. 

4.5.4 Prior Assessments

One prior environmental assessment was provided for the Property.  Appendix H contains 
the previous environmental assessment.  The following summarizes the document.

Environmental Site Assessment, Phase I  for Industrial Park (Oakhaven Area) Hempstead County, 
Arkansas, Hope Water and Light Commission, June 8, 1995, Huntingdon Engineering & 
Environmental, Inc. 

 Review of historical information revealed the site was formerly owned by the 
U.S. Government and was part of the Southwestern Arkansas Proving Grounds.  
Private landowners acquired the Property from the U.S. Government.  

 There are no petroleum storage tank facilities listed or observed in the immediate 
vicinity of the site.

 Site buildings were inspected from the outside.  The water pump station contained 
chloride gas, for adding chlorine to the drinking water.

Recommendations:

The Southwestern Proving Grounds could have some hazardous materials or pose 
hazardous conditions on the site.  Information gathered and reviewed show these activities 
took place mostly north of the site.  It was Huntingdon’s opinion, a Phase II ESA would be 
costly and would not guarantee the location of any hazardous conditions for the site.  

4.5.5 Other Historical Sources

No additional historical record sources were discovered or reviewed during conduct of this 
Phase I ESA.  
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4.6 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties

Relevant observations regarding historical uses of adjoining properties are noted above in 
the descriptions of historical records reviewed for the Property.
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

A site reconnaissance of the Property was conducted by Ms. Krista N. Carter of B&N on 
November 14, 2017.  Site photographs depicting conditions during the site reconnaissance 
are provided in Appendix I.

Limiting conditions noted were no access to the entirety of each lot.
 
5.2 General Site Setting

5.2.1 Current Uses of the Property

The Property is currently vacant.  There are three structures located on the 162-acre lot, south 
of State Highway 32 North.  These structures are a dilapidated barn, an old residential well 
house, and a chlorine storage building owned by Hope Water & Light.  Several light 
industrial properties are adjacent to the north, west, south, and east.  
 
5.2.2 Past Uses of the Property

The Property was once used by the U.S. Government as a military base and part of an area 
known as the Southwestern Proving Grounds.  After WWII, the government sold the land to 
private sellers.

5.2.3 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

Current uses of adjacent properties are summarized in Table 3 (see Section 2.5).

5.2.4 Past Uses of Adjoining Properties

Past uses of adjoining properties include vacant, agricultural, and pastureland after WWII.  
Prior to that, the area was used by the U.S. Government as a military base and part of an area 
known as the Southwestern Proving Grounds.  After 1945, the area became developed with 
industrial properties.  
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5.2.5 Current and Past Uses in the Surrounding Area

The surrounding area is mostly forested, pastureland, agricultural, or vacant land, with some 
rural residential properties.  Past uses include use by the U.S. Government as a military base 
and part of an area known as the Southwestern Proving Grounds.  Today, the northern 
portion of the area is mostly industrial.
 
5.2.6 General Description of Structures

There were no residential or commercial structures on the Property.  Three structures are 
present, a dilapidated barn, an old residential well house, and a chlorine storage building 
owned by Hope Water & Light.

5.2.7 Roads

Access to the Property is provided from U.S. 278 West and State Highway 32 North. 

5.2.8 Potable Water Supply and Sewage Disposal System

Potable water and sanitary sewer are provided to the site by Hope Water & Light.  Storm 
water sewer is not at the site and occurs through natural drainage. 

5.3 Exterior Observations

5.3.1 Chemical Products and Wastes Stored Outside 

There were no hazardous substances, petroleum products, drummed wastes, or other 
chemical products and/or product containers observed on the Property.  

5.3.2 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs)

There were no observed or reported ASTs or evidence of former AST locations on the 
Property. 
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5.3.3 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

There were no observed or reported USTs or evidence of former UST locations on the 
Property. 

5.3.4 Odors

No unusual odors were noted during the site walkover.  

5.3.5 Pools of Liquid

No pools of liquid were observed on the exterior of the Property during the site walkover.

5.3.6 Drums

There were no observed or reported drums or evidence of former drum locations on the 
Property. 

5.3.7 Substance Containers (Identified and Unidentified)

There were no observed or reported substance containers or evidence of former substance 
container locations on the Property.

5.3.8 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

There were no transformers, capacitors or other major electrical equipment, or former 
locations of these, observed or reported on the Property.  

5.3.9 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons

One pond was observed on the 72-acre lot.  This pond was reported to be manmade and is 
used to water the cattle.
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5.3.10 Stained Soil or Pavement

No significant areas of stained soil or pavement were observed on the exterior of the Property 
during the site walkover except for inside the dilapidated barn on the 162-acre lot.  There 
was significant staining on the soil floor from possible former oil storage.

5.3.11 Stressed Vegetation

No areas of stressed vegetation were observed on the Property during the site walkover. 

5.3.12 Solid Waste

No solid waste disposal methods were observed on the Property. 

5.3.13 Wastewater

There were no process wastewater discharges and/or treatment facilities with exterior 
components or discharges observed on the Property.  

5.3.14 Wells

Two potable water wells were observed on the Property.  Both wells were located on the 162-
acre lot.  One well was located in a vacant well house just northeast of the dilapidated barn.  
It is unknown how old the well is.  The second well is located north of the dilapidated barn 
and is located in a well house.  This well is part of the potable water well network for the 
area.  

5.3.15 Storm Water

Storm water is handled by ditches and channels located on site.  New development may 
require additional storm water provisions.  

5.4  Interior Observation

There are no structures currently on the property except for three structures including a 
dilapidated barn, an old residential well house, and a chlorine storage building owned by 
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Hope Water & Light.  The interior of the dilapidated barn and the old residential well house 
were littered with unknown substance containers with staining on the dirt floor of the barn.  

5.4.1 Other Observations

No other interior observations pertaining to hazardous substances or petroleum products 
were noted.
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6.0 INTERVIEWS

The following persons were interviewed for information regarding current and past 
operations, and uses of hazardous substances and petroleum products on the Property 
during conduct of this Phase I ESA.  

Table 9
Phase I ESA Interviewees

Name Title Affiliation
Interviewed

By/Date
Steve Saum General Manager Hope Water & Light Krista N. Carter/November 14, 2017
Steve Harris President Hempstead County Economic 

Development Corp.
Krista N. Carter/November 14, 2017

6.1 Interview with Key Site Manager

Both Mr. Saum and Mr. Harris were interviewed prior to visiting the site.  Mr. Harris 
accompanied Ms. Carter during the site visit.  Both Mr. Saum and Mr. Harris stated they 
were unaware of any hazardous or petroleum releases at the site.  Mr. Saum stated chlorine 
storage was present in the potable water well house.  They were not aware of any other 
chemical storage on the Property.
 
6.2 Interviews with Occupants 

There are currently no occupants of the site.

6.3 Interviews with Local Government Officials

All interviews with local and governmental officials are summarized in Section 4.2.

6.4 Interviews with Others (Past Owners, Operators, and/or Occupants)

No past owners or occupants were interviewed for this Phase I.   
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8.0  OPINION

According to ASTM Practice E1527-13, the goal of this process is to establish and identify 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs).  RECs are defined as follows:

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs)—the presence or likely presence of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property:  (1) due to release to 
the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under 
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis 
conditions are not RECs.

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HRECs)—a past release of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the 
property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or 
meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting 
the property to any required controls.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CRECs) —a REC resulting from a past 
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance 
of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by 
regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain 
in place subject to the implementation of required controls.

The Environmental Professional’s opinions regarding findings of the Phase I ESA conducted 
for a site known as the Hope Highway 32 Industrial Site, with six lots totaling 378 acres, 
located just east of the Hope Municipal Airport off of Arkansas State Highway 32, Hope, 
Hempstead County, Arkansas are:

 This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the Property 
except for the following: 

o Oil staining in the dilapidated barn indicates a possible release.  Further 
remediation of this area is warranted to ensure no impacted soil remains on the 
Property during development.    
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o Multiple substance containers and household trash was observed in the former 
well house and dilapidated barn.  These items must be cleaned up.

o Until U.S. EPA records for the northern adjacent parcel are reviewed, it is 
unknown if any impacts to the Property are present.  If pertinent information 
becomes available after the submittal of this report, an addendum letter with 
summaries of impacts will be submitted to the User.
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9.0  DATA GAPS

No significant data gaps which may affect the Environmental Professional’s ability to 
identify RECs were encountered during this Phase I ESA other than the following:

 No review of U.S. EPA Records available for northern adjacent property.

 No aerials available for review between 1949 and 1989.
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10.0  CONCLUSIONS

B&N has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
Standard Practice E1527-13 for a site known as the Hope Highway 32 Industrial Site, with 
six lots totaling 378 acres, located just east of the Hope Municipal Airport off of Arkansas 
State Highway 32, Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas.  Any exceptions to, or deletions 
from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report.  

This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the Property except 
for the following: 

 Oil staining in the dilapidated barn indicates a possible release.  Further remediation 
of this area is warranted to ensure no impacted soil remains on the Property during 
development.    

 Multiple substance containers and household trash was observed in the former well 
house and dilapidated barn.  These items must be cleaned up.

 Until U.S. EPA records for the northern adjacent parcel are reviewed, it is unknown if 
any impacts to the Property are present.  If pertinent information becomes available 
after the submittal of this report, an addendum letter with summaries of impacts will 
be submitted to the User. 
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11.0  DEVIATIONS

Any exceptions to, or deviations from ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 in the conduct of 
this Phase I ESA are described in Section 1.4 of this report.
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12.0  ADDITIONAL SERVICES

No investigation of Non-Scope Considerations as defined in ASTM Standard Practice E1527-
13, Section 13 or other additional services were provided pursuant to this Phase I ESA.
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13.0  REFERENCES

References for site-specific information obtained from published sources and summarized 
in this report for the Property are noted in the text or included as footnotes throughout the 
report.
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14.0  SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

I, Krista N. Carter declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet 
the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) 312.  I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and 
experience to assess a Property of the nature, history, and setting of the Property.  I have 
developed and performed all appropriate inquires in conformance with the standards and 
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312, and the Annotations.

Krista N. Carter Signature: __________________________
Environmental Professional

Date: __________________________

Burgess & Niple, Inc.
5085 Reed Road
Columbus, Ohio 43220
(614) 459-2050

DECEMBER 19, 2017
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15.0  QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Ms. Carter joined B&N in January 2012.  She has been conducting Phase I ESAs for over 
17 years.  Her experience during the years of her environmental consulting career includes 
ASTM and Voluntary Action Program (VAP) Phase I and Phase II Property Assessments for 
industrial to small and large retail facilities, as well as private residential and large vacant 
tracts of land.  She has conducted Phase II subsurface investigations and contamination 
remediation at UST facilities, industrial sites, and landfills.  She holds an Associates of Arts 
in Environmental Technology from Columbus State Community College.  Ms. Carter meets 
the ASTM definition of an Environmental Professional.
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User Questionnaire 

Introduction 

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business Liability Relief 
and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfields Amendments”), the user must conduct the following 
inquiries required by 40 CFR 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31. These inquiries must also be conducted by EPA 
Brownfield Assessment and Characterization grantees. The user should provide the following information to the 
environmental professional. Failure to conduct these inquiries could result in a determination that “all appropriate 
inquiries” is not complete. 

1. Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the property (40 CFR 312.25).

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify any environmental liens
filed or recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state or local law?

2. Activity and use limitations that are in place on the property or that have been filed or recorded against the
property (40 CFR 312.26(a)(1)(v) and vi)).

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate, see Note 1 above) identify any
AULs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the property
and/or have been filed or recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state or local law?

3. Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR 312.28).

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby properties? For example, are
you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining property
so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

4. Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not contaminated (40 CFR
312.29). 

Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the property? If you 
conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is because contamination is 
known or believed to be present at the property? 

No liens were found.

No AULs were found.

Hope Water and Light are the owners of the property. The land is currently used for pasture or hay growth, it 
does not contain any business dealing with chemicals.

The purchase price is comparable to the fair market value of the surrounding properties.



5. Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40 CFR 312.30).

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that would help the
environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases? For example:

a. Do you know the past uses of the property?

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

b. Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property?

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

c. Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property?

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

d. Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

6. The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property, and the ability
to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31).

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are there any obvious indicators that point to the
presence or likely presence of releases at the property?

Name of Individual Completing Form Date 

Position 

Pasture land.

None

None

None

No

Steve Saum 11-16-2017

Hope Water & Light General Manager
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TC5077944.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

STATE HIGHWAY 32
HOPE, AR 71801

COORDINATES

33.7273910 - 33˚ 43’ 38.60’’Latitude (North): 
93.6322680 - 93˚ 37’ 56.16’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
441423.8UTM X (Meters): 
3731916.2UTM Y (Meters): 
368 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

6062491 SHEPPARD, ARTarget Property Map:
2014Version Date:

6062415 BLEVINS, ARNortheast Map:
2014Version Date:

6062707 HOPE, ARSoutheast Map:
2014Version Date:

6062511 WASHINGTON, ARNorthwest Map:
2014Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150716Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:



5077944.2s   Page  2

C13 MULTIPLE RANGES UXO Lower 4588, 0.869, WSW

C12 SOUTHWESTERN PROV GR FUDS Lower 4587, 0.869, WSW

B11 GRACE SIERRA 3713 HIGHWAY 32 NORT SEMS Lower 1259, 0.238, WSW

B10 OLDCASTLE LAWN & GAR 3713 HWY 32 FINDS, ECHO Lower 1259, 0.238, WSW

B9 OLDCASTLE LAWN & GAR 3713 HWY 32 PERMITS Lower 1259, 0.238, WSW

B8 HOPE AGRI PRODUCTS, 3713 HWY 32 SSTS Lower 1259, 0.238, WSW

7 W.W.R. TECHNOLOGIES, 149 NORTH INDUSTRIAL ICIS, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1177, 0.223, NNE

A6 NEW MILLENNIUM BUILD 3565 HWY 32 N TRIS Lower 782, 0.148, ENE

A5 NEW MILLENNIUM BUILD 3565 HWY 32 N AIRS, ENF, PERMITS, TIER 2 Lower 782, 0.148, ENE

A4 NEW MILLENIUM BUILDI 3565 HWY 32 NORTH OA RCRA-CESQG, ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO Lower 782, 0.148, ENE

A3 HOPE WATER & LIGHT ( 3569 HIGHWAY 32 N TIER 2 Lower 680, 0.129, ENE

A2 SCOTTS CO 3713 HWY 32N ICIS, FINDS Lower 647, 0.123, ENE

1 HOPE WATER & LIGHT ( 110 TEMPLE DRIVE TIER 2 Lower 162, 0.031, South

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
STATE HIGHWAY 32
HOPE, AR  71801

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
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State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

SHWS Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund Priority List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Permit Database
SWID Solid Waste Illegal Dumps Database

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LTANKS Leaking Storage Tank Location Listing
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Underground Storage Tank Data
AST Aboveground Tank Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites Listing
INST CONTROL Institutional Control/Land Use Restriction Sites

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Projects

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Directory
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Methamphetamine Contaminated Properties Listing
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US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Emergency Response Incidents
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification of Intent Database
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
AR Sludge Poultry Sludge Permit Sites
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/11/2017 has revealed that there is 1 SEMS
     site  within approximately  0.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GRACE SIERRA   3713 HIGHWAY 32 NORT WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) B11 107

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
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dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that there is
     1 RCRA-CESQG site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEW MILLENIUM BUILDI   3565 HWY 32 NORTH OA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) A4 23

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

     A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2015 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
     site  within approximately  1.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SOUTHWESTERN PROV GR    WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.869 mi.) C12 108

TRIS: The Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System identifies facilities that release toxic
chemicals to the air, water, and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III, Section 313. The source
of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the TRIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2014 has revealed that there is 1 TRIS
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEW MILLENNIUM BUILD   3565 HWY 32 N ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) A6 102

SSTS: Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat.
829) requires all registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental
Protection Agency by March 1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides,
active ingredients and devices being  produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the
past year.

     A review of the SSTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2009 has revealed that there is 1 SSTS
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOPE AGRI PRODUCTS,   3713 HWY 32 WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) B8 103
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ICIS: The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the
national enforcement and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) program.

     A review of the ICIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/18/2016 has revealed that there are 3
     ICIS sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SCOTTS CO   3713 HWY 32N ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) A2 15
     NEW MILLENIUM BUILDI   3565 HWY 32 NORTH OA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) A4 23
     W.W.R. TECHNOLOGIES,   149 NORTH INDUSTRIAL NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 7 102

US AIRS: The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS).  AFS
contains compliance data on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air
regulatory agencies. This information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air
pollution, such as electric power plants, steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information
about the air pollutants they produce. Action, air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant
data.  It is used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.

     A review of the US AIRS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 US AIRS site  within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEW MILLENIUM BUILDI   3565 HWY 32 NORTH OA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) A4 23
Database: US AIRS (AFS), Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/23/2017 has revealed that there are 4
     FINDS sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SCOTTS CO   3713 HWY 32N ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) A2 15
     NEW MILLENIUM BUILDI   3565 HWY 32 NORTH OA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) A4 23
     W.W.R. TECHNOLOGIES,   149 NORTH INDUSTRIAL NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 7 102
     OLDCASTLE LAWN & GAR   3713 HWY 32 WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) B10 106

UXO: A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

     A review of the UXO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2016 has revealed that there is 1 UXO
     site  within approximately  1.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MULTIPLE RANGES    WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.869 mi.) C13 109
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ECHO: ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000
regulated facilities nationwide.

     A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/19/2017 has revealed that there are 3
     ECHO sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEW MILLENIUM BUILDI   3565 HWY 32 NORTH OA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) A4 23
     W.W.R. TECHNOLOGIES,   149 NORTH INDUSTRIAL NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 7 102
     OLDCASTLE LAWN & GAR   3713 HWY 32 WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) B10 106

AIRS: Permitted facility emissions and stack data for the state.

     A review of the AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/26/2017 has revealed that there is 1 AIRS
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEW MILLENNIUM BUILD   3565 HWY 32 N ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) A5 51
Plant Id: 5125174
Afin: 2900090

ENF: Violations issued to facilities in various Department of Environmental Quality programs,
including Air, Hazardous Waste, Storage Tanks, Solid Waste and Water.

     A review of the ENF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/24/2017 has revealed that there is 1 ENF
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEW MILLENNIUM BUILD   3565 HWY 32 N ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) A5 51
Afin or Facility Id: 2900090

PERMITS: A list of sites permitted by the Department of Environmental Quality, including Air,
Mining, Solid Waste and Water.

     A review of the PERMITS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/12/2017 has revealed that there are 2
     PERMITS sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEW MILLENNIUM BUILD   3565 HWY 32 N ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) A5 51
Facility Status: A

     OLDCASTLE LAWN & GAR   3713 HWY 32 WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) B9 103
Facility Status: A
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TIER 2: A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a
chemical inventory report.

     A review of the TIER 2 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there are 3
     TIER 2 sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOPE WATER & LIGHT (   110 TEMPLE DRIVE S 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) 1 8
Facility Record Id: FATR201250XFUH026L3F
Facility Record Id: FATR201350XFUH026L3F

     HOPE WATER & LIGHT (   3569 HIGHWAY 32 N ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) A3 16
Facility Record Id: FATR201350XC8P00B97F
Facility Record Id: FATR201250XC8P00B97F

     NEW MILLENNIUM BUILD   3565 HWY 32 N ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) A5 51
Facility Record Id: FATR20128A4GMQ002CLQ
Facility Record Id: FATR20138A4GMQ002CLQ
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

SOUTHWESTERN PROVING GROUNDS  SEMS-ARCHIVE
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250NPL
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750FEDERAL FACILITY
    1  NR     0      0      1    0 0.750SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750LUCIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWID

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750LTANKS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEMA UST

TC5077944.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750INDIAN VCP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750SWRCY
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750INDIAN ODI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750ODI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA NonGen / NLR
    1    0     1      0      0    0 1.250FUDS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US FIN ASSUR

TC5077944.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.5002020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250TSCA
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250TRIS
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250SSTS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PADS
    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DOT OPS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250CONSENT
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250INDIAN RESERV
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250FUSRAP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250LEAD SMELTERS
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250US AIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US MINES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ABANDONED MINES
    4  NR   NR    NR      3    1 0.250FINDS
    1    0     1      0      0    0 1.250UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DOCKET HWC
    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250ECHO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FUELS PROGRAM
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ASBESTOS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750COAL ASH
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250Financial Assurance
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250PERMITS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 0.750AR Sludge
    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.250EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.375EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.375EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RGA HWS

TC5077944.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RGA LUST

   24    0    2    0   19    3    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC5077944.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        G3 - GPS (Differential)Latlong Method:
                                        BD - Building DoorLatlong Location Description:
                                        -93.631636Longitude:
                                        33.738697Latitude:
                                        Not reportedManned N:
                                        Not reportedManned Y:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Emergency Planning N:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Emergency Planning Y:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Chem Accident Prevention N:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Chem Accident Prevention Y:
                                        Not reportedSite Coord Abbrev:
                                        chlorine cylinders are changed two (2) employees are present.
                                        needed to check the well or chlorination installation. When the
                                        This facility does not have employees located at the site except whenNotes:
                                        AR2012State Label Code:
                                        Leslie R. Patterson II, P.E., R.S. - Water System Planning DirectorSubmitted By:
                                        Not reportedFire District:
                                        Not reportedValidation Report:
                                        Not reportedSite Map:
                                        USAMail Country:
                                        71802Mail City/State/Zip:
                                        PO Box 2020Mail Address:
                                        Not reportedFees Total:
                                        03/04/2013Date Modified:
                                        Not reportedFailed Validation:
                                        2Num Of Employees:
                                        Not reportedDike Or Other Safeguard:
                                        02/26/2013Date Signed:
                                        TrueAll Chemicals Same As Last Year:
                                        Production DepartmentFacility Dept:

                                        2/11/2008Last Modified:
                                        Water Supply and Irrigation SystemsDescription:
                                        NAICSType:
                                        22131Id:
                                        FDTR20125MLWEY005L4ZRecord Key:

                                        3/28/2007Last Modified:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Dun & BradstreetType:
                                        Not reportedId:
                                        FDTR201250XFUH028L3FRecord Key:

                                        3/28/2007Last Modified:
                                        WATER SUPPLYDescription:
                                        SICType:
                                        4941Id:
                                        FDTR201250XFUH027L3FRecord Key:

Facility Info:

                                        FATR201250XFUH026L3FFacility Record Id:
                                        2012Report Year:

TIER 2:

162 ft.
0.031 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
366 ft.

< 1/8 HOPE, AR  71801
South 110 TEMPLE DRIVE    N/A
1 TIER 2HOPE WATER & LIGHT (WELL #1) S116563897

TC5077944.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Address:
                    bwillis@hope-wl.comEMail:
                    Billy Willis, Jr.Name:
                    Water Production SupervisorTitle:

Contact Info:

                    2/11/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    870-777-3434Phone:

                    1/23/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    Mobile - CellType:
                    870-703-9602Phone:

                    2/11/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    870-777-3000 Ext. 542Phone:
                    Assistant General Manager - OperationsTitle:
                    2/26/2013Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Address:
                    rwc@hope-wl.comEMail:
                    Russell CorneliusName:
                    Assistant General Manager - OperationsTitle:

Contact Info:

                    3/28/2007Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:
                    Not reportedTitle:
                    2/26/2013Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Owner / OperatorContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Hope, AR 71801Mail City/State/Zip:
                    105 N ElmMail Address:
                    Not reportedEMail:
                    Hope Water & Light CommissionName:
                    Not reportedTitle:

Contact Info:

HOPE WATER & LIGHT (WELL #1)  (Continued) S116563897
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedGas:
                    Not reportedFire:
                    CHLORINEEntered Chem Name:
                    366Days On Site:
                    2/26/2013Last Modified:
                    TrueChronic:
                    TrueChem Same As Last Yr:
                    TrueAcute:
                    TrueEHS Chemical:
                    7782-50-5CICAS:
                    CVTR201250XFUH02BL4CCheminv Record Id:

Chemical Inventory:

                    2/11/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    870-777-3000 Ext. 521Phone:

                    3/28/2007Phone Last Modified:
                    Mobile - CellType:
                    870-703-9589Phone:

                    2/11/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    870-777-3434Phone:
                    Water System Planning DirectorTitle:
                    2/26/2013Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Address:
                    lespat@hope-wl.comEMail:
                    Leslie Patterson IIName:
                    Water System Planning DirectorTitle:

Contact Info:

                    2/23/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    (870) 777-3000 Ext. 541Phone:

                    2/23/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    Mobile - CellType:
                    (870) 703-9606Phone:

                    2/23/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    EmergencyType:
                    (870) 777-3434Phone:
                    Water Production SupervisorTitle:
                    2/26/2013Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:

HOPE WATER & LIGHT (WELL #1)  (Continued) S116563897
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedSite Map:
                                        USAMail Country:
                                        71802Mail City/State/Zip:
                                        PO Box 2020Mail Address:
                                        0.00Fees Total:
                                        03/27/2014Date Modified:
                                        Not reportedFailed Validation:
                                        10Num Of Employees:
                                        Not reportedDike Or Other Safeguard:
                                        02/28/2014Date Signed:
                                        Not reportedAll Chemicals Same As Last Year:
                                        Production DepartmentFacility Dept:

                                        2/11/2008Last Modified:
                                        Water Supply and Irrigation SystemsDescription:
                                        NAICSType:
                                        22131Id:
                                        FDTR20135MLWEY005L4ZRecord Key:

                                        2/28/2014Last Modified:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Dun & BradstreetType:
                                        N/AId:
                                        FDTR201350XFUH028L3FRecord Key:

                                        3/28/2007Last Modified:
                                        WATER SUPPLYDescription:
                                        SICType:
                                        4941Id:
                                        FDTR201350XFUH027L3FRecord Key:

Facility Info:

                                        FATR201350XFUH026L3FFacility Record Id:
                                        2013Report Year:

                    2/26/2013Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    450Amount:
                    West corner of building in chlorine roomLocation:
                    Ambient temperatureTemperature Code:
                    Greater than ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    CylinderType Code:
                    CVTR201250XFUH02BL4CChem Inv Record Id:

Chemical Location:

                    150Max Amt Container:
                    450Max Amount:
                    02Max Amount Code:
                    302Ave Amount:
                    02Ave Amount Code:
                    Not reportedSolid:
                    TrueReactive:
                    TruePure:
                    TruePressure:
                    Not reportedMixture:
                    TrueLiquid:

HOPE WATER & LIGHT (WELL #1)  (Continued) S116563897
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    USAMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Address:
                    bwillis@hope-wl.comEMail:
                    Billy Willis, Jr.Name:
                    Water Production SupervisorTitle:

Contact Info:

                    2/27/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:

                    1/23/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    Mobile - CellType:
                    870-703-9602Phone:

                    2/11/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    870-777-3000 Ext. 542Phone:

                    2/28/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    EmergencyType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:
                    Assistant General Manager - OperationsTitle:
                    2/28/2014Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Address:
                    rwc@hope-wl.comEMail:
                    Russell CorneliusName:
                    Assistant General Manager - OperationsTitle:

Contact Info:

                                        Not reportedLatlong Method:
                                        Not reportedLatlong Location Description:
                                        -93.631636Longitude:
                                        33.738697Latitude:
                                        Not reportedManned N:
                                        TrueManned Y:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Emergency Planning N:
                                        TrueSubject to Emergency Planning Y:
                                        TrueSubject to Chem Accident Prevention N:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Chem Accident Prevention Y:
                                        Not reportedSite Coord Abbrev:
                                        chlorine cylinders are changed two (2) employees are present.
                                        needed to check the well or chlorination installation. When the
                                        This facility does not have employees located at the site except whenNotes:
                                        Not reportedState Label Code:
                                        Leslie R. Patterson II, P.E., R.S. - Water System Planning DirectorSubmitted By:
                                        Not reportedFire District:
                                        Not reportedValidation Report:

HOPE WATER & LIGHT (WELL #1)  (Continued) S116563897
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Contact Info:

                    2/28/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    EmergencyType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:

                    2/27/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:

                    3/28/2007Phone Last Modified:
                    Mobile - CellType:
                    870-703-9589Phone:

                    2/11/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    870-777-3000 Ext. 521Phone:
                    Water System Planning DirectorTitle:
                    2/28/2014Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Fac. Emergency CoordinatorContact3 Type:
                    Tier II Information ContactContact2 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Address:
                    lespat@hope-wl.comEMail:
                    Leslie Patterson IIName:
                    Water System Planning DirectorTitle:

Contact Info:

                    2/28/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    (870) 777-3000Phone:

                    2/28/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    EmergencyType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:

                    2/23/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    (870) 777-3000 Ext. 541Phone:

                    2/23/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    Mobile - CellType:
                    (870) 703-9606Phone:
                    Water Production SupervisorTitle:
                    2/28/2014Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:

HOPE WATER & LIGHT (WELL #1)  (Continued) S116563897
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    450Amount:
                    West corner of building in chlorine roomLocation:
                    Ambient temperatureTemperature Code:
                    Greater than ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    CylinderType Code:
                    CVTR201350XFUH02BL4CChem Inv Record Id:

Chemical Location:

                    150Max Amt Container:
                    450Max Amount:
                    02Max Amount Code:
                    329Ave Amount:
                    02Ave Amount Code:
                    Not reportedSolid:
                    TrueReactive:
                    TruePure:
                    TruePressure:
                    Not reportedMixture:
                    TrueLiquid:
                    Not reportedGas:
                    Not reportedFire:
                    CHLORINEEntered Chem Name:
                    365Days On Site:
                    3/27/2014Last Modified:
                    TrueChronic:
                    Not reportedChem Same As Last Yr:
                    TrueAcute:
                    TrueEHS Chemical:
                    7782-50-5CICAS:
                    CVTR201350XFUH02BL4CCheminv Record Id:

Chemical Inventory:

                    2/28/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    EmergencyType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:

                    2/28/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:

                    3/28/2007Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:
                    Not reportedTitle:
                    2/28/2014Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Owner / OperatorContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Hope, AR 71801Mail City/State/Zip:
                    105 N ElmMail Address:
                    lespat@hope-wl.comEMail:
                    Hope Water & Light CommissionName:
                    Not reportedTitle:

HOPE WATER & LIGHT (WELL #1)  (Continued) S116563897
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    2/28/2014Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:

HOPE WATER & LIGHT (WELL #1)  (Continued) S116563897

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110010684189Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         18458Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -93.628026Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         33.72868Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         2875Facility SIC Code:
                         325EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         HEMPSTEADFacility County:
                         EPCRA 325 Action For PenaltyEnforcement Action Type:
                         HOPE, AR 71801
                         3713 HWY 32NFacility Address:
                         SCOTTS COFacility Name:
                         THE SCOTTS COMPANYAction Name:
                         110010684189FRS ID:
                         HQ-2001-4003Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

647 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster A
0.123 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
362 ft.

< 1/8 HOPE, AR  71801
ENE FINDS3713 HWY 32N    N/A
A2 ICISSCOTTS CO 1005883095

TC5077944.2s   Page 15



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        CS - Center of SiteLatlong Location Description:
                                        -93.625874Longitude:
                                        33.729896Latitude:
                                        Not reportedManned N:
                                        Not reportedManned Y:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Emergency Planning N:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Emergency Planning Y:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Chem Accident Prevention N:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Chem Accident Prevention Y:
                                        Not reportedSite Coord Abbrev:
                                        chlorine cylinders are handled two (2) employees are present.
                                        site except when needed to handle the chlorine cylinders. When the
                                        pound cyclinders. This facility does not have employees located at the
                                        and the building was converted to a chlorine storage facility for 150
                                        This facility was an old well site (Well #5). The well was abandoned,Notes:
                                        AR2012State Label Code:
                                        Leslie R. Patterson II, P.E., R.S. - Water System Planning DirectorSubmitted By:
                                        Not reportedFire District:
                                        Not reportedValidation Report:
                                        Not reportedSite Map:
                                        USAMail Country:
                                        71802Mail City/State/Zip:
                                        PO Box 2020Mail Address:
                                        Not reportedFees Total:
                                        03/04/2013Date Modified:
                                        Not reportedFailed Validation:
                                        2Num Of Employees:
                                        Not reportedDike Or Other Safeguard:
                                        02/26/2013Date Signed:
                                        TrueAll Chemicals Same As Last Year:
                                        Production DepartmentFacility Dept:

                                        3/28/2007Last Modified:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Dun & BradstreetType:
                                        Not reportedId:
                                        FDTR201250XC8P00D97WRecord Key:

                                        3/28/2007Last Modified:
                                        WATER SUPPLYDescription:
                                        SICType:
                                        4941Id:
                                        FDTR201250XC8P00C97WRecord Key:

                                        2/11/2008Last Modified:
                                        Water Supply and Irrigation SystemsDescription:
                                        NAICSType:
                                        22131Id:
                                        FDTR20125MLWCM003KVRRecord Key:

Facility Info:

                                        FATR201250XC8P00B97FFacility Record Id:
                                        2012Report Year:

TIER 2:

680 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster A
0.129 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
361 ft.

1/8-1/4 HOPE, AR  71801
ENE 3569 HIGHWAY 32 N    N/A
A3 TIER 2HOPE WATER & LIGHT (STORAGE BUILDING #1) S116563888

TC5077944.2s   Page 16



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Address:
                    lespat@hope-wl.comEMail:
                    Leslie Patterson IIName:
                    Water System Planning DirectorTitle:

Contact Info:

                    2/11/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    870-777-3434Phone:

                    1/23/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    Mobile - CellType:
                    870-703-9602Phone:

                    2/11/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    870-777-3000 Ext. 542Phone:
                    Assistant General Manager - OperationsTitle:
                    2/26/2013Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Address:
                    rwc@hope-wl.comEMail:
                    Russell CorneliusName:
                    Assistant General Manager - OperationsTitle:

Contact Info:

                    3/28/2007Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:
                    Not reportedTitle:
                    2/26/2013Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Owner / OperatorContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Hope, AR 71801Mail City/State/Zip:
                    105 N ElmMail Address:
                    Not reportedEMail:
                    Hope Water & Light CommissionName:
                    Not reportedTitle:

Contact Info:

                                        G3 - GPS (Differential)Latlong Method:

HOPE WATER & LIGHT (STORAGE BUILDING #1)  (Continued) S116563888
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedFire:
                    CHLORINEEntered Chem Name:
                    366Days On Site:
                    2/26/2013Last Modified:
                    TrueChronic:
                    Not reportedChem Same As Last Yr:
                    TrueAcute:
                    TrueEHS Chemical:
                    7782-50-5CICAS:
                    CVTR201250XC8P00G98TCheminv Record Id:

Chemical Inventory:

                    2/23/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    (870) 777-3000 Ext. 541Phone:

                    2/23/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    Mobile - CellType:
                    (870) 703-9606Phone:

                    2/23/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    EmergencyType:
                    (870) 777-3434Phone:
                    Water Production SupervisorTitle:
                    2/26/2013Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Address:
                    bwillis@hope-wl.comEMail:
                    Billy Willis, Jr.Name:
                    Water Production SupervisorTitle:

Contact Info:

                    2/11/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    870-777-3000 Ext. 521Phone:

                    3/28/2007Phone Last Modified:
                    Mobile - CellType:
                    870-703-9589Phone:

                    2/11/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    870-777-3434Phone:
                    Water System Planning DirectorTitle:
                    2/26/2013Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:

HOPE WATER & LIGHT (STORAGE BUILDING #1)  (Continued) S116563888
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        USAMail Country:
                                        71802Mail City/State/Zip:
                                        PO Box 2020Mail Address:
                                        0.00Fees Total:
                                        03/27/2014Date Modified:
                                        Not reportedFailed Validation:
                                        4Num Of Employees:
                                        Not reportedDike Or Other Safeguard:
                                        02/28/2014Date Signed:
                                        Not reportedAll Chemicals Same As Last Year:
                                        Production DepartmentFacility Dept:

                                        2/11/2008Last Modified:
                                        Water Supply and Irrigation SystemsDescription:
                                        NAICSType:
                                        22131Id:
                                        FDTR20135MLWCM003KVRRecord Key:

                                        3/28/2007Last Modified:
                                        WATER SUPPLYDescription:
                                        SICType:
                                        4941Id:
                                        FDTR201350XC8P00C97WRecord Key:

                                        2/28/2014Last Modified:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Dun & BradstreetType:
                                        N/AId:
                                        FDTR201350XC8P00D97WRecord Key:

Facility Info:

                                        FATR201350XC8P00B97FFacility Record Id:
                                        2013Report Year:

                    2/26/2013Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    2250Amount:
                    Entire building is used for chlorine storageLocation:
                    Ambient temperatureTemperature Code:
                    Greater than ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    CylinderType Code:
                    CVTR201250XC8P00G98TChem Inv Record Id:

Chemical Location:

                    150Max Amt Container:
                    2250Max Amount:
                    03Max Amount Code:
                    868Ave Amount:
                    02Ave Amount Code:
                    Not reportedSolid:
                    TrueReactive:
                    TruePure:
                    TruePressure:
                    Not reportedMixture:
                    TrueLiquid:
                    Not reportedGas:

HOPE WATER & LIGHT (STORAGE BUILDING #1)  (Continued) S116563888
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Tier II Information ContactContact2 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Address:
                    lespat@hope-wl.comEMail:
                    Leslie Patterson IIName:
                    Water System Planning DirectorTitle:

Contact Info:

                    2/28/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    EmergencyType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:

                    2/28/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:

                    3/28/2007Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:
                    Not reportedTitle:
                    2/28/2014Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Owner / OperatorContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Hope, AR 71801Mail City/State/Zip:
                    105 N ElmMail Address:
                    lespat@hope-wl.comEMail:
                    Hope Water & Light CommissionName:
                    Not reportedTitle:

Contact Info:

                                        Not reportedLatlong Method:
                                        Not reportedLatlong Location Description:
                                        -93.625874Longitude:
                                        33.729896Latitude:
                                        Not reportedManned N:
                                        TrueManned Y:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Emergency Planning N:
                                        TrueSubject to Emergency Planning Y:
                                        TrueSubject to Chem Accident Prevention N:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Chem Accident Prevention Y:
                                        Not reportedSite Coord Abbrev:
                                        site except when needed to handle the chlo
                                        pound cyclinders. This facility does not have employees located at the
                                        and the building was converted to a chlorine storage facility for 150
                                        This facility was an old well site (Well #5). The well was abandoned,Notes:
                                        Not reportedState Label Code:
                                        Leslie R. Patterson II, P.E., R.S. - Water System Planning DirectorSubmitted By:
                                        Not reportedFire District:
                                        Not reportedValidation Report:
                                        Not reportedSite Map:

HOPE WATER & LIGHT (STORAGE BUILDING #1)  (Continued) S116563888
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Russell CorneliusName:
                    Assistant General Manager - OperationsTitle:

Contact Info:

                    2/28/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    (870) 777-3000Phone:

                    2/28/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    EmergencyType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:

                    2/23/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    (870) 777-3000 Ext. 541Phone:

                    2/23/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    Mobile - CellType:
                    (870) 703-9606Phone:
                    Water Production SupervisorTitle:
                    2/28/2014Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Address:
                    bwillis@hope-wl.comEMail:
                    Billy Willis, Jr.Name:
                    Water Production SupervisorTitle:

Contact Info:

                    2/28/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    EmergencyType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:

                    2/27/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:

                    3/28/2007Phone Last Modified:
                    Mobile - CellType:
                    870-703-9589Phone:

                    2/11/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    870-777-3000 Ext. 521Phone:
                    Water System Planning DirectorTitle:
                    2/28/2014Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Fac. Emergency CoordinatorContact3 Type:

HOPE WATER & LIGHT (STORAGE BUILDING #1)  (Continued) S116563888
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Ambient temperatureTemperature Code:
                    Greater than ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    CylinderType Code:
                    CVTR201350XC8P00G98TChem Inv Record Id:

Chemical Location:

                    150Max Amt Container:
                    2250Max Amount:
                    04Max Amount Code:
                    780Ave Amount:
                    03Ave Amount Code:
                    Not reportedSolid:
                    TrueReactive:
                    TruePure:
                    TruePressure:
                    Not reportedMixture:
                    TrueLiquid:
                    Not reportedGas:
                    Not reportedFire:
                    CHLORINEEntered Chem Name:
                    365Days On Site:
                    3/27/2014Last Modified:
                    TrueChronic:
                    Not reportedChem Same As Last Yr:
                    TrueAcute:
                    TrueEHS Chemical:
                    7782-50-5CICAS:
                    CVTR201350XC8P00G98TCheminv Record Id:

Chemical Inventory:

                    2/27/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:

                    1/23/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    Mobile - CellType:
                    870-703-9602Phone:

                    2/11/2008Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    870-777-3000 Ext. 542Phone:

                    2/28/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    EmergencyType:
                    870-777-3000Phone:
                    Assistant General Manager - OperationsTitle:
                    2/28/2014Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Address:
                    rwc@hope-wl.comEMail:
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                    2/28/2014Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    2250Amount:
                    Entire building is used for chlorine storageLocation:

HOPE WATER & LIGHT (STORAGE BUILDING #1)  (Continued) S116563888

                    10/04/2010Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46804
                    W JEFFERSON BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    NEW MILLENIUM BLD SYS, LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    06EPA Region:
                    SARA.CUPP@STEELDYNAMICS.COMContact email:
                    260-969-3548Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46804
                    WEST JEFFERSON BLVD.Contact address:
                    SARA  CUPPContact:
                    HOPE, AR 71801
                    HWY 32 NORTHMailing address:
                    ARD082578956EPA ID:
                    HOPE, AR 71801
                    3565 HWY 32 NORTH OAKHAVEN INDFacility address:
                    NEW MILLENIUM BUILDING SYSTEMS, LLC.Facility name:
                    03/11/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

782 ft. ECHOSite 3 of 5 in cluster A
0.148 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
360 ft.

1/8-1/4 US AIRSHOPE, AR  71801
ENE ICIS3565 HWY 32 NORTH OAKHAVEN IND ARD082578956
A4 RCRA-CESQGNEW MILLENIUM BUILDING SYSTEMS, LLC. 1000121045
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                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CMC JOIST & DECKSite name:
                    03/01/2010Date form received by agency:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NEW MILLENNIUM BUILDING SYSTEMS, LLCSite name:
                    10/07/2010Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/04/2010Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NEW MILLENIUM BLD SYS, LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
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                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CMC JOIST ARKANSASSite name:
                    10/29/2007Date form received by agency:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CMC JOIST AND DECKSite name:
                    02/25/2008Date form received by agency:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CMC JOIST & DECKSite name:
                    07/22/2009Date form received by agency:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:
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                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CMC JOIST ARKANSASSite name:
                    02/23/2007Date form received by agency:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CMC JOIST & DECKSite name:
                    08/28/2007Date form received by agency:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:
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                    SMI JOIST COSite name:
                    02/11/2005Date form received by agency:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SMI JOIST COMPANY - ARKANSASSite name:
                    02/27/2006Date form received by agency:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CMC JOISTSite name:
                    09/06/2006Date form received by agency:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
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                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SMI JOIST COSite name:
                    02/17/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SMI JOIST COMPANYSite name:
                    02/14/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SMI JOIST COSite name:
                    02/14/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SMI JOIST COSite name:
                    08/30/2004Date form received by agency:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
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                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    05/16/2008    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/19/2008    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/16/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    04/19/2008Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SMI JOIST COSite name:
                    02/26/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SMI JOIST COMPANYSite name:
                    03/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SMI JOIST COMPANY ARKANSASSite name:
                    06/24/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SMI JOIST COSite name:
                    02/22/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SMI JOIST COMPANYSite name:
                    11/07/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SMI JOIST COSite name:
                    02/21/2001Date form received by agency:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SMI JOIST COMPANYSite name:
                    02/19/2002Date form received by agency:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SMI JOIST COSite name:
                    02/19/2002Date form received by agency:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:
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                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SR - REG 23 SEC 265.34(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/10/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/09/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    03/10/1999Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SR - REG 23 SEC 262(1)(G)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/10/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/09/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    03/10/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    SR - REG 23 APPENDIX I SEC 262.1GRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    05/16/2008    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/19/2008    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/16/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    04/19/2008Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    05/16/2008    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/19/2008    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/16/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    04/19/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
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                         Warning LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                         HOPE, AR 718019754
                         3565 HIGHWAY 32 NORTHFacility Address:
                         NEW MILLENIUM BUILDING SUPPLIESFacility Name:
                         04/27/16 Informal Enforcement (91 7199 9991 7035 3561 5564)Action Name:
                         110000597701FRS ID:
                         AR000A200136250Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/09/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/03/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/09/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/03/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/09/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/03/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/16/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/20/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/16/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/20/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/16/2008Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/20/2008Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/10/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/09/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    03/10/1999Date violation determined:
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                         NEW MILLENIUM BUILDING SUPPLIES 050570009000014Action Name:
                         110000597701FRS ID:
                         AR000A0000050570009000014Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332312Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000505700090Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -93.625389Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         33.731250Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3441Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         HEMPSTEADFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         HOPE, AR 718019754
                         3565 HIGHWAY 32 NORTHFacility Address:
                         NEW MILLENIUM BUILDING SUPPLIESFacility Name:
                         11/03/14 Out-Of-Compliance Letter (W0000YXVA.xml)Action Name:
                         110000597701FRS ID:
                         AR000A200118379Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332312Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000505700090Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -93.625389Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         33.731250Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3441Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         HEMPSTEADFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         HOPE, AR 718019754
                         3565 HIGHWAY 32 NORTHFacility Address:
                         NEW MILLENIUM BUILDING SUPPLIESFacility Name:
                         3550 9252)
                         03/18/16 Preliminary Inspection Findings - OOCL (91 7199 9991 7035Action Name:
                         110000597701FRS ID:
                         AR000A200135118Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332312Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000505700090Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -93.625389Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         33.731250Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3441Facility SIC Code:
                         DAWLEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         HEMPSTEADFacility County:
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                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-10-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-04-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

US AIRS (AFS):

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         TVMAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         332312NAICS Code:
                         3441Primary SIC Code:
                         NEW MILLENIUM BUILDING SUPPLIESFacility Site Name:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         AR057County Code:
                         06Region Code:
                         1000121045Envid:

US AIRS (AFS):

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332312Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000505700090Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -93.625389Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         33.731250Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3441Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         HEMPSTEADFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         HOPE, AR 718019754
                         3565 HIGHWAY 32 NORTHFacility Address:
                         NEW MILLENIUM BUILDING SUPPLIESFacility Name:
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                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-04-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-11-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-10-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air QualityAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2016-03-18 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2016-03-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:
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                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1992-06-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1992-05-02 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1992-01-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1991-03-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
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                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1996-02-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1995-11-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1994-10-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1993-11-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1993-05-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
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                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-01-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1999-11-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1998-12-02 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1997-10-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1996-12-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
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                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-12-07 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-02-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-11-18 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-12-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2001-10-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:
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                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-11-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-10-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-01-10 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-01-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
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                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         1992-02-07 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         1992-02-07 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2016-03-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-10-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-04-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-04-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
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                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2016-03-09 12:13:56Activity Status Date:
                         2016-03-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2015-03-19 15:52:01Activity Status Date:
                         2015-02-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2016-04-27 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2016-03-18 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2014-11-03 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
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                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2001-03-08 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-03-07 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-01-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1999-11-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1998-12-02 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:
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                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-11-18 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2003-02-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-12-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2001-10-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
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                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-02-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-12-07 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-12-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-02-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2005-02-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
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                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-10-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-03-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-01-10 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-01-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-03-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
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                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-11-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-11-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-08-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2009-02-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-10-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:
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                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-04-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-04-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-02-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2010-02-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
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                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-04-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-03-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-03-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2012-02-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
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                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2014-11-03 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2016-03-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-10-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-03-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2014-02-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
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discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

CRITERIA AIR POLLUTANT MAJOR

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

as well as inspections, invoicing and complaints.
quality, mining, tires, solid waste, tank, water and hazardous waste,
Arkansas Permit Data System (PDS) is a system maintaining data on air
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110000597701Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2016-04-27 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2016-03-18 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000597701Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR AR0000000505700090Programmatic ID:
                         06Region Code:
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000597701DFR URL:
                                   110000597701Registry ID:
                                   1000121045Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

required on major new or modified sources in non-attainment areas.
sources in clean areas. LAER, or Lowest Achievable Emission Rate, is
Available Control Technology, is required on major new or modified
meeting national ambient air quality standards. BACT, or Best
Technology, is required on existing sources in areas that are not
chemical plants, etc.).  RACT, or Reasonably Available Control
pollutants from stationary sources (e.g., power plants, steel mills,
technologies that have been required to reduce the emission of air
case-specific information on the "Best Available" air pollution
US EPA RACT/BACT/LAER Clearinghouse (RBLC) database contains

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

AIR MAJOR

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain

NEW MILLENIUM BUILDING SYSTEMS, LLC.  (Continued) 1000121045

            933734Longitude:
            334354Latitude:
            442Utm Horizontal:
            3732.40000Utm Vertical:
            15Utm Zone:
            Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
            Not reportedMailing Address:
            Not reportedMailing Name:
            (830) 372-8492Contact Phone:
            ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGERContact Title:
            WADE LINERMANContact Name:
            JOIST STEEL FABRICATIONPlant Description:
            29-00090Afin Dash:
            2900090Afin:

AIRS:

782 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster A
0.148 mi. TIER 2

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
360 ft.

1/8-1/4 PERMITSHOPE, AR  71801
ENE ENF3565 HWY 32 N    N/A
A5 AIRSNEW MILLENNIUM BUILDING,LLC S106413929

TC5077944.2s   Page 51



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        GeoXMPermit Gps Reciever Type Name:
                                        2.4Permit Gis Horizon Accuracy:
                                        26633Permit Gis Collector Staffcode:
                                        2005-07-28 00:00:00Permit Gis Measured:
                                        15Permit Utm Zone:
                                        3732535.72Permit Utm Northing:
                                        442063.94Permit Utm Easting:
                                        -93.625401Permit Longitude Decimal:
                                        33.731268Permit Latitude Decimal:
                                        31.44Permit Longitude Second:
                                        37Permit Longitude Minute:
                                        -93Permit Longitude Degree:
                                        52.56Permit Latitude Second:
                                        43Permit Latitude Minute:
                                        33Permit Latitude Degree:
                                        Not reportedPermit Country:
                                        Not reportedPermit Mail City,St, Zip:
                                        Not reportedPermit Mail Address:
                                        Not reportedPermit Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                        Not reportedPermit Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                        2016-08-24 14:50:39Permit Status Date:
                                        T5Permit Type:
                                        2018-06-10 00:00:00Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedPermit Modify Date:
                                        2016-08-23 00:00:00Permit Issue Date:
                                        PM-PRIPollutant:
                                        001Point:
                                        STEEL JOIST MANUFACTURINGPermit:
                                        1092-AOP-R11.pdfPer Pdf Filename:
                                        1092-AOP-R11Permit Number 2:
                                        1092AOPR6Permit Number:
                                        5125185Air Permit Id:
                                        FalseContinuous Emissions Monitoring:
                                        HOPE, AR 718012000Senior Management Official City,St,Zip:
                                        3565 HIGHWAY 32 NORTHSenior Management Official Address:
                                        V.P. & REGIONAL OPER MGRSenior Management Official Title:
                                        MARCUS REDBURNSenior Management Official Name:
            (512) 372-8621Compliance Phone:
            JOHN ROBINSCompliance Contact:
            , 40200601Scc Code:
            8303728502Fac Emiss:
            OPrg Status:
            29-0009State Reg Number:
            5Total Number Of Points:
            1Total Number Of Stacks:
            DLFUpdated By Initials:
            2010Inventory Year:
            4Comple Status:
            AClass Code:
            0Employees:
            STEEL JOIST MFG FACILITYProduct:
            Fabricated Structural Metal ManufacturingNaics Code Description:
            332312Naics Code:
            FABRICATED STRUCTURAL METALSic Code Description:
            3441Sic Code:
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            IAction cat:
            1992-01-23 00:00:00Action Date:
            1992-03-06 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0Pc:
            13Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            MCResult:
            IAction cat:
            1991-03-06 00:00:00Action Date:
            1990-02-20 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0Pc:
            10Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            D0Result:
            EAction cat:
            1990-11-15 00:00:00Action Date:
            1990-11-14 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            S7Action Type:
            0Pc:
            9Action Number:
            T5Payment Type:
            PM-PRI, PM10-PRI, PM25-PRI, VOC
            100414, 1330207, 18540299, 7439965, 7440020, 7440382, 7440473, NOX,Pollutant:
            , 40200601Scc Code:
            YesHas Stacks:
            5Total Number Of Points:
            1Total Number Of Stacks:
            OPrg Status:
            AClass Code:
            Fabricated Structural Metal ManufacturingNaics Code Description:
            332312Naics Code:
            FABRICATED STRUCTURAL METALSic Code Description:
            3441Sic Code:
            933734Longitude:
            334354Latitude:
            442Utm Horizontal:
            3732.4000000000001Utm Vertical:
            15Utm Zone:
            <br>STEEL JOIST MFG FACILITYProduct:
            JOIST STEEL FABRICATIONPlant Description:
            29-00090Afin Dash:
            2900090Afin:
            29-0009State Reg Number:
                                        Not reportedPayment History:
                                        Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                        Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                        Not reportedPrior Permit Number:
                                        Not reportedPermit Tertiary Naics Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Secondary Naics Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Primary Naics Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Tertiary Sic Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Secondary Sic Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit Primary Sic Code:
                                        (JR072808A.cor). (Copied from AFIN, 10/09/14 )
                                        Original PDOP Mask: 5.7; Imported by hattenhauer on 3/20/2007Permit Gis Comment:
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            Not reportedResult:
            EAction cat:
            Not reportedAction Date:
            1993-02-01 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            Q2Action Type:
            0Pc:
            20Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            EAction cat:
            1992-06-03 00:00:00Action Date:
            1992-06-02 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            S7Action Type:
            0Pc:
            19Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            MCResult:
            IAction cat:
            1992-06-03 00:00:00Action Date:
            1992-07-30 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0Pc:
            18Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            EAction cat:
            1992-05-02 00:00:00Action Date:
            1992-04-29 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            S5Action Type:
            0Pc:
            17Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            EAction cat:
            1992-04-27 00:00:00Action Date:
            1992-04-15 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            S4Action Type:
            0Pc:
            16Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            EAction cat:
            1992-04-13 00:00:00Action Date:
            1992-04-13 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            S1Action Type:
            0Pc:
            15Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            FAction cat:
            1992-02-07 00:00:00Action Date:
            1992-01-30 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            40Action Type:
            0Pc:
            14Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            MVResult:
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            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            EAction cat:
            1996-02-26 00:00:00Action Date:
            1996-02-23 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            S5Action Type:
            0Pc:
            27Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            EAction cat:
            1996-01-25 00:00:00Action Date:
            1996-01-25 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            S4Action Type:
            0Pc:
            26Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            EAction cat:
            1996-01-12 00:00:00Action Date:
            1996-01-12 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            S1Action Type:
            0Pc:
            25Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            MCResult:
            IAction cat:
            1995-11-15 00:00:00Action Date:
            1996-02-01 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0Pc:
            24Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            MCResult:
            IAction cat:
            1994-10-31 00:00:00Action Date:
            1995-02-17 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0Pc:
            23Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            MCResult:
            IAction cat:
            1993-11-17 00:00:00Action Date:
            1994-08-26 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0Pc:
            22Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            MCResult:
            IAction cat:
            1993-05-26 00:00:00Action Date:
            1993-06-03 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0Pc:
            21Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
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            35Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            T5Result:
            EAction cat:
            1998-01-06 00:00:00Action Date:
            1998-01-06 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            S7Action Type:
            0VPc:
            34Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            EAction cat:
            1997-09-12 00:00:00Action Date:
            1997-09-12 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            06Action Type:
            0VPc:
            33Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            EAction cat:
            1997-03-27 00:00:00Action Date:
            1996-10-16 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            03Action Type:
            0VPc:
            32Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            EAction cat:
            1996-10-07 00:00:00Action Date:
            1996-10-07 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            02Action Type:
            0VPc:
            31Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            MCResult:
            IAction cat:
            1997-10-01 00:00:00Action Date:
            1998-03-12 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0Pc:
            30Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            MCResult:
            IAction cat:
            1996-12-12 00:00:00Action Date:
            1996-07-12 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0Pc:
            29Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            D0Result:
            EAction cat:
            1996-04-12 00:00:00Action Date:
            1996-04-12 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            S7Action Type:
            0Pc:
            28Action Number:
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            0VPc:
            42Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            Not reportedResult:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2000-09-20 00:00:00Action Date:
            2000-09-20 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O6Action Type:
            0VPc:
            41Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            Not reportedResult:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2000-10-31 00:00:00Action Date:
            2000-10-31 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O3Action Type:
            0VPc:
            40Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            Not reportedResult:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2000-04-17 00:00:00Action Date:
            2000-04-17 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O2Action Type:
            0VPc:
            39Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            Not reportedResult:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2000-03-08 00:00:00Action Date:
            2000-03-02 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            SRAction Type:
            0VPc:
            38Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            Not reportedResult:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            Not reportedAction Date:
            2001-02-23 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0VPc:
            37Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            MCResult:
            IAction cat:
            1999-11-23 00:00:00Action Date:
            1999-12-02 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0VPc:
            36Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            MCResult:
            IAction cat:
            1998-12-02 00:00:00Action Date:
            1998-03-06 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0VPc:
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            O9Action Type:
            06VPc:
            49Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2002-07-01 00:00:00Action Date:
            2002-07-01 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O7Action Type:
            06VPc:
            48Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2002-12-19 00:00:00Action Date:
            2002-12-19 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O6Action Type:
            06VPc:
            47Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2003-03-24 00:00:00Action Date:
            2003-03-25 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O3Action Type:
            06VPc:
            46Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2003-03-24 00:00:00Action Date:
            2003-03-24 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O2Action Type:
            06VPc:
            45Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            Not reportedResult:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            Not reportedAction Date:
            2001-01-14 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0VPc:
            44Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            Not reportedResult:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2001-11-14 00:00:00Action Date:
            2001-11-14 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            S7Action Type:
            0VPc:
            43Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            Not reportedResult:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2000-10-30 00:00:00Action Date:
            2000-10-30 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O9Action Type:
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            2003-12-04 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0VPc:
            56Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            Not reportedResult:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2002-03-01 00:00:00Action Date:
            2002-01-06 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            CCAction Type:
            VPc:
            55Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            MCResult:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2002-12-11 00:00:00Action Date:
            2002-10-15 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0VPc:
            54Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            Not reportedResult:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2001-09-03 00:00:00Action Date:
            2001-03-01 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            SRAction Type:
            VPc:
            53Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            MCResult:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2001-10-15 00:00:00Action Date:
            2002-04-04 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            07Action Type:
            0VPc:
            52Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2003-04-01 00:00:00Action Date:
            2003-03-24 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            IJAction Type:
            06VPc:
            51Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            T5Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2003-03-11 00:00:00Action Date:
            2003-03-11 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            S7Action Type:
            06VPc:
            50Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2003-02-24 00:00:00Action Date:
            2003-02-24 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
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            2008-02-25 00:00:00Action Date:
            2008-02-25 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O3Action Type:
            V06Pc:
            63Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2007-09-12 00:00:00Action Date:
            2007-09-12 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O2Action Type:
            V06Pc:
            62Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2007-11-15 00:00:00Action Date:
            2007-11-15 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            S7Action Type:
            V06Pc:
            61Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2007-10-08 00:00:00Action Date:
            2007-10-08 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O6Action Type:
            V06Pc:
            60Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            T5Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2007-09-27 00:00:00Action Date:
            2007-09-27 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O3Action Type:
            V06Pc:
            59Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2007-01-10 00:00:00Action Date:
            2007-01-10 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O2Action Type:
            V06Pc:
            58Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            MCResult:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2003-02-28 00:00:00Action Date:
            2003-03-01 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            SRAction Type:
            VPc:
            57Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            Not reportedResult:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            Not reportedAction Date:
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            Not reportedAction cat:
            2009-09-02 00:00:00Action Date:
            2009-09-02 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O2Action Type:
            0V6Pc:
            70Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2008-11-17 00:00:00Action Date:
            2008-11-17 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O6Action Type:
            V06Pc:
            69Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2008-11-07 00:00:00Action Date:
            2008-11-07 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O3Action Type:
            V06Pc:
            68Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2008-08-08 00:00:00Action Date:
            2008-08-08 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O2Action Type:
            V06Pc:
            67Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            T5Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2008-05-15 00:00:00Action Date:
            2008-05-15 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            S7Action Type:
            V06Pc:
            66Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2008-03-11 00:00:00Action Date:
            2008-03-11 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O9Action Type:
            V06Pc:
            65Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2008-03-11 00:00:00Action Date:
            2008-03-11 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O6Action Type:
            V06Pc:
            64Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
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            NICKELDescription:
            7440020Pollutant:
            206218Pollutant Id:
            0.01Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            2.9999999999999999E-2Limit Tons Per Year:
            CHROMIUM (VI)Description:
            18540299Pollutant:
            206213Pollutant Id:
            4.4000000000000004Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            17.5Limit Tons Per Year:
            Not reportedDescription:
            NOXPollutant:
            182701Pollutant Id:
            0.01Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            4.0000000000000001E-2Limit Tons Per Year:
            CHROMIUMDescription:
            7440473Pollutant:
            146403Pollutant Id:
            0.16Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            0.55000000000000004Limit Tons Per Year:
            MANGANESEDescription:
            7439965Pollutant:
            146402Pollutant Id:
            .00Penalty:
            T5Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2009-12-02 00:00:00Action Date:
            2009-12-02 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            S7Action Type:
            0V6Pc:
            74Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2009-10-08 00:00:00Action Date:
            2009-10-08 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O9Action Type:
            0V6Pc:
            73Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2009-10-08 00:00:00Action Date:
            2009-10-08 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O6Action Type:
            0V6Pc:
            72Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
            Not reportedAction cat:
            2009-09-02 00:00:00Action Date:
            2009-09-02 00:00:00Date Scheduled:
            O3Action Type:
            0V6Pc:
            71Action Number:
            .00Penalty:
            01Result:
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            006Point:
            242055Point Id:
            1Stack Number:
            5585296Stack Id:
            -Scc Code:
            PLASMA CUT MOBILE UNITS-2Point Descriiption:
            005Point:
            206241Point Id:
            1Stack Number:
            5585296Stack Id:
            -Scc Code:
            PLASMA CUTTNG W/DUST FILTPoint Descriiption:
            004Point:
            206221Point Id:
            1Stack Number:
            5585296Stack Id:
            40200601Scc Code:
            WELDING OPERATIONSPoint Descriiption:
            003Point:
            182689Point Id:
            3.3999999999999999Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            11.9Limit Tons Per Year:
            Not reportedDescription:
            PM10-PRIPollutant:
            5753419Pollutant Id:
            3.3999999999999999Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            11.9Limit Tons Per Year:
            Not reportedDescription:
            PM-PRIPollutant:
            5753418Pollutant Id:
            30.09Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            9.9000000000000004Limit Tons Per Year:
            ETHYL BENZENEDescription:
            100414Pollutant:
            5258491Pollutant Id:
            32.43Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            9.9000000000000004Limit Tons Per Year:
            XYLENE (MIXED ISOMERS)Description:
            1330207Pollutant:
            5258484Pollutant Id:
            283.30000000000001Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            610.60000000000002Limit Tons Per Year:
            VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDSDescription:
            VOCPollutant:
            5214079Pollutant Id:
            0Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            0Limit Tons Per Year:
            Not reportedDescription:
            PM25-PRIPollutant:
            250572Pollutant Id:
            0.01Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            0.02Limit Tons Per Year:
            ARSENICDescription:
            7440382Pollutant:
            206231Pollutant Id:
            0.01Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            4.0000000000000001E-2Limit Tons Per Year:
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            PM-PRIPollutant:
            1Stack Number:
            250638Stack Poll Id:
            5585296Stack Id:
            0Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            0Limit Tons Per Year:
            CHROMIUMDescripion:
            7440473Pollutant:
            1Stack Number:
            250637Stack Poll Id:
            5585296Stack Id:
            0Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            0Limit Tons Per Year:
            NICKELDescripion:
            7440020Pollutant:
            1Stack Number:
            250636Stack Poll Id:
            5585296Stack Id:
            0Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            0Limit Tons Per Year:
            MANGANESEDescripion:
            7439965Pollutant:
            1Stack Number:
            250635Stack Poll Id:
            5585296Stack Id:
            0Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            0Limit Tons Per Year:
            CHROMIUM (VI)Descripion:
            18540299Pollutant:
            1Stack Number:
            250634Stack Poll Id:
            5585296Stack Id:
            VIRTUALSite Stack:
            70Gas Temp:
            0Gas Flow Rate:
            .1Exit Velocity (ft/sec):
            3732.400Utm Vertical:
            442.000Utm Horizon:
            933734Stack Longitude:
            334354Stack Latitude:
            2.00Stack Diameter In Feet:
            10Statck Height In Feet:
            PLANTWIDE FUGITIVE STACKStack Description:
            1Stack Number:
            5585296Stack Id:
            Not reportedSsc Description:
            Not reportedSsc Without A:
            1Stack Number:
            5585296Stack Id:
            40200601Scc Code:
            PAINTING OPERATIONSPoint Descriiption:
            001Point:
            5125216Point Id:
            1Stack Number:
            5585296Stack Id:
            -Scc Code:
            FLOW COATER OPERATIONPoint Descriiption:
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Not reportedDescription:
PM-PRIPollutant:
003Point:
182693Point Poll ID:
182689Pland ID:
            0Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            0Limit Tons Per Year:
            VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDSDescripion:
            VOCPollutant:
            1Stack Number:
            5619205Stack Poll Id:
            5585296Stack Id:
            0Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            0Limit Tons Per Year:
            XYLENE (MIXED ISOMERS)Descripion:
            1330207Pollutant:
            1Stack Number:
            5619204Stack Poll Id:
            5585296Stack Id:
            0Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            0Limit Tons Per Year:
            ETHYL BENZENEDescripion:
            100414Pollutant:
            1Stack Number:
            5619203Stack Poll Id:
            5585296Stack Id:
            0Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            0Limit Tons Per Year:
            Not reportedDescripion:
            PM25-PRIPollutant:
            1Stack Number:
            250642Stack Poll Id:
            5585296Stack Id:
            0Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            0Limit Tons Per Year:
            Not reportedDescripion:
            NOXPollutant:
            1Stack Number:
            250641Stack Poll Id:
            5585296Stack Id:
            0Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            0Limit Tons Per Year:
            ARSENICDescripion:
            7440382Pollutant:
            1Stack Number:
            250640Stack Poll Id:
            5585296Stack Id:
            0Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            0Limit Tons Per Year:
            Not reportedDescripion:
            PM10-PRIPollutant:
            1Stack Number:
            250639Stack Poll Id:
            5585296Stack Id:
            0Limit Pounds Per Hour:
            0Limit Tons Per Year:
            Not reportedDescripion:
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0Limit tons per yr:
Not reportedDescription:
NOXPollutant:
004Point:
206229Point Poll ID:
206221Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
Not reportedDescription:
PM10-PRIPollutant:
004Point:
206227Point Poll ID:
206221Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
Not reportedDescription:
PM-PRIPollutant:
004Point:
206225Point Poll ID:
206221Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
NICKELDescription:
7440020Pollutant:
003Point:
206220Point Poll ID:
182689Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
CHROMIUM (VI)Description:
18540299Pollutant:
003Point:
206215Point Poll ID:
182689Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
CHROMIUMDescription:
7440473Pollutant:
003Point:
182709Point Poll ID:
182689Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
MANGANESEDescription:
7439965Pollutant:
003Point:
182706Point Poll ID:
182689Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
Not reportedDescription:
PM10-PRIPollutant:
003Point:
182696Point Poll ID:
182689Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
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0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
Not reportedDescription:
PM10-PRIPollutant:
005Point:
206246Point Poll ID:
206241Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
Not reportedDescription:
PM-PRIPollutant:
005Point:
206244Point Poll ID:
206241Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
Not reportedDescription:
PM25-PRIPollutant:
004Point:
250574Point Poll ID:
206221Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
NICKELDescription:
7440020Pollutant:
004Point:
206240Point Poll ID:
206221Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
MANGANESEDescription:
7439965Pollutant:
004Point:
206238Point Poll ID:
206221Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
CHROMIUM (VI)Description:
18540299Pollutant:
004Point:
206236Point Poll ID:
206221Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
CHROMIUMDescription:
7440473Pollutant:
004Point:
206234Point Poll ID:
206221Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
ARSENICDescription:
7440382Pollutant:
004Point:
206232Point Poll ID:
206221Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
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5125216Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
ETHYL BENZENEDescription:
100414Pollutant:
001Point:
5685562Point Poll ID:
5125216Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDSDescription:
VOCPollutant:
006Point:
242070Point Poll ID:
242055Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
NICKELDescription:
7440020Pollutant:
005Point:
206259Point Poll ID:
206241Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
MANGANESEDescription:
7439965Pollutant:
005Point:
206257Point Poll ID:
206241Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
CHROMIUM (VI)Description:
18540299Pollutant:
005Point:
206255Point Poll ID:
206241Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
CHROMIUMDescription:
7440473Pollutant:
005Point:
206253Point Poll ID:
206241Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
ARSENICDescription:
7440382Pollutant:
005Point:
206251Point Poll ID:
206241Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
Not reportedDescription:
NOXPollutant:
005Point:
206248Point Poll ID:
206241Pland ID:

NEW MILLENNIUM BUILDING,LLC  (Continued) S106413929

TC5077944.2s   Page 68



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   8707224166Facility Fax:
                                   2103728621Facility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   HOPE, AR 71801Facility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   3565 HWY 32 NFacility Invoice Address 3:
                                   NEW MILLENNIUM BUILDING,LLCFacility Invoice Address 2:
                                   ERIC MCCLEESFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   2609693548Facility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   06Facility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedOwner ID:
                                   Not reportedOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   2900090AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:

PERMITS:

                    exceeded the amount of Volatile Organic Compound (VOC’s)Violation Comments:
                    Not reportedCase Contact Zip:
                    Not reportedCase Contact State:
                    Not reportedCase Contact City:
                    Not reportedCase Contact Address Two:
                    Not reportedCase Contact Address One:
                    Not reportedCase Company Name:
                    SMI JOIST COMPANYCase Contact Last Name:
                    Not reportedCase Contact First Name:
                    Legacy:CAOCase Title:
                    1927Site ID:
                    AIRMedia Description:
                    Consent Administrative OrderCase Type Description:
                    03/18/1992CAO Executed Date:
                    AirMedia:
                    CAOType:
                    29-00090Afindash:
                    2900090Afin or Facility ID:

ENFORCEMENT:

0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDSDescription:
VOCPollutant:
001Point:
5685565Point Poll ID:
5125216Pland ID:
0Limit tons per hr:
0Limit tons per yr:
XYLENE (MIXED ISOMERS)Description:
1330207Pollutant:
001Point:
5685563Point Poll ID:
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                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   1990-11-15Permit Issued Date:
                                   1092-APermit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   -93.625401Longitude Decimal:
                                   33.731268Latitude Decimal:
                                   31.44Longitude Second:
                                   37Longitude Minute:
                                   -93Longitude Degree:
                                   52.56Latitude Second:
                                   43Latitude Minute:
                                   33Latitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Fabricated Structural Metal ManufacturingPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   CONCRETE PRODUCTS, NECPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   2014-07-14 08:55:00Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   Not reportedRecord Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Huc:
                                   Original PDOP Mask: 5.7; Imported by hattenhauer on 3/20/2007 (JR072808A.cor).GIS Comment:
                                   2.4GIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   6GIS Snr Mask:
                                   5GIS Pdop Mask:
                                   12GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Marshal, TXGIS Base Station Name:
                                   8GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   26633GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)GIS Source Name:
                                   07/28/2005GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   15UTM Zone:
                                   442063.94UTM Easting:
                                   3732535.72UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   332312Primary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   3272Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   PO BOX 2000Mailing Address 2:
                                   LEO SMITHMailing Address 1:
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                                   SIP-Implementation PlanPermit Type:
                                   AirPermit Media Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   1092-AR-1Permit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   003Permit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   20Permit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   1BPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   11140201Permit GIS Huc:
                                   04/02/06 )
                                   Imported by puckett on 8/11/2005 (JR072808A.cor). (Copied from AFIN,Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2.4Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   6Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   12Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   University of Arkansas, Monticello, ARPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26633Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2005-07-28 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   442065.27Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732535.12Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   173.000000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   SPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   VPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   SPermit Type:
                                   APermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
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                                   04/02/06 )
                                   Imported by puckett on 8/11/2005 (JR072808A.cor). (Copied from AFIN,Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2.4Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   6Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   12Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   University of Arkansas, Monticello, ARPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26633Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2005-07-28 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   442065.27Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732535.12Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   535.600000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   2000-12-08 00:00:00Permit Status Date:
                                   VPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   T5Permit Type:
                                   APermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   1998-01-06Permit Issued Date:
                                   1092-AOP-R0Permit Number:

                                   33 43 52.54 / -93 37 31.39Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   SIPPermit Fee Description:
                                   VoidedPermit Status Description:
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                                   26633Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2005-07-28 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   442065.27Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732535.12Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   608.400000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   T5Permit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   2003-03-17 00:00:00Permit Status Date:
                                   VPermit Status:
                                   SHPermit Staff:
                                   T5Permit Type:
                                   APermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   2003-03-11Permit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   2000-11-14Permit Issued Date:
                                   1092-AOP-R1Permit Number:

                                   33 43 52.54 / -93 37 31.39Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   VoidedPermit Status Description:
                                   Title VPermit Type:
                                   AirPermit Media Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   003Permit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   20Permit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   1BPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   11140201Permit GIS Huc:
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                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   578.500000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   T5Permit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   2016-08-24 14:50:53Permit Status Date:
                                   VPermit Status:
                                   KSPermit Staff:
                                   T5Permit Type:
                                   APermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   2016-08-23Permit Void Date:
                                   2018-06-10Permit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   2015-10-28Permit Issued Date:
                                   1092-AOP-R10Permit Number:

                                   33 43 52.54 / -93 37 31.39Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Hutchings ShawnPermit Staff Name:
                                   Title 5Permit Fee Description:
                                   VoidedPermit Status Description:
                                   Title VPermit Type:
                                   AirPermit Media Description:
                                   2000-09-18 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   003Permit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   20Permit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   1BPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   11140201Permit GIS Huc:
                                   04/02/06 )
                                   Imported by puckett on 8/11/2005 (JR072808A.cor). (Copied from AFIN,Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2.4Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   6Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   12Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   University of Arkansas, Monticello, ARPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
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                                   578.500000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   T5Permit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   2016-08-24 14:50:39Permit Status Date:
                                   APermit Status:
                                   EMPermit Staff:
                                   T5Permit Type:
                                   APermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   2018-06-10Permit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   2016-08-23Permit Issued Date:
                                   1092-AOP-R11Permit Number:

                                   33 43 52.56 / -93 37 31.44Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Kay SchwanPermit Staff Name:
                                   Title 5Permit Fee Description:
                                   VoidedPermit Status Description:
                                   Title VPermit Type:
                                   AirPermit Media Description:
                                   2015-06-17 09:12:36Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   (JR072808A.cor). (Copied from AFIN, 10/09/14 )
                                   Original PDOP Mask: 5.7; Imported by hattenhauer on 3/20/2007Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2.4Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   5Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   12Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Marshal, TXPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26633Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2005-07-28 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   442063.94Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732535.72Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
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                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   2007-11-15Permit Void Date:
                                   2008-03-10Permit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   2003-03-11Permit Issued Date:
                                   1092-AOP-R2Permit Number:

                                   33 43 52.56 / -93 37 31.44Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Elliott MarshallPermit Staff Name:
                                   Title 5Permit Fee Description:
                                   ActivePermit Status Description:
                                   Title VPermit Type:
                                   AirPermit Media Description:
                                   2016-08-10 13:23:14Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   (JR072808A.cor). (Copied from AFIN, 10/09/14 )
                                   Original PDOP Mask: 5.7; Imported by hattenhauer on 3/20/2007Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2.4Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   5Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   12Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Marshal, TXPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26633Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2005-07-28 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   442063.94Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732535.72Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
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                                   Ann SudmeyerPermit Staff Name:
                                   Title 5Permit Fee Description:
                                   VoidedPermit Status Description:
                                   Title VPermit Type:
                                   AirPermit Media Description:
                                   2002-12-16 14:12:28Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   003Permit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   20Permit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   1BPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   11140201Permit GIS Huc:
                                   Imported and converted from ISTEPS, June 2003.Permit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26318Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-OtherPermit GIS Source Name:
                                   1901-01-01 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   441998.39Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732580.38Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   HOPE 71801Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   3565 HIGHWAY 32 NORTHPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   608.600000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   T5Permit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   2007-11-27 13:46:05Permit Status Date:
                                   VPermit Status:
                                   AWPermit Staff:
                                   T5Permit Type:
                                   APermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
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                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Imported and converted from ISTEPS, June 2003.Permit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26318Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-OtherPermit GIS Source Name:
                                   1901-01-01 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   441998.39Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732580.38Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   HOPE 71801Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   3565 HIGHWAY 32 NORTHPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   606.600000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   T5Permit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   2008-05-22 13:11:29Permit Status Date:
                                   VPermit Status:
                                   AWPermit Staff:
                                   T5Permit Type:
                                   APermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   2008-05-15Permit Void Date:
                                   2008-03-10Permit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   2007-11-15Permit Issued Date:
                                   1092-AOP-R3Permit Number:

                                   33 43 54.00 / -93 37 34.01Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
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                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26318Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-OtherPermit GIS Source Name:
                                   1901-01-01 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   441998.39Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732580.38Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   HOPE 71801Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   3565 HIGHWAY 32 NORTHPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   618.400000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   T5Permit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   2009-01-14 14:15:11Permit Status Date:
                                   VPermit Status:
                                   AWPermit Staff:
                                   T5Permit Type:
                                   APermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   2009-01-13Permit Void Date:
                                   2013-05-14Permit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   2008-05-15Permit Issued Date:
                                   1092-AOP-R4Permit Number:

                                   33 43 54.00 / -93 37 34.01Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Ann SudmeyerPermit Staff Name:
                                   Title 5Permit Fee Description:
                                   VoidedPermit Status Description:
                                   Title VPermit Type:
                                   AirPermit Media Description:
                                   2007-10-01 10:03:24Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
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                                   3732580.38Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   HOPE 71801Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   3565 HIGHWAY 32 NORTHPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   640.000000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   T5Permit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   2009-12-08 08:45:03Permit Status Date:
                                   VPermit Status:
                                   AWPermit Staff:
                                   T5Permit Type:
                                   APermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   2009-12-02Permit Void Date:
                                   2013-05-14Permit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   2009-01-13Permit Issued Date:
                                   1092-AOP-R5Permit Number:

                                   33 43 54.00 / -93 37 34.01Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Ann SudmeyerPermit Staff Name:
                                   Title 5Permit Fee Description:
                                   VoidedPermit Status Description:
                                   Title VPermit Type:
                                   AirPermit Media Description:
                                   2008-03-05 13:15:43Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Imported and converted from ISTEPS, June 2003.Permit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
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                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   640.000000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   T5Permit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   2012-03-20 09:46:15Permit Status Date:
                                   VPermit Status:
                                   ABPermit Staff:
                                   T5Permit Type:
                                   APermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   2012-03-12Permit Void Date:
                                   2013-05-14Permit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   2009-12-02Permit Issued Date:
                                   1092-AOP-R6Permit Number:

                                   33 43 54.00 / -93 37 34.01Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Ann SudmeyerPermit Staff Name:
                                   Title 5Permit Fee Description:
                                   VoidedPermit Status Description:
                                   Title VPermit Type:
                                   AirPermit Media Description:
                                   2008-11-12 14:25:24Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Imported and converted from ISTEPS, June 2003.Permit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26318Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-OtherPermit GIS Source Name:
                                   1901-01-01 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   441998.39Permit UTM Easting:
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                                   ABPermit Staff:
                                   T5Permit Type:
                                   APermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   2013-06-11Permit Void Date:
                                   2013-05-14Permit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   2012-03-12Permit Issued Date:
                                   1092-AOP-R7Permit Number:

                                   33 43 52.54 / -93 37 31.39Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Amber BrownPermit Staff Name:
                                   Title 5Permit Fee Description:
                                   VoidedPermit Status Description:
                                   Title VPermit Type:
                                   AirPermit Media Description:
                                   2009-09-25 12:27:44Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   (JR072808B.cor).
                                   Original PDOP Mask: 5.7; Imported by PUCKETT on 11/4/2011Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2.4Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   5Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   12Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Marshal, TXPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26633Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2005-07-28 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   442065.27Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732535.12Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   HOPE 71801Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   3565 HIGHWAY 32 NORTHPermit Mail Address 1:
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                                   1092-AOP-R8Permit Number:

                                   33 43 52.54 / -93 37 31.39Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Amber BrownPermit Staff Name:
                                   Title 5Permit Fee Description:
                                   VoidedPermit Status Description:
                                   Title VPermit Type:
                                   AirPermit Media Description:
                                   2011-12-30 10:34:44Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   (JR072808B.cor).
                                   Original PDOP Mask: 5.7; Imported by PUCKETT on 11/4/2011Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2.4Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   5Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   12Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Marshal, TXPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26633Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2005-07-28 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   442065.27Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732535.12Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   HOPE 71801Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   3565 HIGHWAY 32 NORTHPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   518.700000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   T5Permit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   2013-06-21 11:43:40Permit Status Date:
                                   VPermit Status:
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                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   (JR072808B.cor).
                                   Original PDOP Mask: 5.7; Imported by PUCKETT on 11/4/2011Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2.4Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   5Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   12Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Marshal, TXPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26633Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2005-07-28 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   442065.27Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732535.12Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   HOPE 71801Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   3565 HIGHWAY 32 NORTHPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   518.700000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   T5Permit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   2014-10-17 08:22:48Permit Status Date:
                                   VPermit Status:
                                   AMPermit Staff:
                                   T5Permit Type:
                                   APermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   2014-10-15Permit Void Date:
                                   2018-06-10Permit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   2013-06-11Permit Issued Date:
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                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   5Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   12Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Marshal, TXPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26633Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2005-07-28 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   442063.94Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732535.72Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   540.100000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   T5Permit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   2015-10-29 14:32:11Permit Status Date:
                                   VPermit Status:
                                   AMPermit Staff:
                                   T5Permit Type:
                                   APermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   2015-10-28Permit Void Date:
                                   2018-06-10Permit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   2014-10-15Permit Issued Date:
                                   1092-AOP-R9Permit Number:

                                   33 43 52.54 / -93 37 31.39Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Adam McDanielPermit Staff Name:
                                   Title 5Permit Fee Description:
                                   VoidedPermit Status Description:
                                   Title VPermit Type:
                                   AirPermit Media Description:
                                   2013-03-20 10:20:38Permit Record Created:
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                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   442065.27Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732535.12Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   418.100000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   SPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   VPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   SPermit Type:
                                   APermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   1992-06-03Permit Issued Date:
                                   1092-AR-1Permit Number:

                                   33 43 52.56 / -93 37 31.44Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Adam McDanielPermit Staff Name:
                                   Title 5Permit Fee Description:
                                   VoidedPermit Status Description:
                                   Title VPermit Type:
                                   AirPermit Media Description:
                                   2014-08-13 08:10:49Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   (JR072808A.cor). (Copied from AFIN, 10/09/14 )
                                   Original PDOP Mask: 5.7; Imported by hattenhauer on 3/20/2007Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2.4Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
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                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   456.400000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   VPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   SPermit Type:
                                   APermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   1996-04-12Permit Issued Date:
                                   1092-AR-2Permit Number:

                                   33 43 52.54 / -93 37 31.39Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   SIPPermit Fee Description:
                                   VoidedPermit Status Description:
                                   SIP-Implementation PlanPermit Type:
                                   AirPermit Media Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   1092-AR-2Permit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   003Permit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   20Permit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   1BPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   11140201Permit GIS Huc:
                                   04/02/06 )
                                   Imported by puckett on 8/11/2005 (JR072808A.cor). (Copied from AFIN,Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2.4Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   6Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   12Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   University of Arkansas, Monticello, ARPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26633Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2005-07-28 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
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                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   APermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   HEPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   ARD082578956Permit Number:

                                   33 43 52.54 / -93 37 31.39Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   VoidedPermit Status Description:
                                   SIP-Implementation PlanPermit Type:
                                   AirPermit Media Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   1092-AOP-R0Permit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   003Permit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   20Permit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   1BPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   11140201Permit GIS Huc:
                                   04/02/06 )
                                   Imported by puckett on 8/11/2005 (JR072808A.cor). (Copied from AFIN,Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2.4Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   6Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   12Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   University of Arkansas, Monticello, ARPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26633Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2005-07-28 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   442065.27Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732535.12Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
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                                   2010-10-12Permit Issued Date:
                                   ARR00B688Permit Number:

                                   33 43 52.54 / -93 37 31.39Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   HW Superfund FeesPermit Fee Description:
                                   ActivePermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   Haz Waste EPAIDPermit Media Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   11/10/06 )
                                   Imported by puckett on 8/11/2005 (JR072808A.cor). (Copied from AFIN,Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2.4Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   6Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   12Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   University of Arkansas, Monticello, ARPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26633Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2005-07-28 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   442065.27Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732535.12Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   SARA.CUPP@STEELDYNAMICS.COMPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   2609693583Permit Contact Fax Number:
                                   HOPE, AR 71801Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   3565 HWY 32 NORTHPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   NEW MILLENIUM BUILDING SYSTEMSPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   2609693548Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   SARA CUPPPermit Contact Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   360192.000000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   HSPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
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                                   3441Permit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   003Permit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   20Permit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   1BPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   11140201Permit GIS Huc:
                                   04/02/06 )
                                   Imported by puckett on 8/11/2005 (JR072808A.cor). (Copied from AFIN,Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2.4Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   6Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   12Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   University of Arkansas, Monticello, ARPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   26633Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2005-07-28 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   442121.23Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732381.27Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   erick.mcclees@newmill.comPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   2609693583Permit Contact Fax Number:
                                   Ft. Wayne, IN 46804Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   7575 West Jefferson Blvd.Permit Mail Address 3:
                                   New Millennium Building SystemPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   Gary HeasleyPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   2606963548Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   Gary HeasleyPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   YPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   New Millennium Building Systems3565 Highway 32 NorthPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   .000000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   R1Permit Fee Code:
                                   PDS038321Initial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   APermit Status:
                                   AKPermit Staff:
                                   IPermit Type:
                                   WNPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   2019-06-30Permit Expiration Date:
                                   2014-05-06Permit Modified Date:
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                                        Not reportedSubject to Emergency Planning N:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Emergency Planning Y:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Chem Accident Prevention N:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Chem Accident Prevention Y:
                                        Not reportedSite Coord Abbrev:
                                        Not reportedNotes:
                                        AR2012State Label Code:
                                        SARA R. CUPPSubmitted By:
                                        Not reportedFire District:
                                        Not reportedValidation Report:
                                        TSite Map:
                                        Not reportedMail Country:
                                        Not reportedMail City/State/Zip:
                                        Not reportedMail Address:
                                        30.00Fees Total:
                                        03/04/2013Date Modified:
                                        Not reportedFailed Validation:
                                        Not reportedNum Of Employees:
                                        Not reportedDike Or Other Safeguard:
                                        02/25/2013Date Signed:
                                        Not reportedAll Chemicals Same As Last Year:
                                        Not reportedFacility Dept:

                                        12/12/2011Last Modified:
                                        FABRICATED STRUCTURAL METALDescription:
                                        SICType:
                                        3441Id:
                                        FDTR20128A4GPL004020Record Key:

                                        12/12/2011Last Modified:
                                        Fabricated Structural Metal ManufacturingDescription:
                                        NAICSType:
                                        332312Id:
                                        FDTR20128A4GMQ003CM5Record Key:

                                        3/1/2012Last Modified:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Dun & BradstreetType:
                                        964969302Id:
                                        FDTR20128F9WS10056QYRecord Key:

Facility Info:

                                        FATR20128A4GMQ002CLQFacility Record Id:
                                        2012Report Year:

TIER 2:

                                   33 43 47.56 / -93 37 29.18Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   originally issued: 02/01/1996; Received Renewal 04/21/2014Permit History:
                                   Alex KrepsPermit Staff Name:
                                   Stormwater: ManufacturingPermit Fee Description:
                                   ActivePermit Status Description:
                                   IndustrialPermit Type:
                                   Water-NPDESPermit Media Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
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                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    HOPE, AR 71801Mail City/State/Zip:
                    3565 US HIGHWAY 32 NORTHMail Address:
                    KEITH.WILLIAMS@NEWMILL.COMEMail:
                    KEITH WILLIAMSName:
                    SAFETY COORDINATORTitle:

Contact Info:

                    2/18/2010Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    2609693553Phone:
                    Not reportedTitle:
                    2/25/2013Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Owner / OperatorContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46804Mail City/State/Zip:
                    7575 WEST JEFFERSON BLVD.Mail Address:
                    Not reportedEMail:
                    STEEL DYNAMICS, INC.Name:
                    Not reportedTitle:

Contact Info:

                    12/12/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    2609693548Phone:

                    12/12/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    2604020500Phone:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGERTitle:
                    12/12/2011Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    SubmitterContact2 Type:
                    Regulatory Point of ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46804Mail City/State/Zip:
                    7575 WEST JEFFERSON BLVD.Mail Address:
                    SARA.CUPP@NEWMILL.COMEMail:
                    SARA CUPPName:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGERTitle:

Contact Info:

                                        A3 - Address Matching (Street Centerline)Latlong Method:
                                        PG - Plant Entrance (General)Latlong Location Description:
                                        -93.6218141Longitude:
                                        33.7309396Latitude:
                                        Not reportedManned N:
                                        Not reportedManned Y:

NEW MILLENNIUM BUILDING,LLC  (Continued) S106413929

TC5077944.2s   Page 92



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSolid:
                    Not reportedReactive:
                    TruePure:
                    TruePressure:
                    Not reportedMixture:
                    TrueLiquid:
                    TrueGas:
                    Not reportedFire:
                    LIQUID OXYGENEntered Chem Name:
                    365Days On Site:
                    2/25/2013Last Modified:
                    Not reportedChronic:
                    Not reportedChem Same As Last Yr:
                    TrueAcute:
                    Not reportedEHS Chemical:
                    7782-44-7CICAS:
                    CVTR20128ESS2300651PCheminv Record Id:

Chemical Inventory:

                    2/24/2012Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    3869841052Phone:

                    2/25/2013Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    8707224115Phone:
                    PRODUCTION MANAGERTitle:
                    2/25/2013Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact2 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    HOPE, AR 71801Mail City/State/Zip:
                    3565 US HIGHWAY 32 NORTHMail Address:
                    HOMER.ZARTMAN@NEWMILL.COMEMail:
                    HOMER ZARTMANName:
                    PRODUCTION MANAGERTitle:

Contact Info:

                    12/12/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    8707224224Phone:

                    12/12/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    8702927078Phone:
                    SAFETY COORDINATORTitle:
                    2/25/2013Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Safety CoordinatorContact2 Type:
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                    2/25/2013Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    12000Amount:
                    OUTSIDE, BEHIND MAIN PRODUCTION BLDG.Location:
                    Ambient temperatureTemperature Code:
                    Greater than ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    Above ground tankType Code:
                    CVTR20128ESRZP00324JChem Inv Record Id:

                    2/25/2013Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    526Amount:
                    RACK OUTSIDE MAINTENANCE SHOPLocation:
                    Ambient temperatureTemperature Code:
                    Greater than ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    CylinderType Code:
                    CVTR20128ESRZP00324JChem Inv Record Id:

Chemical Location:

                    12000Max Amt Container:
                    13000Max Amount:
                    04Max Amount Code:
                    6300Ave Amount:
                    03Ave Amount Code:
                    Not reportedSolid:
                    Not reportedReactive:
                    TruePure:
                    TruePressure:
                    Not reportedMixture:
                    TrueLiquid:
                    TrueGas:
                    Not reportedFire:
                    CARBON DIOXIDEEntered Chem Name:
                    365Days On Site:
                    2/25/2013Last Modified:
                    Not reportedChronic:
                    Not reportedChem Same As Last Yr:
                    TrueAcute:
                    Not reportedEHS Chemical:
                    124-38-9CICAS:
                    CVTR20128ESRZP00324JCheminv Record Id:

                    2/25/2013Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    15167Amount:
                    OUTSIDE, BEHIND MAIN PRODUCTION BLDG.Location:
                    Cryogenic conditionsTemperature Code:
                    Greater than ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    Above ground tankType Code:
                    CVTR20128ESS2300651PChem Inv Record Id:

Chemical Location:

                    14291Max Amt Container:
                    15200Max Amount:
                    04Max Amount Code:
                    7600Ave Amount:
                    03Ave Amount Code:
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                    Not reportedPure:
                    Not reportedPressure:
                    TrueMixture:
                    TrueLiquid:
                    Not reportedGas:
                    Not reportedFire:
                    WATER BASED PAINTEntered Chem Name:
                    365Days On Site:
                    2/25/2013Last Modified:
                    TrueChronic:
                    Not reportedChem Same As Last Yr:
                    TrueAcute:
                    Not reportedEHS Chemical:
                    Not reportedCICAS:
                    CVTR20128ESS100047CCCheminv Record Id:

                    2/25/2013Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    526Amount:
                    RACK OUTSIDE MAINTENANCE SHOP.Location:
                    Ambient temperatureTemperature Code:
                    Greater than ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    CylinderType Code:
                    CVTR20128ESRWK001CN5Chem Inv Record Id:

                    2/25/2013Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    17445Amount:
                    OUTSIDE, BEHIND MAIN PRODUCTION BLDG.Location:
                    Cryogenic conditionsTemperature Code:
                    Greater than ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    Above ground tankType Code:
                    CVTR20128ESRWK001CN5Chem Inv Record Id:

Chemical Location:

                    17445Max Amt Container:
                    18000Max Amount:
                    04Max Amount Code:
                    9000Ave Amount:
                    03Ave Amount Code:
                    Not reportedSolid:
                    Not reportedReactive:
                    TruePure:
                    TruePressure:
                    Not reportedMixture:
                    TrueLiquid:
                    TrueGas:
                    Not reportedFire:
                    ARGON, [REFRIGERATED LIQUID]Entered Chem Name:
                    365Days On Site:
                    2/25/2013Last Modified:
                    Not reportedChronic:
                    Not reportedChem Same As Last Yr:
                    TrueAcute:
                    Not reportedEHS Chemical:
                    7440-37-1CICAS:
                    CVTR20128ESRWK001CN5Cheminv Record Id:
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                                        03/27/2014Date Modified:
                                        Not reportedFailed Validation:
                                        189Num Of Employees:
                                        Not reportedDike Or Other Safeguard:
                                        2/13/2014Date Signed:
                                        Not reportedAll Chemicals Same As Last Year:
                                        Not reportedFacility Dept:

                                        12/12/2011Last Modified:
                                        Fabricated Structural Metal ManufacturingDescription:
                                        NAICSType:
                                        332312Id:
                                        FDTR20138A4GMQ003CM5Record Key:

                                        12/12/2011Last Modified:
                                        FABRICATED STRUCTURAL METALDescription:
                                        SICType:
                                        3441Id:
                                        FDTR20138A4GPL004020Record Key:

                                        3/1/2012Last Modified:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Dun & BradstreetType:
                                        964969302Id:
                                        FDTR20138F9WS10056QYRecord Key:

Facility Info:

                                        FATR20138A4GMQ002CLQFacility Record Id:
                                        2013Report Year:

                    2/25/2013Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    3000Amount:
                    BEHIND MAIN PRODUCTION BUILDING IN WASTE & CHEMICAL STORAGE 3 SIDED SHED.Location:
                    Ambient temperatureTemperature Code:
                    Ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    Tote binType Code:
                    CVTR20128ESS100047CCChem Inv Record Id:

                    2/25/2013Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    298526Amount:
                    INSIDE PRODUCTION AREAS IN LARGE DIP TANKS.Location:
                    Ambient temperatureTemperature Code:
                    Ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    OtherType Code:
                    CVTR20128ESS100047CCChem Inv Record Id:

Chemical Location:

                    197300Max Amt Container:
                    409000Max Amount:
                    05Max Amount Code:
                    238000Ave Amount:
                    05Ave Amount Code:
                    Not reportedSolid:
                    Not reportedReactive:
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                    2/13/2014Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    SubmitterContact2 Type:
                    Tier II Information ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Fort Wayne, IN 46804Mail City/State/Zip:
                    7575 West Jefferson Blvd.Mail Address:
                    eric.mcclees@newmill.comEMail:
                    Eric McCleesName:
                    Environmental Mgr.Title:

Contact Info:

                    2/13/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    8707039428Phone:

                    2/13/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    EmergencyType:
                    870-703-9428Phone:
                    Maintenance SupervisorTitle:
                    2/13/2014Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    Hope, AR 71801Mail City/State/Zip:
                    3565 US Highway 32 NMail Address:
                    gary.powell@newmill.comEMail:
                    Gary PowellName:
                    Maintenance SupervisorTitle:

Contact Info:

                                        Not reportedLatlong Method:
                                        Not reportedLatlong Location Description:
                                        -93.6218141Longitude:
                                        33.7309396Latitude:
                                        Not reportedManned N:
                                        TrueManned Y:
                                        TrueSubject to Emergency Planning N:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Emergency Planning Y:
                                        TrueSubject to Chem Accident Prevention N:
                                        Not reportedSubject to Chem Accident Prevention Y:
                                        Not reportedSite Coord Abbrev:
                                        Not reportedNotes:
                                        Not reportedState Label Code:
                                        Eric McCleesSubmitted By:
                                        Not reportedFire District:
                                        Not reportedValidation Report:
                                        TSite Map:
                                        Not reportedMail Country:
                                        Not reportedMail City/State/Zip:
                                        Not reportedMail Address:
                                        30.00Fees Total:
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                    2604505176Phone:

                    2/18/2010Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    2609693553Phone:
                    Not reportedTitle:
                    2/13/2014Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Not reportedContact2 Type:
                    Owner / OperatorContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46804Mail City/State/Zip:
                    7575 WEST JEFFERSON BLVD.Mail Address:
                    eric.mcclees@newmill.comEMail:
                    STEEL DYNAMICS, INC.Name:
                    Not reportedTitle:

Contact Info:

                    12/12/2011Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    8707224224Phone:

                    2/13/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    EmergencyType:
                    8702927078Phone:

                    2/13/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    24-hourType:
                    8702927078Phone:
                    SAFETY COORDINATORTitle:
                    2/13/2014Modification Date:
                    Not reportedContact4 Type:
                    Not reportedContact3 Type:
                    Safety CoordinatorContact2 Type:
                    Emergency ContactContact1 Type:
                    USAMail Country:
                    HOPE, AR 71801Mail City/State/Zip:
                    3565 US HIGHWAY 32 NORTHMail Address:
                    KEITH.WILLIAMS@NEWMILL.COMEMail:
                    KEITH WILLIAMSName:
                    SAFETY COORDINATORTitle:

Contact Info:

                    2/13/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    EmergencyType:
                    2604505176Phone:

                    2/10/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    WorkType:
                    260-969-3548Phone:
                    Environmental Mgr.Title:
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                    365Days On Site:
                    3/27/2014Last Modified:
                    Not reportedChronic:
                    Not reportedChem Same As Last Yr:
                    TrueAcute:
                    Not reportedEHS Chemical:
                    7782-44-7CICAS:
                    CVTR20138ESS2300651PCheminv Record Id:

                    2/13/2014Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    12000Amount:
                    OUTSIDE, BEHIND MAIN PRODUCTION BLDG.Location:
                    Ambient temperatureTemperature Code:
                    Greater than ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    Above ground tankType Code:
                    CVTR20138ESRZP00324JChem Inv Record Id:

                    2/13/2014Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    526Amount:
                    RACK OUTSIDE MAINTENANCE SHOPLocation:
                    Ambient temperatureTemperature Code:
                    Greater than ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    CylinderType Code:
                    CVTR20138ESRZP00324JChem Inv Record Id:

Chemical Location:

                    12000Max Amt Container:
                    13000Max Amount:
                    06Max Amount Code:
                    6300Ave Amount:
                    05Ave Amount Code:
                    Not reportedSolid:
                    Not reportedReactive:
                    TruePure:
                    TruePressure:
                    Not reportedMixture:
                    TrueLiquid:
                    TrueGas:
                    Not reportedFire:
                    CARBON DIOXIDEEntered Chem Name:
                    365Days On Site:
                    3/27/2014Last Modified:
                    Not reportedChronic:
                    Not reportedChem Same As Last Yr:
                    TrueAcute:
                    Not reportedEHS Chemical:
                    124-38-9CICAS:
                    CVTR20138ESRZP00324JCheminv Record Id:

Chemical Inventory:

                    2/13/2014Phone Last Modified:
                    EmergencyType:
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                    2/13/2014Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    298526Amount:
                    INSIDE PRODUCTION AREAS IN LARGE DIP TANKS.Location:
                    Ambient temperatureTemperature Code:
                    Ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    OtherType Code:
                    CVTR20138ESS100047CCChem Inv Record Id:

Chemical Location:

                    197300Max Amt Container:
                    409000Max Amount:
                    10Max Amount Code:
                    238000Ave Amount:
                    10Ave Amount Code:
                    Not reportedSolid:
                    Not reportedReactive:
                    Not reportedPure:
                    Not reportedPressure:
                    TrueMixture:
                    TrueLiquid:
                    Not reportedGas:
                    Not reportedFire:
                    WATER BASED PAINTEntered Chem Name:
                    365Days On Site:
                    3/27/2014Last Modified:
                    TrueChronic:
                    Not reportedChem Same As Last Yr:
                    TrueAcute:
                    Not reportedEHS Chemical:
                    Not reportedCICAS:
                    CVTR20138ESS100047CCCheminv Record Id:

                    2/13/2014Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    15167Amount:
                    OUTSIDE, BEHIND MAIN PRODUCTION BLDG.Location:
                    Cryogenic conditionsTemperature Code:
                    Greater than ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    Above ground tankType Code:
                    CVTR20138ESS2300651PChem Inv Record Id:

Chemical Location:

                    14291Max Amt Container:
                    15200Max Amount:
                    06Max Amount Code:
                    7600Ave Amount:
                    05Ave Amount Code:
                    Not reportedSolid:
                    Not reportedReactive:
                    TruePure:
                    TruePressure:
                    Not reportedMixture:
                    TrueLiquid:
                    TrueGas:
                    Not reportedFire:
                    LIQUID OXYGENEntered Chem Name:
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                    2/13/2014Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    17445Amount:
                    OUTSIDE, BEHIND MAIN PRODUCTION BLDG.Location:
                    Cryogenic conditionsTemperature Code:
                    Greater than ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    Above ground tankType Code:
                    CVTR20138ESRWK001CN5Chem Inv Record Id:

                    2/13/2014Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    526Amount:
                    RACK OUTSIDE MAINTENANCE SHOP.Location:
                    Ambient temperatureTemperature Code:
                    Greater than ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    CylinderType Code:
                    CVTR20138ESRWK001CN5Chem Inv Record Id:

Chemical Location:

                    17445Max Amt Container:
                    18000Max Amount:
                    06Max Amount Code:
                    9000Ave Amount:
                    05Ave Amount Code:
                    Not reportedSolid:
                    Not reportedReactive:
                    TruePure:
                    TruePressure:
                    Not reportedMixture:
                    TrueLiquid:
                    TrueGas:
                    Not reportedFire:
                    ARGON, [REFRIGERATED LIQUID]Entered Chem Name:
                    365Days On Site:
                    3/27/2014Last Modified:
                    Not reportedChronic:
                    Not reportedChem Same As Last Yr:
                    TrueAcute:
                    Not reportedEHS Chemical:
                    7440-37-1CICAS:
                    CVTR20138ESRWK001CN5Cheminv Record Id:

                    2/13/2014Last Modified:
                    poundsAmount Unit:
                    3000Amount:
                    BEHIND MAIN PRODUCTION BUILDING IN WASTE & CHEMICAL STORAGE 3 SIDED SHED.Location:
                    Ambient temperatureTemperature Code:
                    Ambient pressurePressure Code:
                    Tote binType Code:
                    CVTR20138ESS100047CCChem Inv Record Id:
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3 additional US_TRIS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

TRIS:

782 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster A
0.148 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
360 ft.

1/8-1/4 HOPE, AR  71801
ENE 3565 HWY 32 N 71801SMJSTHWY32
A6 TRISNEW MILLENNIUM BUILDING SYSTEMS LLC 1016147555

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110062749138DFR URL:
                                   110062749138Registry ID:
                                   1017386363Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

AIR MINOR
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110062749138Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         334310Facility NAICS Code:
                         AR0000000505700133Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -93.630783Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         33.730381Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3651Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         HEMPSTEADFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         HOPE, AR 71801
                         149 NORTH INDUSTRIAL PARK DRFacility Address:
                         W.W.R. TECHNOLOGIES,DBA KLIPSCH PROFESSFacility Name:
                         W.W.R. TECHNOLOGIES,DBA KLIPSCH PROFESS 050570013300007Action Name:
                         110062749138FRS ID:
                         AR000A0000050570013300007Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

1177 ft.
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
364 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOHOPE, AR  71801
NNE FINDS149 NORTH INDUSTRIAL PARK DR    N/A
7 ICISW.W.R. TECHNOLOGIES,DBA KLIPSCH PROFESS 1017386363

TC5077944.2s   Page 102



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          2Pesticide RUP report:
          NoZero product:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Not reportedProduct Use:
          Not reportedProduct Class:
          End-use blend, formulation, or concentrateProduct Type:
          961-408Product Number:
          Not reportedPermit:
          2009Report Year:
          084006-AR-001Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          KEN ALLEN EXE VICE PRESIDENT P: 870-777-5714Contact:
          PREEN LANDSCAPE MIXProduct:

          2Pesticide RUP report:
          NoZero product:
          6Region:
          Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
          Not reportedUOM:
          Not reportedProduct Use:
          Not reportedProduct Class:
          End-use blend, formulation, or concentrateProduct Type:
          961-408Product Number:
          Not reportedPermit:
          2008Report Year:
          084006-AR-001Registration Number:
          Not reportedStatus:
          KEN ALLEN EXE VICE PRESIDENT P: 870-777-5714Contact:
          PREEN LANDSCAPE MIXProduct:

SSTS:

1259 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B
0.238 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
360 ft.

1/8-1/4 HOPE, AR  71801
WSW 3713 HWY 32    N/A
B8 SSTSHOPE AGRI PRODUCTS, INC., OAKHAVEN II 1012006699

                                   BILLY BOB SMITHFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   8707772200Facility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   03Facility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedOwner ID:
                                   Not reportedOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   2900522AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:

PERMITS:

1259 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B
0.238 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
360 ft.

1/8-1/4 HOPE, AR  71801
WSW 3713 HWY 32    N/A
B9 PERMITSOLDCASTLE LAWN & GARDEN PLNT 2 S109483149
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                                   38Longitude Minute:
                                   -93Longitude Degree:
                                   35.25Latitude Second:
                                   43Latitude Minute:
                                   33Latitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   All Other Miscellaneous Wood Product ManufactPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   WOOD PRODUCTS, NECPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   2015-05-21 08:40:00Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2009-03-30 15:19:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedGIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedGIS Snr Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Pdop Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Submitted by permitteeGIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedGIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   15UTM Zone:
                                   441020.68UTM Easting:
                                   3732008.79UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   WGS84GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   321999Primary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   2499Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   3713 HWY 32Mailing Address 3:
                                   OLDCASTLE LAWN & GARDENMailing Address 2:
                                   BILLY BOB SMITHMailing Address 1:
                                   bsmith@hopeagri.comFacility Email:
                                   8707772209Facility Fax:
                                   Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   HOPE, AR 71801Facility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   3713 HWY 32Facility Invoice Address 3:
                                   OLDCASTLE LAWN & GARDENFacility Invoice Address 2:
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                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Submitted by permitteePermit GIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   441020.68Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3732008.79Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   WGS84Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   billybob.smith@oldcastle.comPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   8707772209Permit Contact Fax Number:
                                   Hope, AR 71801Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   HempsteadPermit Mail County Name:
                                   29Permit Mail County Code:
                                   3713 Highway 32Permit Mail Address 3:
                                   Oldcastle Lawn & Castle, Inc.Permit Mail Address 2:
                                   Billy Bob SmithPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   8707772202Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   Billy Bob SmithPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   YPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Oldcastle Lawn & Castle - Plant #2Permit Inventory Comment:
                                   .000000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   R1Permit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   2009-04-02 14:21:12Permit Status Date:
                                   APermit Status:
                                   AKPermit Staff:
                                   IPermit Type:
                                   WNPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   2019-06-30Permit Expiration Date:
                                   2015-05-06Permit Modified Date:
                                   2010-06-22Permit Issued Date:
                                   ARR000482Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   -93.636626Longitude Decimal:
                                   33.726458Latitude Decimal:
                                   11.86Longitude Second:
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                                   33 43 35.25 / -93 38 11.86Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   5/6/2015
                                   Change from Hope Agri Products, Inc. to Oldcastle Lawn & Garden, Inc.
                                   Original Issue Date 03/31/2009; Received Renewal 01/21/2014; OwnershipPermit History:
                                   Alex KrepsPermit Staff Name:
                                   Stormwater: ManufacturingPermit Fee Description:
                                   ActivePermit Status Description:
                                   IndustrialPermit Type:
                                   Water-NPDESPermit Media Description:
                                   2009-03-31 14:25:10Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   2499Permit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:

OLDCASTLE LAWN & GARDEN PLNT 2  (Continued) S109483149

SUPERFUND (NON-NPL)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110067353508Registry ID:

are produced, sold, or distributed each year.
amounts of pesticides, active ingredients, and related devices that
pesticide-producing establishments and tracks annually the types and
Enforcement System (FATES). SSTS tracks the registration of all
SSTS (Section Seven Tracking System ) evolved from the FIFRA and TSCA

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

as well as inspections, invoicing and complaints.
quality, mining, tires, solid waste, tank, water and hazardous waste,
Arkansas Permit Data System (PDS) is a system maintaining data on air
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110038288901Registry ID:

FINDS:

1259 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster B
0.238 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
360 ft.

1/8-1/4 HOPE, AR  71801
WSW ECHO3713 HWY 32    N/A
B10 FINDSOLDCASTLE LAWN & GARDEN PLNT 2 1015874930
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110038288901DFR URL:
                                   110038288901Registry ID:
                                   1015874930Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

OLDCASTLE LAWN & GARDEN PLNT 2  (Continued) 1015874930

Not reportedSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  /  /CC Concurrence Date:
                  05057Site Fips Code:
                  01/10/13Non NPL Status Date:
                  Status Not SpecifiedNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  06EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  SSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  Not reportedSite Orphan Flag:
                  0.00000DMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  Not reportedUSGC Hydro Unit:
                  Not reportedSMSA Number:
                  A6GLIFMS ID:
                  Not reportedCongressional District:
                  GRACE SIERRAShort Name:
                  HEMPSTEADFacility County:
                  ARN000607506EPA ID:
                  0607506Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  Status Not SpecifiedNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  ARN000607506EPA ID:
                  607506Site ID:

SEMS:

1259 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster B
0.238 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
360 ft.

1/8-1/4 HOPE, AR  71801
WSW 3713 HIGHWAY 32 NORTH ARN000607506
B11 SEMSGRACE SIERRA 1015754916
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                         K06AR0051FUDS Number:
                         56862Inst ID:

FUDS:

                         K06AR005101R01**MRA ID**:
                         Y**MMRP**:
                         SWT**DIST**:
                         Y**ARC**:
                         4**PHASE**:
                         SOUTHWESTERN PROV GROUNDSFacility Name:
                         K06AR0051FUDS Number:
                         56862Inst ID:

FUDS:

                         ELongitude Direction:
                         48Longitude Second:
                         39Longitude Minute:
                         -93Longitude Degree:
                         NLatitude Direction:
                         25Latitude Second:
                         43Latitude Minute:
                         33Latitude Degree:
                         therefore may present an explosive hazard.
                         munitions and explosives of concern (e.g., unexploded ordnance) and
                         throughout. This property is known or suspected to contain military
                         Southwestern Proving Grounds is sparsely populated, with housing units
                         airport, a wildlife reserve, forestland, grazing land, and cropland.
                         September 1945. Current land usage includes an industrial park, an
                         The proving ground was used to test munitions between January 1942 andHistory:
                         Not reportedCurrent Program:
                         ordnance) and therefore may present an explosive hazard.
                         military munitions and explosives of concern (e.g., unexploded
                         about 230 ownerships. This property is known or suspected to contain
                         miles wide (east-west) and 19 miles long (north-south). It is under
                         Located near Hope, Arkansas, the 50,077-acre site is approximately 5Description:
                         Not reportedFuture Prog:
                         Local Government; Private Sector; State GovernmentCurrent Owner:
                         104715.10000000001CTC:
                         Not ListedNPL Status:
                         Tulsa District (SWT)**CORPS_DIST**:
                         Not reportedRAB:
                         HEMPSTEADCounty:
                         56862INST ID:
                         918-669-7366Telephone:
                         AR9799F6050Federal Facility ID:
                         HOPECity:
                         2013Fiscal Year:
                         SOUTHWESTERN PROV GROUNDSFacility Name:
                         ARState:
                         K06AR0051FUDS Number:
                         04Congressional District:
                         06EPA Region:

FUDS:

4587 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.869 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
351 ft.

1/2-1 HOPE, AR  
WSW    N/A
C12 FUDSSOUTHWESTERN PROV GROUNDS 1007212274
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         K06AR005101**PROJ NO**:
                         K06AR005101R01**MRA ID**:
                         Y**MMRP**:
                         SWT**DIST**:
                         01Site ID:
                         4**PHASE**:
                         SOUTHWESTERN PROV GROUNDSFacility Name:

SOUTHWESTERN PROV GROUNDS  (Continued) 1007212274

                         -93.646667Longitude:
                         33.723611Latitude:
                         Unexploded Munitions and Ordnance AreaSite Type:
                         01OEWSite ID:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         SOUTHWESTERN PROV GROUNDSInstallation Name:
                         5Sort Order:
                         FUDSDoD Component:

UXO:

4588 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.869 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
351 ft.

1/2-1 HOPE, AR  
WSW    N/A
C13 UXOMULTIPLE RANGES 1018150446

TC5077944.2s   Page 109



ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 1 records.

HOPE                1003108974 SOUTHWESTERN PROVING GROUNDS STATE HWY 4 AND AIRFIELD 71801 SEMS-ARCHIVE
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** - Indicates location may or may not be in requested radius.  Site has not been assigned a latitude/longitude coordinate.  Further review recommended.

71801 1014667383 110043435734 TOWNSEND BROILER FARM HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1010706245 110032996220 SOUTHWESTERN PROVING GROUNDS HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009595303 110025128467 PRICE BORROW PIT ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S106413980 29001503 TEXACO BULK PLANT/NO.MAIN HOPE AR AST, PERMITS
71801 S111025517 HUETT CHICKENHOUSES HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1009576087 110025000362 CAL-MAINE FOODS ** OAKHAVEN AR FINDS
71801 1010706320 110032996248 HOPE WILDLIFE MGMT ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021352803 HOGUES EXXON I-30 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1010706321 110032996257 ROCKY MOUND DUMP ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1014667396 110043436868 HUETT CHICKENHOUSES HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1010706322 110032996275 BULK TRANSPORT INC ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1010706246 110032996239 ARK FARM TRANSPORT ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009571942 110024961610 HEMPSTEAD COUNTY ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009574621 110024988209 INCO SERVICES, INC ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009586948 110025105213 IRVIN DAIRY FARM ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009590651 110025138358 SOUTHWESTERN BELL/HWY 174 LINE ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009584144 110025061064 DAVIES & ASSO/ARCHITECTS ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009584542 110025076012 ARK HWY DEPT/JOB #R30045 ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S110752674 TOWNSEND BROILER FARM HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1009582726 110025049123 TEXACO BULK PLANT/NO.MAIN HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009594322 110025127887 ROCK HARD GRAVEL/JOHN GOYNES HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009588037 110025091816 BORTON, INC ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S107264579 TYSON TRUCK SHOP HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1020708561 PERRYS TRUCK SHOP HWY #67 E 4 MI OF HOPE ** PERRYTOWN AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021825283 TRUCK MAINTENANCE INC HWY #67 W ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1005641645 110010655889 HOGUES EXXON I-30 & HWY 29 HOPE AR ICIS, FINDS
71801 1021694927 HAMILTONS C E MOBIL STATION I-30 & HWY 29 N ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U003549882 29001642 TRIPLE JJJ #7 I-30 & HWY 29 NORTH HOPE AR UST, LTANKS
71801 S106415423 TEXARKANA R.V.PARK I-30 & HWY. 108 MANDEVILLE AR PERMITS
71801 1009584804 110025054072 TEXARKANA R.V.PARK I-30 & HWY. 108 MANDEVILLE AR FINDS
71801 S106857097 TAB’S STORE (TOL-E-TEX OIL COMPANY) ** HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1021130165 PERRYMANS EQUIPMENT AND REPAIR RT 1 BOX 227 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001215927 29000051 SPRINGHILL SCHOOL DISTRICT ROUTE 1, BOX 834 HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009592523 110025143397 SPRINGHILL SCHOOL DISTRICT ROUTE 1, BOX 834 ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1003873229 ARD980496319 HEMPSTEAD COUNTY SANITARY LANDFIL SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SEC 10 T12S R24W ** HOPE AR CERCLIS-NFRAP
71801 1022052182 MARTYS TRANSMISSIONS 380 RTE 13 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009635497 14TH & SOUTH ELM HOPE AR DOT OPS
71801 1018416792 GRAYS CARPET CLEANING 600 W 14TH ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Cleaners
71801 1014667363 110042408089 CAPPS BROILER FARM 181 CR 159 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S110653692 CAPPS BROILER FARM 181 CR 159 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1016391596 110055250641 HENDRY OIL COMPANY, INC. 215 WEST 16TH ST. HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009584139 110025060984 HENDRY OIL COMPANY 216 WEST 16TH STREET. HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001532854 29000082 HENDRY OIL CO 216 WEST 16TH STREETHOPE BULK PLAN HOPE AR AST, PERMITS, UST
71801 S118821431 HENDRY OIL CO 216 WEST 16TH STREETHOPE BULK PLAN HOPE AR
71801 1020476444 J DS AUTO & BODY REPAIR 2111 HIGHWAY 174 S HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S108990764 U OF A S.W. CENTER 362 HWY 174 N HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1004672943 110006036093 UNIV OF ARK SW RES & EXT SVC 362 HWY 174 N HOPE AR RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
71801 1010706324 110032996319 U OF A S.W. CENTER 362 HWY 174 N HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1004436822 110010775839 KOEN FARMS INC 383 HWY 174 N HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S111161080 NED RAY PURTLE 494 HWY. 174 NORTH HOPE AR SWID
71801 S110828280 KEITH FRY 721 HWY 174 NORTH HOPE AR SWID
71801 U001900994 29001605 KOEN FARMS, INC. HWY 174 HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009581402 110025032827 KOEN FARMS, INC. HWY 174 ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021257832 DANIAL S TRUCK SERVICE RT 2 BOX 212 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001900995 29001607 GREEN ACRE FARMS INC. RT. 2 BOX 10 ** HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009586202 110025108906 GREEN ACRE FARMS INC. RT. 2 BOX 10 ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S118731323 299 W. 21ST STREET HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 1009572917 110024972369 ARK HIGHWAY DEPT-HWY 229 & 371 HWY 229 & 371 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S116563890 HOPE WATER & LIGHT (SOUTH BOOSTER 1000 E 23RD HOPE AR
71801 1017791846 110024995772 OLDCASTLE LAWN & GARDEN PLNT 1 165 CR 275 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S106413941 OLDCASTLE LAWN & GARDEN PLNT 1 165 CR 275 HOPE AR PERMITS
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71801 1018162027 7180WLDCST37 OLDCASTLE & GARDEN 3713 HWY 275 HOPE AR TRIS
71801 1009580015 110025023819 SMITH S READY MIX, INC 124 CR 278 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S105215162 SMITH’S READY MIX, INC 124 CR 278 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 95292332 275 HIGHWAY 278 HOPE AR ERNS
71801 S110612598 3516 HWY. 278 ** HOPE AR CDL
71801 S110752673 MARK FOSTER 4101 HWY 278 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1014667144 110043332916 MARK FOSTER 4101 HWY 278 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S116563892 HOPE WATER & LIGHT (WELL #10) 4169 HIGHWAY 278 N HOPE AR
71801 S116564620 AMERITIES SOUTH LLC 4359 HIGHWAY 278 WEST HOPE AR
71801 S108430603 AMERITIES SOUTH, LLC 4359 HWY 278 W HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1014667667 7180WMRTSS43 AMERITIES SOUTH LLC 4359 HWY 278 W HOPE AR TRIS
71801 1010153362 110030314292 AMERITIES SO. WOOD TREATING 4359 HWY 278 W HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1014915485 110043508291 AMERITIES SOUTH LLC 4359 HWY 278 WEST HOPE AR FINDS, RCRAInfo-LQG
71801 S110365478 MILLWOOD CORP 4360 HWY 278 W HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1005692349 110006176431 CMC STEEL FABRICATORS INC (DBA CMC 4365 HIGHWAY 278 WEST HOPE AR AIRS, PERMITS, FINDS
71801 A100165819 29001509 CAL-MAINE FOODS, INC. 4365 HWY 278 WEST HOPE AR AST
71801 1011934117 110040489548 AMERITIES SOUTH, LLC HIGHWAY 278 NORTH HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S108989229 ARK HWY DEPT/JOB #030350 HWY 278 CROSSING OVER I-30 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1010707614 110033680862 ARK HWY DEPT/JOB #030350 HWY 278 CROSSING OVER I-30 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1006930027 ARD983278276 SOUTHWEST ARK EQUIPMENT CO INC HWY 278 W 1 1/2 M N ** HOPE AR RCRA-NonGen
71801 1007087765 110015673145 SOUTHWEST ARK EQUIPMENT CO HWY 278 W 1 1/2 M N ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S108990569 SOUTHWEST ARK EQUIPMENT CO HWY 278 W 1 1/2 M N ** HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1001404341 ARD983288606 YRC INC. 2902 HIGHWAY 29 NORTH HOPE AR PERMITS, RCRA-NonGen
71801 2010104162 2902 HIGHWAY 29 NORTH 2902 HIGHWAY 29 NORTH HOPE AR HMIRS
71801 1009588182 110025111233 HOPE AREA HEADQUARTERS 3023 HWY 29 N HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001900951 29000004 HOPE AREA HEADQUARTERS 3023 HWY 29 N HOPE AR AST, PERMITS, UST
71801 1009581002 110025034987 AR STATE HWY & TRNS - DIST 3 3029 HWY 29 N HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215888 29000005 AR STATE HWY & TRNS - DIST 3 3029 HWY 29 N HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1021769396 STEVES AUTO 3307 HIGHWAY 29 S HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1018154849 ARR000026666 PILGRIMS PRIDE - HOPE FEEDMILL 3513 HWY 29 S HOPE AR RCRA-CESQG
71801 1018370729 110067600821 GRIFFITH SAND MINE 5275 HIGHWAY 29 SOUTH HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S120783324 GRIFFITH SAND CO, LLC 5275 HWY 29 S HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1023399819 110067654274 GRIFFITH SAND CO, LLC 5278 HWY 29 S HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021035162 LANDES AUTOMOTIVE 5765 HIGHWAY 29 S HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020534344 COFFEES REPAIR SERVICE 5805 HIGHWAY 29 S HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S101152267 STATE POLICE TROOP "G" HDQTRS. HIGHWAY 29 & I-30 HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1009584088 110025107140 ARKANSAS STATE POLICE TROOP  G HIGHWAY 29 & I-30 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001900952 29000006 ARKANSAS STATE POLICE TROOP "G HIGHWAY 29 & I-30 HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009575740 110025004769 WANDA S GROCERY HIGHWAY 29 & JANES ST. ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215896 29000014 WANDA’S GROCERY HIGHWAY 29 & JANES ST. HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1021152620 LITTLE JOHNS AUTO SERVICE HIGHWAY 29 N ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020961761 DANIELS TRUCK SERVICE HIGHWAY 29 NORTH ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S107263119 HAMPTON FARMS HIGHWAY 29 NORTH ** HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 U001900991 29001508 HAMPTON FARMS HIGHWAY 29 NORTH ** HOPE AR AST
71801 1009573933 110024980895 HAMPTON FARMS HIGHWAY 29 NORTH ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021135643 DANIELS TRUCK SERVICE HIGHWAY 29 NORTH & I-31 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001900980 29000069 MADLOCK’S EXXON HIGHWAY 29 NORTH AND I-30 HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009582823 110025051850 TEXACO TRUCK CENTER HIGHWAY 29 NORTH I-30 HOPE AR FINDS, UST
71801 U001215915 29000035 TEXACO TRUCK CENTER HIGHWAY 29 NORTH I-30 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 U001215909 29000029 LARRY POWELL GROCERY HIGHWAY 29 S HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009589165 110025062535 LARRY POWELL GROCERY HIGHWAY 29 S ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S116563887 PILGRIM’S PRIDE HOPE FEED MILL HIGHWAY 29 SOUTH ** HOPE AR
71801 1009584338 110025089213 OUT ON A LIMB HIGHWAY 29 SOUTH ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 A100040384 29001504 RED RIVER VO-TECH SCHOOL HIGHWAY 29 SOUTH HOPE AR AST
71801 S107264094 RED RIVER VO-TECH SCHOOL HIGHWAY 29 SOUTH HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 U003106879 29000032 OUT ON A LIMB HIGHWAY 29 SOUTH HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009595798 110025128680 RED RIVER VO-TECH SCHOOL HIGHWAY 29 SOUTH HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S118666417 NEIGHBORS HWY 29 & 67 NORTH BY-PASS ** HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1020995438 HAPPY JACK TRANSPORTATION HWY 29 & I 30 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021023024 FOUR STATES TRUCK & REPAIR HWY 29 & I 30TH ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021036652 TEXACO TRUCK CENTER HWY 29 & I30 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U003549880 29001606 LNT PIPELINE HWY 29 - S MAIN ST HOPE AR UST
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71801 S118666415 NEIGHBORS HWY 29 BY-PASS & HWY 67 N. ** HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1020418444 HAPPY JACK TRANSPORTATION HWY 29 I 30 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021611934 PONY EXPRESS TRUCK STOP HWY 29 N & I 30 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020281920 MARTINS TEXACO HWY 29 N & I-30 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1010706370 110032996444 AHTD-HWY 42 & LITTLE RIVER BRD HWY 29 N AT I30 INTERCHANGE ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1000118338 ARD981154412 AHTD-BRDG 5161 HWY 42 & LITTLE RIVER HWY 29 N AT I30 INTERCHANGE HOPE AR RCRA-NonGen
71801 1016221698 110007411513 AHTD-BRDG 5161 HWY 42 & LITTLE RIVER HWY 29 N AT I30 INTERCHANGE ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S108989066 AHTD-HWY 42 & LITTLE RIVER BRD HWY 29 N AT I30 INTERCHANGE ** HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1009586292 110025071525 ASKEW S QUIK PAK HWY 29 NORTH & HWY 32 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001532633 29001621 ASKEW’S QUIK PAK HWY 29 NORTH & HWY 32 HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1021180717 LANDES AUTOMOTIVE HWY 29 S ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1016220633 110007349654 PILGRIM’S PRIDE CORP HOPE FEED MILL HWY 29 S HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S101701374 LARRY POWELL GROCERY HWY 29 SOUTH HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 A100386604 PILGRIM’S PRIDE HWY 29 SOUTH HOPE AR AST
71801 1020869632 BOBO ROY AUTO REPAIR HWY 29 SOUTH ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1017385288 110062735777 REYNOLDS & WILLIAMS HWY 29 SOUTH OF HOPE ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009590595 110025130043 PILGRIM PRIDE CORP. HWY 29 SOUTH, P.O. BOX 552 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S107263959 PILGRIM PRIDE CORP. HWY 29 SOUTH, P.O. BOX 552 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 S118666414 NEIGHBORS HWY. 29 BYPASS & HWY. 67 N. HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1010699958 110032994954 DANIELS TRUCK SERVICE (DTS) HWY 29N & 1-30 ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021697606 SAMUELS HANDY MART HWY 29S ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1007281392 HOPE PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT 117 E 2ND ST HOPE AR FTTS
71801 U001900960 29000023 HOPE HIGH SCHOOL CAMPUS 117 EAST 2ND STREET HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1021772849 I GOPHER CYCLES 821 W 2ND HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021137121 WYLIE GLASS & SALVAGE W 2ND ST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021419237 SHEPLIE AUTO RR 3 BOX 106 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020792263 SHEPLIE AUTO RT 3 BOX 106 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021805323 HOGUES EXXON I 30 & HWY 29 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 2011001380 INTERSTATE 30 EB NEAR MM 20 INTERSTATE 30 EB NEAR MM 20 ** HOPE AR HMIRS
71801 S107264591 UNIQUE FRT SYS INC 3081 HIGHWAY 32 NORTH HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1009570953 110024955413 UNIQUE FRT SYS INC 3081 HIGHWAY 32 NORTH HOPE AR FINDS
71801 A100270790 29001646 UNIQUE FRT SYS INC 3081 HIGHWAY 32 NORTH HOPE AR AST
71801 1017785535 ARR000026146 UNIQUE FREIGHT SYSTEMS, INC. 3081 HWY 32 NORTH HOPE AR RCRA-NonGen
71801 1021035160 UNIQUE FREIGHT SYSTEMS INC 3091 HIGHWAY 32 N HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 2015116847 3091 HWY 32 NORTH HOPE AR ERNS
71801 1016366310 110045527578 ARTHUR MHOON 3101 HWY 32 N HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S111872266 CASEY GODWIN 3101 HWY 32 N HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 S110827133 JERRY POWERS 3431 HWY. 32 N. HOPE AR SWID
71801 S106413929 2900090 NEW MILLENNIUM BUILDING,LLC 3565 HWY 32 N A, East, 1/8 - 1/4 HOPE AR ENFORCEMENT, AIRS, PERMITS
71801 1000121045 110000597701 NEW MILLENIUM BUILDING SYSTEMS, LLC 3565 HWY 32 NORTH OAKHAVEN IND A, East, 1/8 - 1/4 HOPE AR ICIS, RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
71801 S116563888 HOPE WATER & LIGHT (STORAGE BUILDIN 3569 HIGHWAY 32 N A, East, 0 - 1/8 HOPE AR
71801 S116563707 HOPE WATER & LIGHT (STORAGE BUILDIN 3671 HIGHWAY 32 N HOPE AR
71801 1015754916 ARN000607506 GRACE SIERRA 3713 HIGHWAY 32 NORTH B, West, 1/8 - 1/4 HOPE AR CERCLIS
71801 1012006699 HOPE AGRI PRODUCTS, INC., OAKHAVEN 3713 HWY 32 B, West, 1/8 - 1/4 HOPE AR SSTS
71801 1015874930 110038288901 OLDCASTLE LAWN & GARDEN PLNT 2 3713 HWY 32 B, West, 1/8 - 1/4 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S109483149 OLDCASTLE LAWN & GARDEN PLNT 2 3713 HWY 32 B, West, 1/8 - 1/4 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 S116563893 HOPE WATER & LIGHT (WELL #9) 3735 HIGHWAY 32 N HOPE AR
71801 1009593894 110025135958 RYDER TRUCK RENTAL HIGHWAY 32 NORTH ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001900978 29000064 RYDER TRUCK RENTAL HIGHWAY 32 NORTH HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1021250330 MC LARTY LEASING SYSTEM INC HWY 32 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1010005331 HUDSON FOODS HWY 32 N OF CITY ** HOPE AR FTTS
71801 1008182173 HUDSON FOODS HWY 32 N OF CITY ** HOPE AR
71801 1009579912 110025022972 SINGLE SOURCE TRANSPORTATION HWY 32 NORTH ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1004437732 5179242 GRACE-SIERRA HORTICULTURAL PRODU HWY 32-1/2 MILE EAST OF HWY 4 HOPE AR AIRS
71801 1017384952 110062731432 GRACE-SIERRA HORTICULTURAL PRODU HWY 32-1/2 MILE EAST OF HWY 4 ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009580153 110025031098 AHTD/JOB #030238 HWY 32-332 S ** HOPE AR PERMITS, FINDS
71801 1015869673 110046294942 CASEY GODWIN 3101 HWY 32N HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1005883095 110010684189 SCOTTS CO 3713 HWY 32N A, ENE, 0 - 1/8 HOPE AR ICIS, FINDS

Report# 5077944.2s   October 16, 2017   Page ZIP-3

EDR ZIP Code Scan Report

ZIP EDR-ID Facility ID Name Address Map/Dir/Dist City State Databases



71801 S116563495 LEVEL 3 - HOPE - HOPEARBN 166 HIGHWAY 353 HOPE AR
71801 U003870784 29001661 KIDD’S GENERAL STORE 1029 HWY 355 WEST SPRINGHILL AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1017463136 110025009023 KIDD’S GENERAL STORE 1029 HWY 355 WEST SPRINGHILL AR FINDS
71801 1007152191 110016670093 SPRING HILL SCHOOL-WWTF 633 HIGHWAY 355 W HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1018303881 SPRING HILL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 633 HIGHWAY 355 W HOPE AR ICIS
71801 S109698012 633 HWY 355 ** HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 S109698013 633 HWY 355 WEST HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 S106413939 SPRINGHILL SCHOOL 633 HWY. 355 W. HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 S110826035 GEORGE HAIR 956 HWY. 355 WEST HOPE AR SWID
71801 1021135732 MILLERS CITY SERVICE STATION 101 W 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1022018827 MC LARTY JAMES A JR 1021 W 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021052166 ALLENS SERVICE STATION 1100 W 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009582011 110025047385 ALLEN DX 1100 WEST 3RD STREET HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U003403980 29001647 ALLEN DX 1100 WEST 3RD STREET HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1021896021 ALLENS SERVICE STATION 1120 W 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1022138919 SMITH GENERATOR & STARTER SVC 1208 W 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021036627 CLAYTON BOBBY 1211 W 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009584599 110025076959 NEIGHBORS C STORE 1301 EAST 3RD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001901001 29001620 NEIGHBORS C-STORE 1301 EAST 3RD HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1020943333 VAN OIL INC 1305 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021781142 TOL-E-TEX OIL CO* 1314 EAST 3RD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021247417 VAN OIL INC 1315 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S106592357 HEMPSTEAD COUNTY FARMERS ASSOC 1400 E 3RD ST. HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1009587392 110025060056 HEMPSTEAD COUNTY FARMER ASSOC. 1400 E 3RD ST. HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S107263162 HEMPSTEAD COUNTY FARMER ASSOC 1400 EAST 3RD ST HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 A100265643 29001665 HEMPSTEAD COUNTY FARMER ASSOC 1400 EAST 3RD ST HOPE AR AST
71801 1020139024 PORTER T O TOP 1400 W 3RD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020303572 FINA RED E MART 1409 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S107262924 FINA RED-E-MART 1409 E 3RD ST HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1021256390 ROGER AUTO DETAIL 1410 W 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021223412 TOL-E-TEX OIL CO 1412 E 3RD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020138357 BARHAM GLASS 1421 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021695519 FLEET TIRE SERVICE OF HOPE 1502 W 3RD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020369327 EVANS TERRY 1600 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020125800 SUNDBERG GLEN GARAGE 202 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020712960 COOK J B AUTOMOTIVE PARTS INC 218 W 3RD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S117233629 SOUTHERN LP GAS, INC 2307 W 3RD ST HOPE AR
71801 1021866597 SUNDBERGS GARAGE 2408 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020960301 RYDER TRUCK RENTAL INC 2610 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1004437526 29001609 SOUTHERN BAKERIES TRUCKING LLC 2700 E 3RD ST HOPE AR AST
71801 S113454901 2700 EAST 3RD STREET HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 1021931352 HOLYFIELD & SONS AUTO 303 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S104533923 CALVIN’S AUTO SALES 303 EAST 3RD HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1020541865 GOODYEAR TIRE & APPLIANCE 309 W 3RD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021251770 HOGUE ESSO SERVICENTER 318 W 3RD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009571889 110024960103 CRANFORD CRYSTAL HILL ASPHALT 3200 E 3RD ST HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S118731535 CRANFORD-HOPE ASPHALT PLANT 3200 E 3RD ST HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1016721172 110057196207 KOSS #986 3200 E. 3RD HWY 67 HOPE AR FINDS
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71801 1018373667 110067633840 CRANFORD-HOPE ASPHALT PLANT 3200 EAST 3RD STREET HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S116237429 KOSS #986 3200 W 3RD HWY 67 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1020944737 JIMS AUTOMOTIVE & LION SERVICE 321 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009581312 110025035021 EARLE S PLACE 321 E. 3RD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215967 29001602 EARLE’S PLACE 321 E. 3RD HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1020361006 MOSES EXXON 360 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1022112439 MOORES EXXON SERVICE STATION 400 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001900965 29000034 RUSSEL’S CURB MARKET 402 WEST 3RD HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009590563 110025125763 RUSSEL S CURB MARKET 402 WEST 3RD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1020541864 ENERGY OIL CO* 413 W 3RD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021478233 MORTONS TEXACO 414 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009583965 110025084655 MORTON’S TEXACO 414 EAST 3RD ST (3RD & SHOVER) HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001900969 29000044 MORTON’S TEXACO 414 EAST 3RD ST (3RD & SHOVER) HOPE AR PERMITS, UST, LTANKS
71801 1021113313 UNITED MUFFLER SHOP 421 W 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021259263 PATTERSON HERSCHEL E 422 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021318039 J DS DIESEL SERVICE 4314 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021907184 KIDDS PHILLIPS 66 500 W 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020428235 EDMONDS GULF SERVICE 501 E 3RD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020476441 VILLAGE PHILLIPS 66 503 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021286720 E-Z MART STORES INC 514 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009574631 110024989039 D & S MOTORS 517 W 3RD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1020455457 KC AUTO 517 W 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U004009934 29001667 D & S MOTORS 517 WEST 3RD HOPE AR UST
71801 1021593805 E-Z MART STORES INC 529 W 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001900958 29000019 E-Z MART #74 600 E 3RD ST HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1020734618 E-Z MART STORES INC 600 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S103912904 E-Z MART #074 600 E. 3RD HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1020926736 I GOPHER CYCLES 821 W 3RD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020677152 ROAD MART #1 901 EAST 3RD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021085873 MADLOCKS SHELL 901 W 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U003181199 29000037 MADLOCK’S C STORE 901 WEST 3RD ST HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009579335 110025016578 MADLOCK S C STORE 901 WEST 3RD ST HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021772856 I GOPHER CYCLES 902 W 3RD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021180721 ROAD MART INC 903 E 3RD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U003718702 29001655 MADLOCK’S PAINT & BODY 921 WEST 3RD STREET HOPE AR UST
71801 1020871070 HOPE MOBIL SERVICE E 3RD & LAUREL STS HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021452309 KIDDS PHILLIPS 66 W 3RD HARVEY ST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021319484 SMITH GENERATOR & STARTER SVC W 3RD ST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U003549877 29000048 7-ELEVEN 1612-12330 WEST 3RD HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 U003549879 29000063 7-ELEVEN 1612-12330 WEST 3RD HOPE AR UST
71801 1009583164 110025052564 7-ELEVEN 1612-12330 WEST 3RD ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S106413949 2900120 GEORGIA-PACIFIC PANEL PRODUCTS 100 RT 4 TEMPLE DRIVE HOPE AR ENFORCEMENT, PERMITS
71801 1022083128 SHIPPS EXXON HIGHWAY 4 AT I 30 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020656951 SHIPPS EXXON HIGHWAY 4 AT I-30 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009584219 110025064677 KEY OIL COMPANY HIGHWAY 4 NORTH ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001900989 29001502 KEY OIL COMPANY HIGHWAY 4 NORTH ** HOPE AR AST
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71801 1009579352 110025017050 TOWN CREEK FARM HIGHWAY 4 NORTH ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001900977 29000061 TOWN CREEK FARM HIGHWAY 4 NORTH HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 S107263428 KEY OIL COMPANY HIGHWAY 4 NORTH ** HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1021278427 JIMS ONE STOP HWY 4 N ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021183596 MARTIN GROCERY & SERVICE STN HWY 4 N 2 MI ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001900992 29001601 CAL-MAINE FOODS INC. HWY 4 NORTH HOPE AR UST
71801 U001900956 29000015 AMKO SERVICE COMPANY ROUTE 4 AT ARIPORT HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009588282 110025067424 AMKO SERVICE COMPANY ROUTE 4 AT ARIPORT ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1020765771 CREWS BOB TRUCK REPAIR RR 4 BOX 323C ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021478064 CREWS BOB TRUCK REPAIR RT 4 BOX 323-C ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020482985 SUPER C PITT STOP RT 4 BOX 441 C ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020339415 TEXACO TRUCK CENTER RT 4 BOX 97A-1 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020792288 AMKO SERVICE CO RT 4-AT AIRPORT ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009592759 110025115408 GREYHOUND BUS LINES 210 E. 4TH STREET HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215897 29000016 GREYHOUND BUS LINES 210 E. 4TH STREET HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1014667369 110042408141 RUSSELL TURNER POULTRY OP. CR 5 FROM SPRINGHILL, T/L @ HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S110653693 RUSSELL TURNER POULTRY OP. CR 5 FROM SPRINGHILL, T/L @ HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1020858005 SOUTHSIDE AUTOMOTIVE RR 5 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021457778 SOUTHSIDE AUTOMOTIVE RT 5 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021152655 LANDES AUTOMOTIVE RT 5 BOX 311A ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009588050 110025095876 MICHAEL MURPHY ROUTE 5, BOX 311 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S107263692 MICHAEL MURPHY ROUTE 5, BOX 311 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 U001216961 46000025 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC. 3215 EAST 50TH ST. TEXARKANA AR UST
71801 1005435501 PYRAMID PLASTICS, INC. 220 W 5TH ST HOPE AR SSTS
71801 S106413936 PYRAMID PLASTICS,INC 220 W 5TH ST HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 S116565343 PYRAMID PLASTICS, INC. 220 WEST 5TH STREET HOPE AR
71801 1017363525 110055977885 HOPE - BOIS D’ARC WWTP 3307 HWY 67 W (2 MI W OF CITY) HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S116563889 HOPE WATER & LIGHT (WEST BOOSTER) 3309 HIGHWAY 67 W HOPE AR
71801 1017372711 110060979865 CITY OF HOPE LANDFILL 3759 HIGHWAY 67 WEST HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1014867697 110043727580 HOPE SOILD WASTE MANAGEMENT FACIL 3759 HWY 67 W HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S106413894 2900034 HOPE, CITY OF 3759 HWY. 67 W. HOPE AR ENFORCEMENT, PERMITS
71801 1021946593 DAVES AUTO REPAIR 4918 HIGHWAY 67 E HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021128742 J B VESS INC 7110 HIGHWAY 67 E HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1018122155 110064641473 HOPE, CITY OF-BOIS D’ARC WWTP HIGHWAY 67 WEST HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1020823969 SMITH GENERATOR & STARTER SV HWY 67 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021729915 PERRYS TRUCK STOP HWY 67 E ** PERRYTOWN AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021408958 SUNDBERG GLEN GARAGE HWY 67 E ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1016264030 110008251649 RYDER TRUCK RENTAL HWY 67 E 1 MI E OF HWY 4 ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1004673128 ARD983286675 RYDER TRUCK RENTAL HWY 67 E 1 MI E OF HWY 4 ** HOPE AR RCRA-CESQG
71801 S108990444 RYDER TRUCK RENTAL HWY 67 E 1MI E OF HWY 4 ** HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1020169508 PERRYS TRUCK STOP HWY 67 E 4 MI FROM HOPE ** PERRYTOWN AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021917248 PERRYS TRUCK STOP HWY 67 E 4 MI HOPE ** PERRYTOWN AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021088787 PERRYS TRUCK STOP HWY 67 E 4 MI OF HOPE ** PERRYTOWN AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020734757 TOL-E-TEX OIL CO* HWY 67 EAST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S104736079 MEYER’S BAKERIES, INC. HWY 67 EAST HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1009586882 110025095386 MEYERS BAKERIES, INC. HWY 67 EAST HOPE AR ICIS, FINDS
71801 S107263680 MEYERS BAKERIES, INC. HWY 67 EAST HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 S101701373 PERRY’S TRUCK STOP HWY 67 EAST ** PERRYTOWN AR LTANKS
71801 1021743698 WYLIE GLASS & SALVAGE INC HWY 67 W ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021036648 TRUCK MAINTENANCE INC HWY 67 W 3 MI ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
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71801 1020428230 MURPHY DEAN E HWY 67 W 5 MI ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto
Stations

71801 1022187171 TRUCK MAINTENANCE INC HWY 67 W TB396 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto
Stations

71801 S107264563 TRUCK MAINTENANCE INC. HWY 67 WEST HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1009581249 110025038545 TRUCK MAINTENANCE INC. HWY 67 WEST HOPE AR FINDS
71801 A100040387 29001618 TRUCK MAINTENANCE INC. HWY 67 WEST HOPE AR AST
71801 1005585383 110003309768 HOPE, CITY OF 3759 HWY 68 WEST HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1020770512 BUDS GROCERY & MARKET 412 E 6TH ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S118503259 600 W. 6TH STREET HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 S116563910 TYSON FOODS, INC., HOPE HATCHERY 2510 HIGHWAY 73 EAST HOPE AR
71801 1010312463 ARR000016576 TYSON FOODS, INC. - HOPE HATCHERY 2510 HWY 73 E HOPE AR RCRA-CESQG
71801 1010187178 110028925590 TYSON FOODS HATCHERY 2510 HWY 73 E HOPE AR PERMITS, FINDS
71801 1009586607 110025058513 AA FARMS, MARK ANDERSON 498 HWY 73 W HOPE AR PERMITS, FINDS
71801 1021845806 GARYS AUTOMOTIVE 5704 W 7TH ST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S109697983 400 E. 9TH HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 S117719368 500 EAST 9TH HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 1022234504 LESTER JOHN F JR < ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S108989182 AMKO TECHNOLOGIES 121 AIRPORT RD HOPE AR ENFORCEMENT, PERMITS
71801 1000336227 110003396405 AMKO SERVICE CO. 121 AIRPORT ROAD HOPE AR RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
71801 1009594393 110025136387 SOUTHWEST ARK AVIATION, INC. 153 AIRPORT ROAD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001900974 29000054 SOUTHWEST ARK AVIATION INC 153 AIRPORT ROAD HOPE AR AST, PERMITS, UST
71801 1013844066 HOPE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 153 AIRPORT ROAD HOPE AR
71801 1010014179 110027990066 HOPE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 153 AIRPORT ROAD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S111349783 SOUTHWESTERN PROVING GROUND 188 AIRPORT RD HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1014915556 ARR000605357 SOUTHWESTERN PROVING GROUND 188 AIRPORT RD HOPE AR RCRA-NonGen
71801 1014868163 110044279759 SOUTHWESTERN PROVING GROUND 188 AIRPORT RD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S106570950 OLD HOPE AUTO COMPANY 2ND AND ELM STREETS HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1022095743 KIDDS GULF 3RD AND HARVEY ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S105114724 KELLUMS PHILLIPS 66 3RD AND SHOVER HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1009585168 110025063589 E-Z MART #087 6TH AND MAIN HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215899 29000018 E-Z MART #087 6TH AND MAIN HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1003875804 ARD983285651 DANIELS TRUCK SERVICE I-30 AND HWY 29 ** HOPE AR CERCLIS-NFRAP
71801 1023393104 110067133042 ARK HWY DEPT/JOB #BB0307 AOO 2.25M N OF HOPE ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021813352 CHAMPION PARTS INC 1501-05 W AVE B HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021452321 CHAMPION PARTS INC 150105 W AVE B ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S106413935 ALLIANCE CARPET CUSHION 1605 W AVE B HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1016102873 110000898235 CHAMPION PARTS INC 2005 W AVE B HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S106413916 2900064 CHAMPION PARTS INC 2005 W AVE B HOPE AR ENFORCEMENT, PERMITS
71801 1009571108 110024956412 UNITEMP DRY KILNS,INC. 2111 W AVE B HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021604839 STROUD HERBERT H SAM 2118 W AVE B HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1012007107 FRELO TECHNOLOGY, LLC 2119 W. AVE B HOPE AR SSTS
71801 1016344751 110038293398 FRELO TECHNOLOGY, LLC 2119 W. AVE B HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1018829879 GRAYS CLEANERS 8106 E AVE B ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Cleaners
71801 1005641231 110010781984 HOPE PS BUS SHOP 921 W AVE B HOPE AR ICIS, FINDS
71801 1021728835 MC CORKLE AUTO REPAIR AVE A & WALNUT HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020255856 PHIPPIN GARAGE E AVE B ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S103912907 STROUD GROCERY W. AVE B ** HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 U001901002 29001622 SAM STROUD GRO & STATION WEST AVE B & ROBINSON ROAD HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009595856 110025137028 SAM STROUD GRO & STATION WEST AVE B & ROBINSON ROAD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1000302543 ARD010330561 CPI HOLDINGS, LLC 2005 W. AVE. B HOPE AR RCRA-CESQG
71801 S110825591 DUDDLEY DAVIS 2707 WEST AVE. B HOPE AR SWID
71801 S107263220 HOPE PUBLIC SCHOOL WEST AVE. B. HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1009584096 110025107239 HOPE PUBLIC SCHOOL WEST AVE. B. ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 A100066311 29001615 HOPE PUBLIC SCHOOL WEST AVE. B. ** HOPE AR AST
71801 1018412839 GRAYS CLEANERS 106 E AVENUE B ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Cleaners
71801 1009585163 110025063446 DUFFIE BLDG 108 EAST AVENUE A HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U003908983 29001662 DUFFIE BLDG 108 EAST AVENUE A HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1020619155 MC CORKLE AUTO REPAIR 110 E AVENUE A ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 A100268822 29001666 ALLIANCE CARPET CUSHION 1605 W AVENUE B HOPE AR AST
71801 1016102393 110000451216 ALLIANCE CARPET CUSHION - HOPE FACI 1605 WEST AVENUE B STREET HOPE AR FINDS
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71801 1020126344 CHAMPION PARTS INC 2005 W AVENUE B ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto
Stations

71801 1020476447 SPORTSMANS ONE STOP 810 E AVENUE A ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto
Stations

71801 1009572167 110024966303 WINEMILLEN, MIKE 910 WEST AVENUE B HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215951 29000078 WINEMILLEN, MIKE 910 WEST AVENUE B HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 U003403979 29001644 HOPE PUBLIC SCHOOLS - BUS SHOP 921 WEST AVENUE B HOPE AR UST
71801 U001900970 29000046 SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE CO AVENUE A & GENERATOR STREET HOPE AR UST
71801 1009585766 110025104321 MIDWAY MOTOR FREIGHT LINES, IN AVENUE B WEST ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001900962 29000028 MIDWAY MOTOR FREIGHT LINES, IN AVENUE B WEST HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1006833798 110013944704 HOPE BRICK WORKS EAST AVENUE A HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1003873258 ARD980620355 PORTER LUMBER COMPANY W AVENUE ’B’ ** HOPE AR CERCLIS-NFRAP
71801 1021652135 STROUD HERBERT H SAM WEST B AVE ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1010312462 110000451225 TYSON FOODS - HOPE FEEDMILL 100 BEECH ST HOPE AR RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
71801 1010560770 71801HDSNF16 TYSON CHICKEN INC - HOPE FEED MILL 100 BEECH ST HOPE AR TRIS
71801 1004436035 TYSON FOODS - HOPE FEEDMILL 100 BEECH STREET HOPE AR
71801 S108430602 TYSON FOODS, INC., HOPE FEED MILL 100 BEECH STREET HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1020619106 CORBETT SAM 317 BELEW ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020195846 RANDY STILLS AUTO REPAIR 204 BILL CLINTON DR HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S106773243 BILL CLINTON BYPASS NEAR CO. RD. 248 ** HOPE AR SPILLS
71801 1020303696 PORTER T O TOP 1400 BLK W 3RD ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020427947 PORTER T O TOP 1400 BLOCK W 3RD ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021527484 CORBETT SAM 317 BLUE ST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S110827048 KENNETH LAMB P.O. BOX 1681 ** HOPE AR SWID
71801 1011432927 110035765972 ANTHONY WOOD TREATING,INC P.O. BOX 585 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009593203 110025117291 CAMPBELL, PERRY P.O. BOX 6611 ** PERRYTOWN AR FINDS
71801 U002223519 29001636 CAMPBELL, PERRY P.O. BOX 6611 ** PERRYTOWN AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009574818 110024991188 GARRETT MEMORIAL CHURCH PO BOX 223 ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S110826034 CLAY RHODES 24 BREAM STREET HOPE AR SWID
71801 1009571964 110024961665 HEMPSTEAD COUNTY ROAD DEPT. 100 BRENTWOOD DRIVE HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U003549876 29000024 HEMPSTEAD COUNTY ROAD DEPT. 100 BRENTWOOD DRIVE HOPE AR AST, PERMITS, UST
71801 1020509208 FREEMAN TIM 103 BRENTWOOD DR ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1018367253 110067457834 STERICYCLA @ MILLER/NEVADA 104 BRENTWOOD DR TEXARKANA AR FINDS
71801 S118503060 STERICYCLA @ MILLER/NEVADA 104 BRENTWOOD DR ** TEXARKANA AR PERMITS
71801 1018273521 ARR000026989 STERICYCLE @ MILLER/NEVADA 104 BRENTWOOD DR ** TEXARKANA AR RCRA-NonGen
71801 S106677448 39-00303 HEMPSTEAD COUNTY COLLECTION CTR. 105 BRENTWOOD DRIVE HOPE AR PERMITS, SWF/LF
71801 1004436273 BRENTWOOD INDUSTRIES INCORPORATE 118 BRENTWOOD PARK ROAD HOPE AR ICIS
71801 1021286754 4-WAY GROCERY & STATION 319 W C ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1015869750 110046336103 HOPE, CITY OF (PESTICIDE) CITY LIMITS OF HOPE HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1016416488 110055616365 BONANZA CREEK - DORCHEAT COMPRES COLUMBIA COUNTY ROADS 12 & 15 ** SHARMAN AR FINDS
71801 1020896339 DAVIDS AUTO REPAIR 211 W COMPRESS RD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S116564183 SCHWAN’S HOME SERVICE, INC. - 113670 302 COMPRESS ST HOPE AR
71801 S117233565 SCHWAN’S HOME SERVICE, INC. - 113670 302 WEST COMPRESS STREET HOPE AR
71801 S106413982 HOPE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT SE CORNER OF HWYS 278 & 32 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1009591832 110025113927 HOPE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT SE CORNER OF HWYS 278 & 32 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S106413852 KLIPSCH GROUP. INC 137 COUNTRY RD 278 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1011909029 110037265090 SMITH’S READY MIX-HOPE 124 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S116563896 HOPE WATER & LIGHT (WELL #6) 136 COUNTY ROAD 23 HOPE AR
71801 S107694656 5179323 KLIPSCH & ASSOCIATES 137 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR AIRS
71801 S116563895 HOPE WATER & LIGHT (WELL #7) 180 COUNTY ROAD 23 HOPE AR
71801 1005641232 110010734296 TYSON FOODS FLEET SHOP 215 COUNTY RD HOPE AR ICIS, FINDS
71801 S119777840 215 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 U001533081 29001617 TYSON TRUCK SHOP - HOPE IND PK 215 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR AST, UST
71801 S119777991 TYSON TRUCK SHOP - HOPE IND PK 215 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR
71801 S116563894 HOPE WATER & LIGHT (WELL #8) 246 COUNTY ROAD 23 HOPE AR
71801 1005983202 110000597685 TYSON FOODS - HOPE PROCESSING PLAN 275 COUNTY RD 278 HOPE AR ICIS, FINDS
71801 1005450874 71801HDSNFPO TYSON CHICKEN INC - HOPE PROCESSING 275 COUNTY RD 278 HOPE AR TRIS
71801 99507649 275 COUNTY RD 278 HOPE AR ERNS
71801 S116692670 275 COUNTY RD. 278 HOPE AR SPILLS
71801 1011840314 TYSON FOODS, INC. HOPE, AR. 275 COUNTY RD. 278 HOPE AR RMP
71801 2006808092 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR ERNS
71801 2013062228 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR ERNS
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71801 2005747902 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR ERNS
71801 2002622669 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR ERNS
71801 S116692678 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR SPILLS
71801 2008872849 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR ERNS
71801 S116692676 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR SPILLS
71801 2010934577 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR ERNS
71801 2007824389 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR ERNS
71801 2007829505 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR ERNS
71801 2006794841 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR ERNS
71801 S116237627 TYSON FOODS-HOPE PROCESS PLNT 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR SPILLS
71801 2008861042 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR ERNS
71801 2007850987 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR ERNS
71801 2001568217 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR ERNS
71801 2000539847 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR ERNS
71801 2009918577 275 COUNTY ROAD 278 HOPE AR ERNS
71801 2016146001 278 COUNTY ROAD 275 ** HOPE AR ERNS
71801 S110612600 382 COUNTY RD. 58 FOREMAN AR CDL
71801 A100097932 29001640 MARLYN SWINNEY 393 COUNTY ROAD 57 HOPE AR AST
71801 S107263618 MARLYN SWINNEY 393 COUNTY ROAD 57 ** HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1009586704 110025057550 MARLYN SWINNEY 393 COUNTY ROAD 57 ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1016687137 110037948905 AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION (ATC) COUNTY ROAD 148 HOPE AR ICIS, FINDS
71801 S105959889 31-00005 HOLCIM (US) INC. HOPE TERMINAL 100 WEST DAIRY STREET HOPE AR SWF/LF
71801 S119777990 ARLINGTON LAKESIDE GRO & GRILL DBA PARADISE QUICK STOP #5901 W 3RD ** HOPE AR
71801 1022185120 OLIVER GENE 108 E DIVISION HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020792333 DIXON HOLLIS T 120-22 E DIVISION HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021491547 B&B AUTOMOTIVE 200 W DIVISION ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020861137 WILLIAMS TRUCK REPAIR 220 W DIVISION ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1022255677 B & B AUTOMOTIVE 300 W DIVISION ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021275579 COFFEES REPAIR SERVICE 311 W DIVISION ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1004437138 110010686720 HUDSON FOODS INC 1 1/2MI E OF HWY 4 ** HOPE AR ICIS, FINDS
71801 U004127164 SOUTHWEST OIL & LUBE BULK PLT RE:29001653120 E GREENWOOD HOPE AR UST
71801 S106413888 SOUTHERN BAKERIES, LLC 2700 E3RD ST HOPE AR ENFORCEMENT, PERMITS
71801 1005481529 ARW000000097 HOPE WATER AND LIGHT COMM. 105 NORTH ELM STREET HOPE AR PADS
71801 1020246063 BARHAM GLASS & CABINET 112 ELM S ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021130113 BARHAM GLASS 112 S ELM ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1018774381 GRAYS CARPET CLEANING 121 S ELM ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Cleaners
71801 1021660066 MC LARTY JAMES A JR 209 S ELM HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021611944 ABERCROMBIES SERVICE STATION 300 ELM S ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020708216 ABERCROMBIES SERVICE STATION 300 S ELM ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009582219 110025048758 ELM STREET STATION 300 SOUTH ELM STREET HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215943 29000070 ELM STREET STATION 300 SOUTH ELM STREET HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1020370035 CARLTONS EXXON 3RD & ELM ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1004437324 110010727071 HOPE MUNICIPAL WATER & LIGHT C N ELM & AVE B HOPE AR ICIS, FINDS
71801 1022121338 DEATON OIL COMPANY S ELM & 16TH ST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U003403978 29000040 PYRAMID PLASTICS - TOLBER DIV. 200 WEST FIFTH STREET HOPE AR AST, PERMITS, UST
71801 1009594362 110025132194 PYRAMID PLASTICS - TOLBER DIV. 200 WEST FIFTH STREET HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1003873334 ARD981911654 TEXAS EASTERN GAS PIPELINE CO-HOPE H-67 FOR 1.2 MI-RIGHT TO H-4 E ** HOPE AR CERCLIS-NFRAP
71801 1004673121 110003403736 YOCOM BODY SHOP INC 606 FRISCO ST HOPE AR PERMITS, RCRA-CESQG,

FINDS
71801 1010690441 110033186120 BRAD QUILLIN POULTRY HOUSE S FROM HOPE, HWY 29 S-12M, T/R @ ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S108989372 BRAD QUILLIN POULTRY HOUSE’S FROM HOPE, HWY 29 S-12M, T/R @ HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1020765697 BOSSMANS 108 N FRONT ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021087279 DUKES GROCERY 1413 S FULTON ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009579967 110025023793 CARCO RENTALS-HOPE 120 GENERATOR HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215892 29000010 HOPE TRUCK SHOP 120 GENERATOR ROAD HOPE AR UST
71801 1021596128 CARCO RENTALS INC 120 GENERATOR STREET HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto
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Stations
71801 S111240400 L&W IRON & METAL 103 GREENING HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1014867658 110043690949 L & W IRON & METAL/HOPE 103 GREENING HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U003718700 29001653 LESTER OIL CO 120 E GREENWOOD HOPE AR UST
71801 1009579283 110025014927 LESTER OIL CO. 120 E GREENWOOD ST HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S107263509 2900404 LESTER OIL CO. 120 E GREENWOOD ST HOPE AR ENFORCEMENT, PERMITS
71801 1005641165 110010651062 POWELL, TERRY E. 310 E GREENWOOD ST HOPE AR ICIS, FINDS
71801 1021850595 TERRY POWELL GROCERY 310 E GREENWOOD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001215969 29001604 POWELL, TERRY E. 310 E. GREENWOOD HOPE AR PERMITS, UST, LTANKS
71801 S118503402 POWELL, TERRY E. 310 E. GREENWOOD HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1021417143 JIMS TRANMISSION SERV GUERNSEY RD ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U004139704 WEATHERLY TRUCK LINES INC 300 GUNTER ST HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1006929958 110003399162 ANTHONY WOOD TREATING INC 300 GUNTER ST HOPE AR RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
71801 A100344089 WEATHERLY TRUCK LINES INC 300 GUNTER ST HOPE AR AST
71801 1000243617 71801NTHNYWE ANTHONY WOOD TREATING INC 300 GUNTER ST HOPE AR TRIS
71801 92132449 1609 HAMPSTEAD ** HOPE AR ERNS
71801 1009574493 110024992230 WAL-MART 1301 N HARVEY HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S107264664 WAL-MART 1301 N HARVEY ** HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 S107766680 1600 N. HARVEY ** HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 1020772678 MORTON JERRY 3RD & HARVEY ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009580882 110025031819 CROWN FOOD MART 149 101 HAZEL HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215890 29000008 CROWN FOOD MART 149 101 HAZEL HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1021711099 BUDDYS SPEEDY MART 101 N HAZEL HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021154102 BUDDYS SPEEDY MART 111-113 N HAZEL HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020369719 STONES GARAGE 120 N HAZEL ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021454606 WANDAS VALUE PAK 1301 N HAZEL ST E/S HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020427200 AAA AUTO CENTER 1500 N HAZEL ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1016353988 110040605912 LEGACY CREMATIONS 1804 N HAZEL HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1012222283 LEGACY CREMATIONS 1804 NORTH HAZEL HOPE AR ICIS
71801 1021515391 BROWNS INTERSTATE TEXACO 2102 N HAZEL ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009595870 110025137162 SHELL SUPERSTOP #476 2104 N HAZEL HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001900966 29000036 SHELL SUPERSTOP #476 2104 N HAZEL HOPE AR ENFORCEMENT, PERMITS,

UST
71801 1009574915 110024991696 HOGUE EXXON 2105 N HAZEL HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U002273559 29000020 T MART H 2105 N HAZEL HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1020594235 T MART H 2105 N HAZEL ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021132803 J K GAS STATION 2112 N HAZEL ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S106937101 TOTAL #4014 2112 N. HAZEL HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1020169511 ROADRUNNER 11 2204 NORTH HAZEL HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009591830 110025113838 HOPE DIAMOND SHAMROCK #466 2204 NORTH HAZEL HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215894 29000012 HOPE DIAMOND SHAMROCK #466 2204 NORTH HAZEL HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 U001215913 29000033 RUSSEL’S SMOKE HOUSE 2602 N HAZEL HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009592022 110025134977 RUSSEL S SMOKE HOUSE 2602 N HAZEL HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021536418 TRIPLE J CONVENIENT STORE 2605 N HAZEL ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020196163 TEXACO TRUCK CENTER 2712 N HAZEL ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S105991183 TEXACO TRUCK CENTER 2712 NORTH HAZEL ST HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1020138351 POWELLS IMPORT AUTO SERVICE 2802 N HAZEL ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021053587 TOMS CITGO STATION 3RD & HAZEL HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009580565 110025028057 E-Z MART #184 616 NORTH HAZEL HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001900957 29000017 E-Z MART #184 616 NORTH HAZEL HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1020418489 BUDS GROCERY & MARKET 6TH & HAZEL HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020677172 SOUTHWEST ARK TRCK DIESEL SV* 1011 N HEMPSTEAD ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S110828534 HERMAN KEEL 106 HEMPSTEAD 1010 HOPE AR SWID
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71801 1021611962 SOUTHWEST ARK TRCK DIESEL SV* 111 N HEMPSTEAD ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto
Stations

71801 1000349801 110064136313 KLIPSCH,LLC 137 HEMPSTEAD 278 HOPE AR ICIS, RCRAInfo-SQG,
FINDS

71801 1014550410 KLIPSCH,LLC 137 HEMPSTEAD 278 HOPE AR
71801 S117233279 KLIPSCH GROUP, INC. 137 HEMPSTEAD 278 HOPE AR
71801 1021190436 SPEEDYS AUTO REPAIR 146 HEMPSTEAD 4 HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021756452 SPEEDYS AUTO REPAIR 146 HEMPSTEAD RD 4 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S111872265 CITY OF HOPE SAND MINE 157 HEMPSTEAD CR 228 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1016365844 110045397343 HOPE SAND MINE, CITY OF 157 HEMPSTEAD CR 228 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1017810730 110064331771 OLDCASTLE LAWN & GARDEN PLANT #1 165 HEMPSTEAD CR #275 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1014559902 HOPE AGRI PRODUCTS, INC.-OAKHA 165 HEMPSTEAD CR #275 HOPE AR
71801 S110826338 CURTIS CATO 185 HEMPSTEAD 8 HOPE AR SWID
71801 92132445 1906 HEMPSTEAD HOPE AR ERNS
71801 1017408189 110063221311 CLAY KNOX 20 HEMPSTEAD 173 WEST ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1014667009 110043639596 ROBERT MARTIN BROILER FARM 200 HEMPSTEAD 118 W HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S111025521 ROBERT MARTIN BROILER FARM 200 HEMPSTEAD 118 W HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 S117362065 CLAY KNOX 200 HEMPSTEAD 173 W HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1017376686 110061096031 CLAY KNOX 200 HEMPSTEAD 173 W HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1018951601 BEST WAY CLEANING SERVICE 2003 E HEMPSTEAD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Cleaners
71801 1017808445 110064245945 GILBEY POULTRY 249 HEMPSTEAD 243 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1018104362 GILBEY POULTRY 249 HEMPSTEAD 243 HOPE AR
71801 S117914934 GILBEY POULTRY 249 HEMPSTEAD 243 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 S116563909 TYSON FOODS, INC., HOPE TRUCK SHOP 275 HEMPSTEAD 278 HOPE AR
71801 S116563908 TYSON FOODS, INC., HOPE PROCESSING 275 HEMPSTEAD 278 HOPE AR
71801 1004436032 AR0000096016 TYSON FOODS, INC QUALITY LAB PROC P 275 HEMPSTEAD CO 278 HOPE AR RCRA-CESQG
71801 U001901005 29001630 T & M FARMS 286 HEMPSTEAD 149 HOPE AR AST
71801 S110825447 GREG FALLON 389 HEMPSTEAD 217 HOPE AR SWID
71801 S110827049 RUBEN TAYLOR 576 HEMPSTEAD 5 HOPE AR SWID
71801 S111025518 MICHAEL PUTZ BROILER FARM 829 HEMPSTEAD 23 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1014667832 110043565503 MICHAEL PUTZ BROILER FARM 829 HEMPSTEAD 23 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S110825448 RICKIE ROBBINS 419 HENPSTEAD 217 HOPE AR SWID
71801 1020996923 BUCKLEYS GULF SERVICE 3RD & HENRY ST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1007464767 110017723347 WALKER REALTY 622 N HENRY HOPE AR FINDS
71801 2012010200 806 HENRY C. YEAGER STREET HOPE AR ERNS
71801 1021977437 YOCUM BODY SHOP N HERBEY ST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001900988 29000085 WAL-MART STORE # 1065 1301 NO. HERBY HOPE AR UST
71801 1020225236 AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE CENTER 1012 N HERVEY ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S104827092 SUPERSTOP #83 102 NORTH HERVEY HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1020542285 CALDWELL S AUTOMOTIVE 1100 N HERVEY STREET HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020869609 ROGERS ONE STOP 1200 N HERVEY HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009594416 110025140489 SPORTSMANS ONE STOP 1200 N. HERVEY HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001900993 29001603 SPORTSMANS ONE STOP 1200 N. HERVEY HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1020476275 COULSON OIL COMPANY INC 1201 N HERVEY ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001215959 29000086 HOPE SUPERSTOP #83 1201 NORTH HERVEY HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009584101 110025107284 HOPE SUPERSTOP #83 1201 NORTH HERVEY HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021499638 COKER OIL CO 1203 N HERVEY HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020823944 HENDRIX HAROLD 1205 S HERVEY HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020619145 TURNER BAIT & TACKLE 1224 N HERVEY HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009581060 110025035600 TURNER BAIT AND TACKLE 1224 NORTH HERVEY HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215945 29000072 TURNER BAIT AND TACKLE 1224 NORTH HERVEY HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1020005448 HOLIDAY CLEANERS 126 S HERVEY ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Cleaners
71801 1000139165 110003399091 WAL-MART STORE 1065 1301 N HERVEY HOPE AR RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
71801 1020649333 WAL-MART STORES INC 1301 N HERVEY ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021805333 ROGERS ONE STOP 1322 N HERVEY HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020309808 HOPE AUTO COMPANY INC 1400 N HERVEY HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S109482946 1509 N. HERVEY HOPE AR ASBESTOS

Report# 5077944.2s   October 16, 2017   Page ZIP-11

EDR ZIP Code Scan Report

ZIP EDR-ID Facility ID Name Address Map/Dir/Dist City State Databases



71801 1020765695 WALLET COMPANY INC 1510 N HERVEY ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto
Stations

71801 1021915995 I 30 GULF 1515 N HERVEY ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto
Stations

71801 S107766681 1600 NORTH HERVEY HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 1020770433 WEND XX INC 1615 N HERVEY ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U003526973 29001648 EXXON SUPERSTATION 1615 N. HERVEY HOPE AR PERMITS, UST, LTANKS
71801 1018304948 EXXON SUPER STATION 1615 N. HERVEY HOPE AR ICIS
71801 1007734786 110018922987 EXXON SUPERSTATION 1615 N. HERVEY HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021338083 YOUNG CHEVROLET COMPANY INC 1616 N HERVEY HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001533097 29001619 HWY 278 FOODMART 1616 N HERVEY HOPE AR UST
71801 S107263298 J.B. QUICK STOP #2 1616 NORTH HERVEY HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1009589942 110025121614 J.B. QUICK STOP #2 1616 NORTH HERVEY HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1005415289 ARR000009415 WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 1065 2400 N HERVEY ST HOPE AR RCRA-CESQG
71801 1016301095 110012213924 WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 1065 2400 N HERVEY ST HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1020255126 MURPHY OIL USA INC 2402 N HERVEY ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001900986 29000081 EZ MART #734 2403 N HERVEY HOPE AR UST
71801 S107263260 2900333 I-30 PHILLIPS 66 2403 N HERVEY HOPE AR ENFORCEMENT, PERMITS
71801 1009574741 110024988851 I-30 PHILLIPS 66 2403 N HERVEY HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S105799072 I-30 PHILLIP 66 2403 NORTH HERVEY HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1008189403 SISSON REAL ESTATE 320 N. HERVEY HOPE AR FTTS
71801 1020427932 HOPE 66 SERVICE 3RD & HERVEY HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U003526975 29001650 BROOKSHIRE GROCERY CO #619 909 N HERVEY HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009583390 110025111974 BROOKSHIRE GROCERY CO #619 909 N HERVEY HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021182192 YOCUM BODY SHOP N HERVEY ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020196509 YOCOM BODY SHOP N HERVEY ST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020476501 PLUMLEYS EXXON W HERVEY ST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S110826998 DAVID ANDREWS 2964 HEY. 29-N ** HOPE AR SWID
71801 1022086707 I 30 GULF HGWY 4 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1022038613 RYDER SYSTEM INC HGWY 67 E ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1000199259 110003393346 HOPE WIRE PRODUCTS 101 N HOLLAND ST HOPE AR PERMITS, RCRA-NonGen,

FINDS
71801 1020649633 HUNTS RADIATOR SERVICE 319 HOLLAND HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1010430669 110031456939 PATE CREEK WWTP 169 HOPE ST PERRYTOWN AR FINDS
71801 S108784711 PATE CREEK WWTP 169 HOPE ST PERRYTOWN AR PERMITS
71801 S106592358 HOPE CITY PARK LAKE HOPE CITY PARK HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1009591827 110025113730 HOPE CITY PARK LAKE HOPE CITY PARK HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S110144350 SH 278 CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT HOPE-.5M E OF 174 & 67 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1012222256 110040605413 SH 278 CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT HOPE-.5M E OF 174 & 67 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009591831 110025113909 HOPE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AR HWY 4 NORTH & HWY 32 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U002223518 29001635 HOPE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AR HWY 4 NORTH & HWY 32 HOPE AR AST, PERMITS, UST
71801 1005641644 110010656156 NEIGHBORS HWYS 29 BYPASS & 67 N HOPE AR ICIS, FINDS
71801 S116237428 ARK HWY DEPT/JOB #BB0306 7.1M OF I-30 BETWEEN HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1016782677 110058232032 ARK HWY DEPT/JOB #BB0306 7.1M OF I-30 BETWEEN HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S107694324 5125530 BRENTWOOD INDUSTRIES, INCORPORAT 118 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD HOPE AR AIRS
71801 1014915508 ARR000022343 DANA TRANSPORT, INC. 134 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE N HOPE AR RCRAInfo-SQG
71801 1014667336 110043652231 DANA SUTTLES TRUCK LEASING 134 N INDUSTRIAL DR HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S111240398 DANA TRANSPORT, INC. 134 N INDUSTRIAL DR HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1010682339 110033169372 HOPE CONCRETE PRODUCTS 135 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009305513 HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS, INC. 148 N INDUSTRIAL DR HOPE AR SSTS
71801 1009580558 110025024961 KLIPSCH PROFESSIONAL/WWR TECH 149 N INDUSTRIAL PARK RD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S106413958 KLIPSCH PROFESSIONAL/WWR TECH 149 N INDUSTRIAL PARK RD ** HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1004436361 110001703096 WWR TECH INC DBA KLIPSCH PROFESSIO 149 N INDUSTRIAL PARK RD HOPE AR RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
71801 1017386363 110062749138 W.W.R. TECHNOLOGIES,DBA KLIPSCH PR 149 NORTH INDUSTRIAL PARK DR 7, NE, 1/8 - 1/4 HOPE AR ICIS, FINDS
71801 1010706244 110032996211 HOPE FEED CO 185 N INDUSTRIAL DR HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1007088349 BORDEN CHEMICAL., INC. -HOPE 185 N. INDUSTRIAL PARK HOPE AR TSCA
71801 1009308189 BORDEN CHEMICAL, INC - HOPE 185 N. INDUSTRIAL PARK HOPE AR TSCA
71801 S107694319 5179434 MOMENTIVE SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC. 185 NORTH INDUSTRIAL HOPE AR AIRS
71801 1014357090 MOMENTIVE SPECIALITY CHEMICALS INC 185 NORTH INDUSTRIAL DR HOPE AR RMP
71801 1016173682 HEXION INC. 185 NORTH INDUSTRIAL DR HOPE AR RMP
71801 1014199299 HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMS - HOPE 185 NORTH INDUSTRIAL DR HOPE AR TSCA
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71801 1011817063 BORDEN CHEMICAL, INC. HOPE PLANT 185 NORTH INDUSTRIAL DR. HOPE AR RMP
71801 1011817062 BORDEN CHEMICAL, INC. HOPE 185 NORTH INDUSTRIAL DR. HOPE AR RMP
71801 1011827448 HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS, INC. -HO 185 NORTH INDUSTRIAL DR. HOPE AR RMP
71801 1023538501 110069500720 HEXION INC. HOPE SITE 185 NORTH INDUSTRIAL DRIVE HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009511255 BORDEN CHEMICAL, INC 185 NORTH INDUSTRIAL DRIVE HOPE AR FTTS
71801 1009596266 110025120090 RITCHIE GROCER COMPANY INDUSTRIAL PARK, HIGHWAY 29 N HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001900968 29000042 RITCHIE GROCER COMPANY INDUSTRIAL PARK, HIGHWAY 29 N HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1020861171 COUNTRY STORE THE JCT HWY 29 & I-30 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009590701 110025146688 STEPHENS GROCER COMPANY 100 SOUTH LAUREL  P O BOX 683 HOPE AR FINDS, UST
71801 U001900973 29000052 STEPHENS GROCER COMPANY 100 SOUTH LAUREL P O BOX 683 HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1004437730 5179277 BRUNER IVORY HANDLE 500 N LAUREL HOPE AR AIRS
71801 1016338283 110024995870 HOPE BRICK WORKS LESS THAN A MILE FROM I-30 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021001173 BROWNS GROCERY AND STATION LEWISVILLE RD ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1016264065 110008252158 AHTD-KIAMICHI RR BRDG A/B I-30 LOG MIL 29.17 & 29.23 ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009581603 110025041817 ARK HIGHWAY DEPT-HOPE I-30 LOG MIL 29.17 & 29.23 ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1001075362 ARR000001743 AHTD-KIAMICHI RR BRDG A/B I-30 LOG MIL 29.17 & 29.23 ** HOPE AR RCRA-NonGen
71801 S106413910 ARK HIGHWAY DEPT-HOPE I-30 LOG MIL 29.17 & 29.23 ** HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1021502507 MAXFIELDS DIESEL TRUCKING 505 LONG STREET HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S116563891 HOPE WATER & LIGHT (RESERVOIR #1) 100 N MAIN HOPE AR
71801 1020033217 MAIN STREET CLEANERS 1010 S MAIN ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Cleaners
71801 1016349168 110038754880 MARTINDALE CLINIC 110 SOUTH MAIN STREET HOPE AR US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
71801 1020396550 SOUTH ARKANSAS OIL COMPANY 1600 S MAIN ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001215920 29000043 EXPRESS WAY #645 1600 S. MAIN HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 S106466666 EXPRESSWAY C STORE # 645 1600 SOUTH MAIN HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1020007349 LAHA CLEANERS 1604 S MAIN HOPE AR EDR Historical Cleaners
71801 S109147589 1701 S. MAIN HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 S112205772 1701 SOUTH MAIN STREET HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 S112205778 1701 SOUTH MAIN STREET HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 S112205771 1701 SOUTH MAIN STREET HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 S116766414 2000 SOUTH MAIN STREET HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 S113820758 2000 SOUTH MAIN STREET/400 EAST 9TH HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 S111429184 COLUMBIA MEDICAL PARK HOSPITAL 2001 S MAIN HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 U001900987 29000083 WADLEY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 2001 S MAIN HOPE AR UST
71801 1005641229 110010734278 TAB’S CUPBOARD 2101 S MAIN HOPE AR ICIS, FINDS
71801 U001215933 29000058 TABS 2101 S MAIN ST HOPE AR UST
71801 1022232764 TABS CUPBOARD INC 2101 S MAIN ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S106857098 J.B. QUICK STOP #1 2101 SOUTH MAIN HOPE AR PERMITS, LTANKS
71801 1009589941 110025121605 J.B. QUICK STOP #1 2101 SOUTH MAIN HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021587720 TRUCK MAINTENANCE INC 2ND & MAIN STS HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020829113 TRUCK MAINTENANCE INC 2ND MAIN ST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S108045043 315 S. MAIN ST. HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 1009591115 SOUTHWESTERN BELL TEL CO 320 S MAIN ST HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1000410658 110001705959 SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE CO 320 SOUTH MAIN HOPE AR AST, RCRA-NonGen, FINDS,

UST
71801 S108990511 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 413 SO MAIN ST HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 S101152270 E-Z MART #087 6TH & MAIN ST. HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1009575458 110024996094 HOPE BULK PLANT 711 NORTH MAIN HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215922 29000045 HOPE BULK PLANT 711 NORTH MAIN HOPE AR ENFORCEMENT, PERMITS,

LTANKS
71801 1012209988 ARN000607050 HOPE IRON AND METAL 812 N. MAIN STREET HOPE AR CERCLIS
71801 1012221953 110040146482 HOPE IRON AND METAL 812 N. MAIN STREET HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1023674896 ARR000028985 HOPE IRON AND METAL 812 NORTH MAIN STREET HOPE AR RCRAInfo-LQG
71801 S107694990 5179373 TYSON FOODS INC - HOPE FEED MILL NORTH MAIN/BEECH STREET HOPE AR AIRS
71801 S106773277 MI. MARKER 28, I-30E ** HOPE AR SPILLS
71801 S106772697 MI. MARKER 44, I-30 ** PRESCOTT AR SPILLS
71801 1003873201 ARD048444442 BULK TRANSPORT 3 1/2 MI W ON HWY 67 ** HOPE AR CERCLIS-NFRAP
71801 1003873279 ARD980748602 ARKANSAS FARMS TRANSPORT CO 4 1/2 MI W OF HOPE ON HWY 67 S ** HOPE AR CERCLIS-NFRAP
71801 1018365920 110067382665 JOB NO BB0307, HWY 278 - HWY 299 12.45 MILES EAST OF MILLER CO.LINE ON ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1015732350 AR4140090008 HOPE WILDLIFE AREA 4 MILES NORTH OFF HWY 32 ** HOPE AR CERCLIS-NFRAP
71801 1017463269 110025046144 DENALI WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC 1 MI N ON HWY 67 FROM UA ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S106413976 DENALI WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC 1 MI N ON HWY 67 FROM UA HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1020829072 HOGUES EXXON I-30 INC 1-30 29 N ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1022143973 HOGUES EXXON I 30 INC 13029 N ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto
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Stations
71801 U004127163 LESTER TEXACO HOPE BULK PLANT RE:29001503711 N MAIN ** HOPE AR UST
71801 1009575423 110024996129 HOPE CONCRETE PRODUCTS 135 N.INDUSTRIAL PARK HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S106413975 HOPE CONCRETE PRODUCTS 135 N.INDUSTRIAL PARK HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1016984115 110010064535 PERRYTOWN, CITY OF - WWTP NIP N TUCK CIRCLE SOUTH PERRYTOWN AR FINDS
71801 1020996935 SHIRLEY HOBART D 1520 W/S NO HAZEL ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1005926554 BORDEN CHEMICAL, INC. - FOREST PROD 185 NORHT INDUSTRIAL DRIVE HOPE AR TSCA
71801 1009571189 110024955805 BUD S GROCERY 6TH & NORTH HAZEL HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001900955 29000013 BUD’S GROCERY 6TH & NORTH HAZEL HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009579530 110025017728 COUNTRY CHICKEN NOT LISTED ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001900953 29000009 COUNTRY CHICKEN NOT LISTED HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 93211429 OAKHAVEN INDUSTRIAL PARK ** HOPE AR ERNS
71801 1009594787 110025124041 PERRYTOWN, CITY OF 4000  E. OF CITY HALL PERRYTOWN AR FINDS
71801 S106413945 PERRYTOWN, CITY OF 4000’ E. OF CITY HALL PERRYTOWN AR PERMITS
71801 S100563514 ROADRUNNER #11 SOUTH OF I-30, 2204 N. HAZEL HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1020995440 TEXACO TRUCK CENTER OFF THE INTERSTATE ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1012002194 110035777406 CITY OF HOPE LANDFILL SW OFF HIGHWAY 67 ~ 2 TO 4 MI, OUTSID HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U003181200 29001624 HOPE AGRI PRODUCTS INC 2410 OLD HWY 29 SOUTH HEMPSTEAD AR AST, PERMITS, UST
71801 1009575425 110024995834 HOPE AGRI PRODUCTS INC 2410 OLD HWY 29 SOUTH HEMPSTEAD AR FINDS
71801 1009579436 110025024738 ANTHONY HARWOOD LUMBER CO. 2411 OLD LEWISVILLE RD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009216390 ARR000015305 UNIVERSAL FOREST PRODUCTS 2411 OLD LEWISVILLE RD HOPE AR RCRA-NonGen
71801 U003346758 29001645 ANTHONY HARWOOD LUMBER CO. 2411 OLD LEWISVILLE RD HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009317692 110024426389 UNIVERSAL FOREST PRODUCTS INC 2411 OLD LEWISVILLE RD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1004436823 110010782590 HOPE AGRI-PRODUCTS INC OLD LWISVILLE RD HWY 29 S HOPE AR ICIS, FINDS
71801 S110825997 JIMMY PATTERSON 28 PERCH ST. HOPE AR SWID
71801 1020255813 PINE PARK TRANSMISSIONS INC 1306 PINE PARK DR HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021465997 MADLOCK ERVIN 3RD & PINE HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020361081 WARD ARL S 4TH & PINE STS HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001215929 29000053 STEPHENS GROCER CO. TRUCK SHOP PINE & WEST DIVISION HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009590700 110025146679 STEPHENS GROCER CO. TRUCK SHOP PINE & WEST DIVISION HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S103912908 STEPHENS GROCERY PINE STREET WEST ** HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1021869502 JACKSONS AUTO REPAR 2310 E PLAINVIEW ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009585421 110025104152 HOPE L. R. SUBDIV. MILE POST 457.7 ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215957 29000084 HOPE L. R. SUBDIV. MILE POST 457.7 ** HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1002843666 ARD980864136 ROCKY MOUND DUMP - CITY OF HOPE T12S R23W SEC 30 ** HOPE AR CERCLIS-NFRAP
71801 S116692673 275 CO. RD. 278 ** HOPE AR SPILLS
71801 S116692671 275 CO. RD. 278 ** HOPE AR SPILLS
71801 S107263546 LNT PIPELINE RE:29001606 ** HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1009582454 110025042941 LNT PIPELINE RE:29001606 ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215941 29000068 SHIPP’S EXXON RE:29001648 HOPE AR UST
71801 S107262813 E-Z MART #619 RE:29001651 ** HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1009572779 110024969541 E-Z MART #619 RE:29001651 ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S116692674 275 CO. ROAD 278 ** HOPE AR SPILLS
71801 S117624812 EMERALD VILLAGE OF HOPE 2406 ROCKY MOUND RD HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1017802475 110063977834 EMERALD VILLAGE OF HOPE 2406 ROCKY MOUND RD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021319528 JOT EM DOWN GROCERY 1209 ROSSTON RD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021972401 KATHYS GROCERY & STATION 1701 ROSSTON RD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U002273560 29000026 KARMA KORNER 1701 ROSSTON ROAD HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009574200 110024984793 JERRY’S ONE STOP 1701 ROSSTON ROAD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 S107694970 5125235 TIN INC DBA TEMPLE-INLAND ROUGHT 4 100 TEMPLE DRIVE HOPE AR AIRS
71801 1021529811 AMKO SERVICE CO* RT4 ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021318069 DELONEYS GULF STATION 410 E RUNNELS ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S107766470 117 E. SECOND STREET HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 1020504209 VILLAGE TEXACO 3RD & SHARER ST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S105575955 MORTON’S TEXACO 3RD & SHOVER ST HOPE AR LTANKS
71801 1020734664 VILLAGE PHILLIPS 66 3RD & SHOVER STS HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020418470 D & J AUTO REPR LAWN MOWER SVC 830 SHOVER S ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021660059 ALLEN ED GROCERY & SERVICE STN SHOVER SPRINGS ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto
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Stations
71801 1021551555 HAMILTONS C E GULF SERVICE 3RD & SLOVER ST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021288208 HOSEY JULIAN O JR 3RD & SO WALNUT ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S118255023 902 SPRINGHILL DR. HOPE AR ASBESTOS
71801 U001215939 29000066 PARK EXPRESS SPRINGHILL ROAD HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009588141 110025106016 PARK EXPRESS SPRINGHILL ROAD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009591614 110025142959 SAUNDERS SYSTEM, INC. STATE HIGHWAY 32 NORTH ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215925 29000049 SAUNDERS SYSTEM, INC. STATE HIGHWAY 32 NORTH ** HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1004436274 5125578 INTERNATIONAL PAPER CO., OSB PLANT STATE HWY 353 & U.S. HWY 30 HOPE AR AIRS
71801 1012077769 110038633477 INTERNATIONAL PAPER CO., OSB PLANT STATE HWY 353 & U.S. HWY 30 ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1003108974 AR0000605357 SOUTHWESTERN PROVING GROUNDS STATE HWY 4 AND AIRFIELD ** HOPE AR CERCLIS-NFRAP
71801 1009573517 110024978862 BOYETTE, DANNY S15 T12S R25W ** HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009570143 110024945032 YARBAROUGH, LARRY S24 T12S R24W ** PERRYTOWN AR FINDS
71801 1001479838 71801TMPLN10 GEORGIA-PACIFIC PANEL PRODUCTS LLC 100 TEMPLE DR HOPE AR TRIS
71801 2012020122 100 TEMPLE DR. HOPE AR ERNS
71801 S112205929 TIN INC. DBA TEMPLE INLAND 100 TEMPLE DRIVE HOPE AR SPILLS
71801 1001075378 110000451243 GEORGIA-PACIFIC PANEL PRODUCTS LLC 100 TEMPLE DRIVE HOPE AR ICIS, RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
71801 S116563897 HOPE WATER & LIGHT (WELL #1) 110 TEMPLE DRIVE 1, South, 0 - 1/8 HOPE AR
71801 U001391591 29001608 MYRA’S BEAUTY SHOP 103 THIRD STREET HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009591924 110025114301 MYRA S BEAUTY SHOP 103 THIRD STREET HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1006799875 110013704170 FINA RED-E-MART 1409 E. THIRD STREET HOPE AR ICIS, FINDS
71801 U001534020 29001613 HOPE QUICK MART 1409 EAST THIRD STREET HOPE AR UST
71801 1009579170 110025013795 TOL-E-TEX OIL COMPANY 1412 EAST THIRD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215931 29000056 TOL-E-TEX OIL COMPANY 1412 EAST THIRD HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009572679 110024973821 VERSER AUTO SALES 1714 E. THIRD STREET HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U003710068 29001652 VERSER AUTO SALES 1714 E. THIRD STREET HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009572071 110024964403 JAMES MOTOR COMPANY OF HOPE, I 1800 EAST THIRD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001215884 29000000 JAMES MOTOR COMPANY OF HOPE, I 1800 EAST THIRD HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1020943344 GLEN SUNDBERD GARAGE 2520 E THIRD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S107694712 5397890 SOUTHERN BAKERIES 2700 EAST THIRD STREET HOPE AR AIRS
71801 1013887356 110022850841 SOUTHERN BAKERIES 2700 EAST THIRD STREET HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009578468 110025008701 CALVIN S AUTO SALES 303 EAST THIRD STREET HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U003718701 29001654 CALVIN’S AUTO SALES 303 EAST THIRD STREET HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 S108989982 KIDD, MOORE 309 W THIRD HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1000194624 110003393916 KIDD, MOORE 309 W THIRD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1015739758 ARD023011596 KIDD TIRE & SVS DBA MOORE-KIDD TIRE & 309 W THIRD HOPE AR RCRA-CESQG
71801 1020792134 SW TRANSMISSION SERVICE 320 E THIRD HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020566492 MADLOCK ERVIN 403 W THIRD ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009581548 110025037788 E-Z MART #74 600 EAST THIRD HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1021321020 KILLAN BOB LION SERVICE THIRD & ELM STS ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001215953 29000080 KELLAM VILLAGE CHEVRON STATION THIRD & SHOVER STS. HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009588747 110025061778 KELLAM VILLAGE CHEVRON STATION THIRD & SHOVER STS. HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1020341287 E-Z MART STORES INC W THIRD WASHINGTON ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 S108282861 TYSON FOODS; 275 CR 278 ** HOPE AR SPILLS
71801 2000530596 TYSONS FOOD ** HOPE AR ERNS
71801 S118095745 KENNETH DUGAN UNIQUE FREIGHT SYSTERMS ** HOPE AR SWID
71801 1020303631 ALLENS SERVICE STATION 1100 3RD W ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020196513 ROGER AUTO DETAIL 1410 3RD W ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1020482987 UNITED MUFFLER SHOP 421 3RD W ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1021114744 SMITH GENERATOR & STARTER SVC W3RD ST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 2013008777 WALMART PARKING LOT WALMART PARKING LOT ** HOPE AR HMIRS
71801 1020309803 LOES AUTOMOTIVE INC 319 S WALNUT HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001900959 29000021 FINA OIL 3RD & WALNUT HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1021326720 TOL-E-TEX OIL CO* 3RD & WALNUT ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009587308 110025101529 FINA OIL 3RD & WALNUT HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1018509148 NATIONAL LDRY CLRS INC HOPE AR 406 S WALNUT ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Cleaners
71801 1020047246 NATIONAL LDRY CLRS INC HPE ARK 406 W WALNUT ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Cleaners
71801 S109598729 INHERIT SOLUTIONS 407 S WALNUT HOPE AR PERMITS

Report# 5077944.2s   October 16, 2017   Page ZIP-15

EDR ZIP Code Scan Report

ZIP EDR-ID Facility ID Name Address Map/Dir/Dist City State Databases



71801 1012132429 110039087029 INHERIT SOLUTIONS 407 S WALNUT HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1018366275 110067428536 INHERIT SOLUTIONS - M&H CREMATORY 407 SOUTH WALNUT HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1020830227 LEOS GARAGE 416 S WALNUT HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 1009591585 110025138768 STUDIO FLOORING 500 SOUTH WALNUT STREET HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U003733099 29001658 STUDIO FLOORING 500 SOUTH WALNUT STREET HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1018906961 JEFFERIES CLEANERS 504 S WALNUT ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Cleaners
71801 S108989892 HOMETOWN CLEANERS 504 S WALNUT ST HOPE AR PERMITS
71801 1005415246 110003408900 HOMETOWN CLEANERS 504 S WALNUT STREET HOPE AR RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
71801 1004673437 ARR000008201 HOMETOWN CLEANERS 504 SOUTH WALNUT HOPE AR RCRA-CESQG
71801 1020011996 JAMES CLEANERS INC 504 WALNUT ST ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Cleaners
71801 1020011991 JAMES CLEANER 504 WALNUT ST S ** HOPE AR EDR Historical Cleaners
71801 1009588786 110025074899 MCCORKLE TEXACO WALNUT AND DIVISION HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U001900963 29000030 MCCORKLE TEXACO WALNUT AND DIVISION HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1020995453 STILL S AUTO SERVICE INC 300 S WASHINGTON ST HOPE AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71801 U001900961 29000025 HEMPSTEAD COUNTY SHERIFF DEPT. 4TH & WASHINGTON, PO BOX 1420 HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1009571981 110024961718 HEMPSTEAD COUNTY SHERIFF DEPT. 4TH & WASHINGTON, PO BOX 1420 HOPE AR FINDS
71801 1009581762 110025037699 E-Z MART #619 3RD. ST. WEST / WASHINGTON HOPE AR FINDS
71801 U003404006 29001651 E-Z MART #619 3RD. ST. WEST / WASHINGTON HOPE AR PERMITS, UST
71801 1018287250 CHAMPION PARTS INC. 2005 WESTT AVENUE "B" HOPE AR ICIS
71862 1020196489 VILLAGE TEXACO ROUTE 1 ** WASHINGTON AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71862 1020858016 HOLSTON SONNY GARAGE RR 1 BOX 28 ** WASHINGTON AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71862 1021410354 HOLSTON SONNY GARAGE RT 1 BOX 28 ** WASHINGTON AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71862 1012222298 110040605921 MARK FLEMING BORROW PIT 1140 HWY 195 S WASHINGTON AR FINDS
71862 S110144351 MARK FLEMING BORROW PIT 1140 HWY 195 S WASHINGTON AR PERMITS
71862 1021935710 CHISM DOUGLAS HWY 4 ** WASHINGTON AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71862 1020542266 JOHNNYS GROCERY HWY 4 & FRANKLIN ST WASHINGTON AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71862 1005641646 110010655898 PIONEER GROCERY HWY 4 AND FRANKLIN ST WASHINGTON AR ICIS, FINDS
71862 1009584274 110025080739 OLD WASHINGTON HISTORIC ST PAR P.O. BOX 98 ** WASHINGTON AR FINDS
71862 U001900954 29000011 OLD WASHINGTON HISTORIC ST PAR P.O. BOX 98 ** WASHINGTON AR UST
71862 U001219996 29000007 OLD WASHINGTON HISTORIC ST PAR P.O. BOX 98 ** WASHINGTON AR PERMITS, UST
71862 S117719515 4857 COLUMBUS & 202 FRANKLIN ** WASHINGTON AR ASBESTOS
71862 1022159155 CHISM DOUGLAS COR MAIN & RT4 ** WASHINGTON AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71862 U001215949 29000076 PIONEER GROCERY CORNER HWY 4 N & FRANKLIN ST. WASHINGTON AR UST
71862 1009593308 110025116372 PIONEER GROCERY 103 FRANKLIN ST WASHINGTON AR FINDS
71862 U001900983 29000075 DUKE’S GENERAL STORE 103 FRANKLIN ST WASHINGTON AR UST
71862 S107263970 PIONEER GROCERY 103 FRANKLIN ST WASHINGTON AR PERMITS
71862 1022061247 DUKES GROCERY 1403 FRANKLIN & HWY 4 ** WASHINGTON AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71862 1020857987 DUKES GROCERY 1403 FRANKLIN HWY 4 ** WASHINGTON AR EDR Historical Auto

Stations
71862 1012088127 110038448579 SANDY HILLS MINE HEMPSTEAD COUNTY RDS 46 & 26 HARRIS AR FINDS
71862 S117279651 316 JAY ** WASHINGTON AR ASBESTOS
71862 S109483146 SANDY HILLS MINE .11 M/N OF CR 46 & WASHINGTON AR PERMITS
71862 1014667831 110043565497 SANDY HILLS MINE .11 M/N OF CR 46 & WASHINGTON AR FINDS
71862 1014667470 110042091697 CHARLES GILBERT BORROW PIT 1500  SW OF HWY S 195 & 73 WASHINGTON AR FINDS
71862 S110522313 CHARLES GILBERT BORROW PIT 1500’ SW OF HWY’S 195 & 73 WASHINGTON AR PERMITS
71862 S117968459 HWY278 W/HWY 195 COLUMBUS FRANKLI ** WASHINGTON AR ASBESTOS
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

SHWS:  Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund Priority List
A partial prioritized listing of sites at which remedial actions and/or investigations shall be provided by the
Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0850
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Permit Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2017
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0597
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWID:  Solid Waste Illegal Dumps Database
A listing of illegal solid waste dumps.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2017
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0600
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LTANKS:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Data
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
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Date of Government Version: 10/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Data
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Tank Database
Aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites Listing
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/15/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2017
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INST CONTROL:  Institutional Control/Land Use Restriction Sites
Sites that have institutional controls and/or land use restrictions in place.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/15/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2017
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
A listing of Voluntary Cleanup Program projects.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Projects
Projects that the Department of Environmental Quality has received Brownfields applications for.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/15/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2017
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Directory
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2017
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0865
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Methamphetamine Contaminated Properties Listing
A listing of properties believed to be contaminated by the illegal manufacture of drugs.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-683-1552
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports
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HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Emergency Response Incidents
Spills and releases notified to the Department of Environmental Quality

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0716
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.
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Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 121

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 126

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 10/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (214) 665-2200
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  571-373-0407
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Facility Emission & Stack Data
Permitted facility emissions and stack data for the state.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0726
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC5077944.2s     Page GR-20

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification of Intent Database
The database contains all properties/facilities that have submitted a Notice of Intent for renovation or demolition
activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/30/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0717
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2017
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0600
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENFORCEMENT:  Consent Administrative Order, Notice of Violation Information Database
Violations issued to facilities in various Department of Environmental Quality programs, including Air, Hazardous
Waste, Storage Tanks, Solid Waste and Water.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0892
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0876
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0589
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0979
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PERMITS:  Permit Data System
A list of sites permitted by the Department of Environmental Quality, including Air, Mining, Solid Waste and Water.
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Date of Government Version: 06/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLUDGE:  Poultry Sludge Permit Sites
Broiler fryer roast chickens, chicken eggs, poultry hatcheries, poultry and egg processing sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Information Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  501-683-6700
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
A listing of wells identified as Underground Injection Wells, in the Arkansas Oil and Gas Wells data base.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Arkansas Oil & Gas Commission
Telephone:  870-862-4965
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Arkansas.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/02/2014
Number of Days to Update: 185

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Arkansas.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2014
Number of Days to Update: 199

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Arkansas.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2014
Number of Days to Update: 187

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.
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Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2014Version Date:
6062511 WASHINGTON, ARNorthwest Map:

2014Version Date:
6062707 HOPE, ARSoutheast Map:

2014Version Date:
6062415 BLEVINS, ARNortheast Map:

2014Version Date:
6062491 SHEPPARD, ARTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

368 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3731916.2UTM Y (Meters): 
441423.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
93.632268 - 93˚ 37’ 56.16’’Longitude (West): 
33.727391 - 33˚ 43’ 38.61’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

HOPE, AR 71801
STATE HIGHWAY 32
HOPE WATER AND LIGHT PROPERTY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSHEPPARD

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data05057C0355C  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data05057C0350C  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 40 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 20 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

MODERATECorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silty claySoil Surface Texture:

SUMTER                        Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:MesozoicEra:
CretaceousSystem:
Navarro GroupSeries:
uK4Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

silty clay loam
silty clay
clayDeeper Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesShallow Soil Types:

silty clay loam
clay
silt loamSurficial Soil Types:

silty clay loam
clay
silt loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.01Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered60 inches28 inches 4

Min:    7.40
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.06
Max:   2.00

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

silty clay loam
channery -28 inches21 inches 3

Min:    7.40
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.06
Max:   2.00

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay21 inches10 inches 2

Min:    6.60
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.06
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay10 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile ENEAR1000000035766   8
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEAR1000000052530   6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestAR1000000035910   3

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000115250   10
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000115263   9
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000115235   7
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWUSGS40000115219   5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40000115238   4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WSWUSGS40000072106   2
0 - 1/8 Mile WSWUSGS40000115228   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-93.6351784Longitude:
33.7267831Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:11140109Huc code:

20580Monloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
12S25W12AA1Monloc name:
AR008-334336093380601Monloc Identifier:
USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-AROrg. Identifier:

2
WSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS40000072106FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
1170Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
1170Welldepth:19710115Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Tokio FormationFormation type:
Edwards-Trinity aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

5.0Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
368.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-93.6335117Longitude:
33.7270609Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:11140201Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
12S25W12AAA1Monloc name:
USGS-334337093380001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-AROrg. Identifier:

1
WSW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

USGS40000115228FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1986-03-25 172.05
1987-04-06 162.14
1989-04-12 162.50 1988-04-15 168.86
1996-08-06 147.50 1990-04-24 157.43

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 19

ftWellholedepth units:
1201Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
1156Welldepth:19711202Construction date:

Confined single aquiferAquifer type:
Tokio FormationFormation type:
Edwards-Trinity aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
355.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-93.6271227Longitude:
33.729283Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:11140201Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
12S24W06CDC1Monloc name:
USGS-334345093373701Monloc Identifier:
USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-AROrg. Identifier:

4
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000115238FED USGS

AR1000000035910Site id:GOOD WATERRemarks :
MICHAEL OTWELLDriller na:JAY EASTERLINGOwner name:
DOUse code:19930630Date well :
90Depth:New WellWell statu:
93-38-13Longitude:33-43-37Latitude:
HEMPSTEADCounty nam:HOPE, ARCity and z:
933813334337Original w:93381333433701Well id :

3
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

AR1000000035910AR WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
1173Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Tokio FormationFormation type:
Edwards-Trinity aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

5.Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
345.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-93.6387896Longitude:
33.7253943Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:11140201Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
12S25W12ABD1Monloc name:
USGS-334331093381901Monloc Identifier:
USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-AROrg. Identifier:

5
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000115219FED USGS

1972-04-14 97.02
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1973-04-19 117.05
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1975-03-31 161.22
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1976-03-23 168.91
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1977-04-07 180.38
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1978-04-04 179.60
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1979-03-28 189.49
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1980-03-28 183.31
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1981-03-31 189.88
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1982-03-25 185.18
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1983-03-28 180.72
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1984-03-29 175.97
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1985-03-02 196.10

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, continued.

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
1202Welldepth:19480101Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Tokio FormationFormation type:
Edwards-Trinity aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

5.Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
350.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-93.6235115Longitude:
33.7284496Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:11140201Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
12S24W06CDD1Monloc name:
USGS-334342093372401Monloc Identifier:
USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-AROrg. Identifier:

7
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000115235FED USGS

AR1000000052530Site id:Not ReportedRemarks :
RODDY QUALLSDriller na:CMCOwner name:
Not ReportedUse code:20100803Date well :
35Depth:New WellWell statu:
93-37-29Longitude:33-43-49Latitude:
HEMPSTEADCounty nam:HOPE, ARCity and z:
933729334349Original w:93372933434901Well id :

6
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

AR1000000052530AR WELLS

1972-04-04 95.22
1973-04-19 126.28 1972-04-16 95.22

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 3

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
1191Welldepth:19710416Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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10
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000115250FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
1201Welldepth:19710218Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Tokio FormationFormation type:
Edwards-Trinity aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

5.Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
378.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-93.6376784Longitude:
33.7373385Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:11140201Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
12S25W01ADB1Monloc name:
USGS-334414093381501Monloc Identifier:
USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-AROrg. Identifier:

9
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000115263FED USGS

AR1000000035766Site id:DRILLED BY WAYLON BENNET-SUPERVISOR ROBERT MAYRemarks :
ROBERT A. MAYDriller na:DAVID PADFIELDOwner name:
DOUse code:20001013Date well :
240Depth:New WellWell statu:
93-37-13Longitude:33-43-51Latitude:
HEMPSTEADCounty nam:HOPE, AR 71801City and z:
933713334351Original w:93371333435101Well id :

8
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

AR1000000035766AR WELLS

1949-12-28 68.35

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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1971-04-05 79.44
1973-04-19 113.18 1972-04-14 104.55
1975-03-31 148.49 1974-04-09 146.01
1977-04-07 163.48 1976-03-23 152.76
1979-03-28 200.45 1978-04-04 162.47
1981-03-31 185.36 1980-03-28 189.47
1983-03-28 179.94 1982-03-25 180.97
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1984-03-29 177.62
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1985-03-29 194.74
    Note: A nearby site that taps the same aquifer was being pumped.
1986-03-25 169.30
1987-04-06 159.50
1989-04-12 156.13 1988-04-15 171.23
1999-05-05 221.80 1990-04-24 165.11
2005-02-08 216.00 2002-01-29 206.9

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 23

ftWellholedepth units:
1201Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
1140Welldepth:19701017Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Tokio FormationFormation type:
Edwards-Trinity aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

5.Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
355.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-93.6170222Longitude:
33.7332444Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:11140201Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
12S24W06DAD1Monloc name:
USGS-334358093370101Monloc Identifier:
USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-AROrg. Identifier:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC5077944.2s   Page A-14

Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.400 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 5

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   71801

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for HEMPSTEAD County:  3 

000.90.30.30.20.310

______________________________________________________________
% Sites>20 pCi/L% Sites>4 pCi/LMaxStd DevMedianGeom meanMeanTotal Meas

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: AR Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Arkansas Community Public Water Systems
Source:  Health Department
Telephone:  501-661-2623

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source: Arkansas Geographic Information Office
Telephone:  501-682-2929
Oil and gas well locations.

RADON

State Database: AR Radon  
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 501-661-2301
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX E

LOCAL AGENCY FILE REVIEW RECORDS





































































APPENDIX F

HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013   Cole Information Services

2008   Cole Information Services

2003   Cole Information Services

1999   Cole Information Services

1995   Cole Information Services

1992   Cole Information Services

1965   Moorehead Publishing Co

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.  
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

STATE HIGHWAY 32
Hope, AR   71801     

Year CD Image Source

HIGHWAY 32 N

2013 pg A1 Cole Information Services

2008 pg A3 Cole Information Services

2003 pg A5 Cole Information Services

1999 pg A7 Cole Information Services

1995 pg A8 Cole Information Services

1992 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1965 - Moorehead Publishing Co Street not listed in Source
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

N INDUSTRIAL DR

2013 pg. A2 Cole Information Services

2008 pg. A4 Cole Information Services

2003 pg. A6 Cole Information Services

1999 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1995 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1992 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1965 - Moorehead Publishing Co Street not listed in Source
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City Directory Images



-

HIGHWAY 32 N

Cole Information Services

5077944.8   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

3074 JAMES MARCUM
3078 RUSSELL NORMAN
3081 TREADCO INC
3086 RUBEN PEREZ
3090 NOEL MARTINEZ
3091 KD TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR
3094 UBALDO GOMEZ
3098 RUTH BARNES
3101 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3102 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3106 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3108 CHARLES BRADFORD
3111 BARBARA STILL
3118 VANESSA BOBO
3144 JEFFERY MCKEE
3159 EDDRICK LARD
3176 BURGESS GARRETT
3177 POULTRY SUPPLY
3201 DONNA HORTON
3202 BRUCE GARRETT
3205 GAYLE TEMPLE
3257 TOM MUNN
3339 JOHNNY BREEDING
3370 RANDY HARE
3373 SAMANTHA GORDON
3377 CLAYTON MCMAHEN
3431 DONALD HAMPTON
3550 KEITH REVELS
3565 CMC STEEL PRODUCTS

NEW MILLENIUM BUILDING SYSTEMS
RYDER INTEGRATED LOGISTICS INC

3754 FUNDER AMERICA INC



-

N INDUSTRIAL DR

Cole Information Services

5077944.8   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

134 SUTTLES TRUCK LEASING
135 HOPE CONCRETE PRODUCTS
185 MOMENTIVE SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC



-

HIGHWAY 32 N

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

3000 WINGFOOT COMMERCIAL TIRE
3074 LEE MARCUM
3078 RUSSELL NORMAN
3081 TREADCO INC

WINGFOOT COMMERCIAL TIRE SYSTEMS LLC
3086 RUBEN PEREZ
3091 UNIQUE FREIGHT SYSTEMS INC
3094 UBALDO GOMEZ
3098 RUTH COOK
3101 ARTY MHOON
3102 WENDY HILL
3106 PAULA CHAMBERS
3108 CHARLES BRADFORD
3111 JAMES STILL
3144 JEFF MCKEE
3159 EDDRICK LARD
3176 BURGESS GARRETT
3201 DONNA HORTON
3202 BRUCE GARRETT
3205 GALE TEMPLE
3339 JOHNNY BREEDING
3370 RANDY HARE
3377 KEN MCMAHEN
3431 DONALD HAMPTON

HOPE ROPING CLUB INC
3550 KEITH REVELS

PINE PARK TRANSMISSIONS LLC
3565 CMC JOIST & DECK

RYDER INTEGRATED LOGISTICS INC
3713 SCOTTS CO
3716 JMS METAL SERVICES INC
3754 FUNDER AMERICA INC



-

N INDUSTRIAL DR

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

134 DANA SUTTLES
DANA SUTTLES TRUCK LEASING

135 HOPE CONCRETE PRODUCTS
185 BORDEN CHEMICAL INC



-

HIGHWAY 32 N

Cole Information Services

5077944.8   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2003

3078 RUSSELL NORMAN
3081 TREADCO INC
3086 RUBEN PEREZ
3091 DANA SUTTLES
3094 PATRICIA GARZA
3101 ARTHUR MHOON
3108 CHARLES HEADRICK
3111 CIRCLE S FRAME SHOP

JAMES STILL
3118 SHERRI MARTIN
3144 WILLIE MCKEE
3159 LOU BEASLEY
3177 COVAS BODYSHOP
3202 BRUCE GARRETT
3205 GALE TEMPLE
3257 TOM MUNN
3339 JOHNNY BREEDING
3370 RANDY HARE
3373 SUSAN HALL
3377 KEN MCMAHEN
3431 LOYS HAMPTON
3565 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

RYDER INTEGRATED LOGISTICS
SMI JOIST ARKANSAS
USA TRUCK INC

3716 SMI STEEL PRODUCTS
3754 FUNDER AMERICA INC



-

N INDUSTRIAL DR

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2003

185 BORDEN CHEMICAL
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN



-

HIGHWAY 32 N

Cole Information Services

5077944.8   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1999

3074 C MARCUM
3078 RUSSELL NORMAN
3081 MISSION CARRIERS

TREADCO INCORPORATED
3086 J GARCIA
3101 DONALD WORTHY
3108 JACKIE CRAYNE
3111 J STILL
3118 STAN MARTIN
3144 WILLIE MCKEE
3159 LOU BEASLEY
3176 LORETTA GARRETT
3202 BRUCE GARRETT
3205 GALE TEMPLE
3226 JOHNNY BURKE
3339 JOHNNY BREEDING
3370 RANDY HARE
3373 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3377 KEN MCMAHEN
3431 LOYS HAMPTON
3565 RYDER INTEGRATED LOGISTICS INCORPORATED



-

HIGHWAY 32 N

Cole Information Services

5077944.8   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

0 ABC TREADCO INC
HARDEE ELECTRIC
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American Electric Power - Highway 32 - Industrial Site - Hope, Arkansas, Phase I ESA 
Date of Photographs:  November 2017 Page 1 of 12 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 
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 Photo #1  View of 90 acre lot looking south. 

 

 Photo #2  Looking west up State Highway 32 N. 
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 Photo #3  View of southern portion of 72 acre lot. 

 

 Photo #4  Looking east down State Highway 32 N. 
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 Photo #5  View looking south down Union Pacific Rail Way. 

 

 Photo #6  Additional view looking west up State Highway 32 N. 
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 Photo #7  Substation located north of State Highway 32 N. 

 

 Photo #8  Additional view looking east down State Highway 32 N. 
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 Photo #9  View of rail spur located at 162 acre lot. 

 

 Photo #10  View of road spur located on north portion of 162 acre lot. 
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 Photo #11  View looking south at 162 acre lot. 

 

 Photo #12  Hope Water and Light Storage Building located on 162 acre lot. 
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 Photo #13  Dilapidated barn located on 162 acre lot. 

 

 Photo #14  Interior of dilapidated barn located on 162 acre lot. 
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 Photo #15  Interior and staining in dilapidated barn located on 162 acre lot. 

 

 Photo #16  Interior of old well house located on 162 acre lot. 
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 Photo #17  View looing north up Hempstead 275, west of 26 acre lot and 

water tower. 

 

 Photo #18  View looking east down State Highway 32 N. 
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 Photo #19  View looking west up State Highway 32 N. 

 

 Photo #20  Substation located on eastern side of park. 
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 Photo #21  View looking south at 17 acre lot. 

 

 Photo #22  North view of 11 acre lot. 

 

 


